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" ABSTRACT

The Curtain playhouse was the longest lived of all Elizabethan
and Jacobean theatres, yet»léss is known about it than about almost
any other. Shakespeafe's company, the Lord_Chamberlain's men, occu-

pied the Curtain certainly for over a year;'aqd'probably'for'élmost‘
two, the'e%treme limits being September 1597 ;nd Juiy Qf Aﬁgust 1599 .~
From aﬁ examination of‘thé external evidénce and an anaiysis of seven
playélperformed.by.the Chamberlain's men between 1597‘and’1599, thié _
thesis attempts a reconstrucfion'bf the:Curtain; éoﬁcentrating mainly
on the sﬁage and.tiring-BOQSe facade. | |

Chapter 1 admits the dépendency of this kindvof_study-on the
advances made in biEliographical;reSearch, and écknowledges thé.
writer's -indebtedness to the séhqlgfé who éstablish%d the methodolégy
;o.be'employedc Itrjuétifies the Qtﬁdy'by virtue- of t@g Cdrtain‘s
. central importance to the histéry of‘the»Elizabéthan'theatre:

bhabteIVZ di;éuss¢$>bfieflf the‘possiBle sites for the Curtaiﬁ,,
outlines itslldﬁg his;@fy ffoﬁf1577:to abéut_lGZS; aﬁd.spéculates on
;tg faté ﬁhereaf;et. It ?ﬁtemptsvto son that the Curtaih waé a.
thriviﬁé éné gyﬁicél,playhouse, in which not only‘playg, but :various
kinds of eﬁté%tainment,‘wefe‘é;esehﬁed.

Chapter 3 reviews the litﬁle extént evidenéé which gea;é,directly
on tﬁe sﬁruétﬁré.ofbthe.Cu#Féiﬁ; and shows thaﬁ only two‘short pi;%es
of written evidence cén'bé'regatded as reliablé, neither of which tells
gs.anything gbouﬁlcﬁe stage or tiring-house.

Chapter 4 summﬁ:%ses the evidence for the éﬁtﬁofiﬁ}-aﬁﬂ dates éf ’
‘the seven texts to be analysed, and argués'thatyEOur of the sgven

!

8



‘we:e alhost certainly performed at the Curtain by the Lord Chamber-
lain's men bétween 1597 and 1599, presentation of the other three at
that playhouse being only probable.

Chaéter 5 explains that the analysis of the texts was'undertaken,
with the Swan drawing in mind, to answer the question: "Could the
Swan é;age as shown by De wWitt have accommédéted the seven playsl"
ﬁhe‘results of the analysis indi;at% an affirmative answer.

The Conclusion shows thgt six £esearchefs (Reyﬁolds, Nagler,
Harbage, Saunders, ﬁeékerman,Wand King) arrived at similar’conclﬁsions
in the past. The évidencg suggests that the Curtain stége and tiring-

~house were very simpievin 1597-99, possibly almost identical to those
of the Sﬁan'draﬁing, and that they femained so‘for the whole of the

Curtain's existence. Similar deducti&?s about other playhouses, and
the fact that the Curtain was typical,rpoint to‘a‘strong possibility
that most tﬁeattes.frqm 1576 to 1642‘were much less elaborate than
many scholafs|had hitherfq thoughg. fhe thesié ends by suggesting

" that the evidence from play-texts for a more elaborate theatre be

_ subjected to a fresh examination.
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CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION
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this centdgy have been tﬁeeettempggto'recbnstfuct-an Elizabethae
playhouse and the: "new bibliograph;." The Iatter has afforded new
i~sights into the coﬁditions of the book—printingitrade in Shakef
ﬂspeare's.day, and into the methods by which his manuscripts found
their way into prigt: Not least emong the achievements of biblio-
graphical research has been the resurrection of most of the early

. _ \
quartos as reliable texts. To that achievement this thesis is in-

, ¢
debted’; but its mein ingpiratjon has been the aforementioned at-
tempt, by various Seholaré; to arrive at more and mote accﬁ%ete

‘assessmentsvof_the pﬁysical conditions of the Elizabethan play-
houses, both pubidc and private. | |
Eaflier this century research into the structure of the Eli-
zabethan theatre Fended to‘produce.recons@ruetions which were ela- .
borate and complex. Evidence drawn from a wide'fange of docuﬁents
(mostly play-texts) covering en extended period of time was cited

in sypbort of such notions as 'the inner stage, the upper stage;"
and "the tarr:s" in some unspecified-"Elizabethan" playhouse. One

.of the most elaborate of these reconstructions was that of 'J. C

Adams in The Globe Playhouse (New York: Barnes and Noble, 19A2i/
N

‘ Adams obviously stre;ched his evidence to 4tscl¥erits, and it may be

;hat the eitravagance of some of his theories wgé Qt least pértiy

responsible for a new approach. From questioning the va;idity of



his nore dubious aseertions scholars turned to scrutinising other
theor?;>, not eo extreme, which had previously been generally ac-
cepted. The practice of using evidence culled from almost anywhere
and eﬁerywhere fo.rehuild a4 typical Elizabethan theatre (usually
the Globe, for nore than any other it has been that piayhouse that
. - '
has stirred the imagination of scholar and layman alike) w;s recog-
" nised to be faulty. Researchers' began, instead, to work from the
opposite end of the spectrum, attempting'tq reeonstruct a particu-
lar theatre as it might have been during a fairly narrowly limited

‘period of time. As long ago as 1923 E. K. Chambers wrote in The:

Elizabethan Stage: "The ideal method. would have been to study the

staging of each theatre separately, before coming to any conclusion

° . . } N 1 . .
as to. the similarity or diversity of their arrangements.' ' But it
was another seventeen years before ‘anyone took up the suggestion.

In 1940 G. F. Reynolds, who may be considered the pioneer of this

method published The Staging of Elizabethan Plays at the Red Bull

Theater 1605 1625 (New York The—Modern Language Associlation of

America, and Lo- on: xferd University Press). Of this milestone. of
theatrical resea. n \Llardyce Nicoll had this to say:

G. F. Reynolds essays a new path by confining his atten-
tion to dramas which had been written specifically. for
one particular theatre, th- Red Bull: this leads him to
interesting and even revBlutionary conclusions. . .

~ yet his’evidence is strong and, if it comes to be sup-

- ported by other evidence similarly obtained, not only
"shall we have to look once more at the "De Witt" drawing
in a new light but also we shall be compelled to revise
somezof our fondest theories regarding Elizabethan stag-
ing.

The kind of approach adopted by ‘Reynolds has.gained increasing

momentum, and the more notable results of its application have been
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embodied in print by such scholars as Beckerman, Saunders, and King.
It is this disciplined method that I have attempted to .apply to a
.s}udy of the physical conditiong obtaining at the Curtaiﬁ theatre be-
‘tween }597 and 1599, when the Lord Chamberlain's men oqéupied that
playhouse. The,nuqleus‘of the thesis is an 2nalysis of the staging
réquirements of seven pla&s, four of which were certainly, and‘the .
éther three probablyz perfgrmed at the Curtain by the Lord.Chamber—
lain's men. The rationale for the choice of these seven plays and

the authority of each of the teng useé are diécgssed in Chapter 3.
Sinée so little 1s known about the Curtain it was considered desir-
able to set the study of it during 1597-99 within the wider context
of its general history, especially in view of the fact that this
colered a longer period of time than éﬁy other Elizabethan or Jaco-
bean playhouse. Chapter 2 is therefore devotéd to an oﬁtline of that
history. |

" From the outset it was suspected that no startlingly new revel-
ations about thé Curtain, or the Elizabethan theatre generally, wouid
emerge from the analysis,‘though it was felt that the findings might

support those of Reynolds, Beckerman, Saunders, and King. That they

do in general terms do this will, I hope, become evident by ;he end

-
“~d

ofVChapter.S,,though a discussion of the implications of the results
df the study for the Curtain and other early playhouses is set forth |
in the final chapter. |

| The Curtain 1s one of the worst documeh;éd of all Eliz;bgthan
theatres, yet its known active life spanned almost fifty years, and

- .

if any stage had a claim to be typically Elizabethan, then that gtage:
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was the Curtain's. It therctfore proviuvs }¢ ,itimate scope for specu

latioh; but

at the same time trhere is a paucity of information about

which to speculiate. Nevertheless research fnto this apparently unim-

portant theatre might yield significant results. ' Glynn. Wickham h&g

argued so eloquéntly for such research that 1 shall quote him af

length:

The outline of the surviving information about the Cur-
tain confronts us with one of the most ironical paraﬂéxgs
in the whole history of the Elizabethan and Jacobean
drama; for if there is one single theatre that does cor-
respond in some measure with the imace that has become g0
deeply ingrained upon the public¢ mind in the course of
the past hundred years, of an archetypal stage and audi-
torium for Shakespeare's plays-and those of his contem-
poraries, it is the Curtain: yet we know next to nothingl
about its stage or auditorium. '

He goes on to point out the "remarkable continuity of dramatic deve-

E

lopment and stagecraft which:[its] half-century of consgcﬁtivé use

represents,"”

and concludes:

«

If this history could be supplied in detail we”should
possess our surest guide not only to the transition from
gamehouse to playhouse but to the physical conditions_of
all other Elizabethan and Jacobean theatres: for it is
the Curtain, not the 'Globe, that truly represents this
fluid and advancing tradition of English'dramaturgy;a

It was with the hope of being able to suppiy a little .of the wmissing

detail that this thesis was undertaken.



CHAPTER 2 THE CURTAIN THEATRE, 1577-?
"And what's her history?"

Despite Glynne W!ckham's assertion that beyond a few meagre
facts about the Curtain, "The rest 1is silence,"l its history, like
that of Viola's "sister," amounted to'considerably more than a

blank, as the following account will show.

The Curtain theatre derived its name from the land on which it
stood. This land was known as the Curtain estate and had formerly
belongeq to the Priory of Holywell, dissolved in 1547. The Priory <
itself (#80 in Figure 1) stood on the north side»of Holywell Lane, %}
and the Curtain estéte on the south §ide.2 Both were outside the
City wélls to the north in the County of Middlesex, and the Curtain
playhouse thérefore, like itslnear neighbour the -Theatre, was beyond
the jurisdiction of the puritanical City fathe:§.

The exact extent éf the estate is not kno;h, nor can the‘Cur—
tain theatre's precise location thereon be determined with any cer-
tainty, T ‘vy Council prohibition of 28 July 1597 (see below,
pﬂ19-) rei:rs to >oth the Theapre and the Curta’a a. being "nere to.

. % ‘ .
Shoreditch =~ Jo... Stowe, in his Survey of London, writes of them as

being near thc .1ssolved Holywell Priory, "on the Southwest side to-
wards the_field."3 These descriétions are vague, but.Stowefs‘imf
plies that the piayhouseé were close to Finsbury Fields, on their
eastern edge. Aubfe& says only’ that thé Curtain was "somewhere in

the suburbes (I thinke towards Shoreditch or Clarkenwell) "



Key to the section of Chassereau's survey of 1745 reproduced
on the opposite page.

¢

"80 King John's Court. Here are the remains of Priory
founded for black nuns of the order of St. Benedict."

"87 Ne& Inn Yard."

"93. Curtain Court (afterwards Gloucester Row, now Gloucester
Street)."

"94  Holywell Court." T <

"95 The well from whence the Liberty derives its name."

'Although the precise extent of the Curtain estate is not known
it was probably bounded on the north by Holywell Lane, on the
east by Holywell High Street (Bishopsgate Street), on the south

by Hog Lane, and on the west by Curtain Ditch ‘Side.



. Figure 1.

, taken from An Actual Survey of the |

in Shoreditch

by Peter Chassereau,

The Liberty of Holywell

Parish of St.

Middlesex, taken in

Surveyor.
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None of this inmtion‘ enables us to do more than establish
the general area, though attempts have been made to site the theatre

more accurately._‘J. Q. Adams (following Halliwell—Phillippss)

)

thinks the site is p:obably marked urtain Court in Chassereau's

survey of 1745 (#93 in F bases his argument on docu-
ments relafing to the sale of the Curtéin‘estéte in 1582,Ain which
thg name of one Henry'Lanman apéears:among a list of'those.owﬁing
"edifices and buildings . . . erected and builded uppon the saide
'closevcalled the‘-Curt;ayne."7 From records of the litigation "Bur-
bage versu; Brayne" in 1592 it is known that Henry Lanman was the
proﬁrietor of the Curtain fhe;t;e ffom at least ;s early as 1585 (cf.
below, pp. 15-17). Adams reasons that it is likely that Lénmag
ownedrth; theatre in 1582 (and was,possibiy its original oﬁner and
b#ilder),'and that the edifiée that he owned in.Cu;tain Cloée:was
the Curtain playﬁouse. Even if, howevef,ﬁwe~accept the implicit
.assumption that "Curtain Close" and "Curtain Court" are oﬁe and the
same placé; the argument is still ﬁot conclusive.

Other evidence points to a location'furthgr east, on tﬂe south
side ovaolYWell Lane, more\or 1ess apposige ;he old priory;. Ac-
.cording.to Halliwel}QPhillipps there was é."Curtaiﬁ House' either in‘
'Qr‘near Holywell Lane,8 and this may have stood in Curtain Close on
the site.of tﬁe disﬁantle&vtheatre. ﬁe also qdotes the:foll;wing
from the register of St. Leonard's, Shoreditch,‘in 1619: "John Ed- -
wardes being excommuﬁicated was buried the,vij.ﬁh of June in the

Kinges high waie in Halywell Lane neare the Curtayne}"gf This indi-

cates‘a site on the cormer of leywell Lane and Bishopsgate Street.



Lucyle Hook argues for just such a location, "fairly near ﬁhe cor-
ner of Holiowell Lane and Shoreditch, immediately across from the
site of the dismantled Priory."lo If this be correét it wouid ex—
plain wﬁy Thomas Plat;er, writing in 1599, thought of the Curtain as
being in BiShqpsg;te (éee below, p. 22). It seems unlikel? that he
would” have confused a main.highway with the open Fin;bury‘Fields, on
the edge of which Curtain Court was located. |

Still more puzzling is the so—called'"Ryther" map of about
1635? which shows a theatre ju;t,to the north of Bedlam (see Figure
2), much farther soﬁth and -east than either of the ﬁwo'possible
lpcacioné discussed abdve.11 .The ggeater weight of opinion is, how-
éver,vin favqur of thé Curtain Courf.site, and the most recent at-

tempt to locate the- playhouse argues for this position. This

attempt isvby Sidney Fisher in an examination of the engraving en-

titled A view of the Ciétye‘of London from the North towards the
§§g£§.12 His argumgnt‘is dealt with iﬁ more detail below (sée,pp.
39-41). For the'moment suffice it to Séy that his point i§ not
proven beyond doﬁbt, so that thevexact location of the Curtain the-.
atre remains as mugh a mystery as evef.‘ All we can assert’with
authority is that it wés in Shofeditch, near the Theatre whose site
Ean be mofe{accuratély determined (see Figure 1), some dispaﬁce
south of it,kand close t0'thé eastern edge of.Finsbury Fields; and
like the Theafre,‘it was érected on leased prqperty; | |

( .

' Though’not as_wéll known as the Theatre, the Curtain must have

been built soon after it, if not actﬁally at the same time. From

1
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contemporary references te it, it is reasonable to infer that it was™
a suctessful venture, Both theatres are the target of Puritan at-
tacks on plafs ardd players. The earlies: extant menf&Qn'of the Cur-
tain by name appears in Northbrdokefs Treatise, entered into the
Stationers'ARegister on 2 December 1577.13 The Treatise is in the
form of a dialogue between Age and Youth. Age considers "theégiftes,
buildings, and maintenance of such places for players ‘a spectacle
and.schodle for all wickednesse and vice to be learned in,'" and

. !
-Youth asks him,‘"Do you Speak aéaihst those nlaces also, which are
" made uppe and builded for such playesvand enterludes, as the The-
atre and Curtaine is; and other such lyke places besides?"la It
aeems reasonable to assume that it is also implicitly included in a -
general denunciation of theatres in 4 sermon delivered at Paul 8
Cross on 3“November 1577: "Looke but uppon the common playes in Lon-
don, and see the multitude that flocketh to them and followeth them.
.beholde the sumntuous Theatre houses, a continuall: monument of Lon-

don's prodféalitie and»folly';"15 It way be included too in a Privy

Cournc:l minute of 1 August 1577, in which "suche as are and do use

te . v without the Liberties of the Citee within that Countie
[Mic is the theater and such like, shall forbeare any more
.- i i ||16 /
to . Yy Mighelmas be past.
FrohE en, by the late summer of 1577, the new playhouses
- had .ecom: .. -~ =2 the-:ricai imstitutioms; thereafter for the next
et year- :@h:z “-  -ogether w;th the Theatre,bcontinued to bear
the brunt of ~--.. an “nvec..ive = inst the stage. In a sermon at

Paul's Cross on &= . st 1578 Jonn Stockwood complained of the



12
small number of people in church congregations, 'whereas if you re-
sorte to the Theatre, the Curtayne, and other places of Playes in

the Citie, you shall on the Lords day have these Places . . . 80

ossible they can throni."17 The Curtain is mentioned

again disparagingly in Newes from the North: "I call to witnesse the

The ters, Curtines, heaving Houses, Rifling boothes; Bowling alleiEbyff>\
i > 18 . ‘ \\\-/

and such places, where the time is so shamefully mispent.ﬂ Also -

in 1579 Thomas Twyne's Physic against Fortune denounces ''the Cur-

teine or Theater which two places are well knowen to be enimies to
gond manners: for looke who goeth thither evyl, returneth worse. 19

- The theatre also attracted the‘attention of the authorities.
This -was usually due to one of two things—?the plague, or rioting by
- the assembled cro;ds.' The Privy -Council inhibition of August 1577
cited‘above (p.11) was."for thavoiding of the sicknes likelie to
happen’through the heate of the weather and assembl;es of’the peonle'
of London to playes." There was a stmilar or&er issued on 17 April
1580 to the Middlesex Justices of the Peace "that all playes may be
restrained until Michelmas, ?0 and though it mentions neither the
Theatre nor Curtain by name, these were-the twofplayhouses that came
under the_jnrisdiction of that county. Earlier that same year Bur-
_bage and Braymne, joint owners of the Theatre, had been indicted by a
Middlesex jury for bringlng together on several days unlawful assem-
blles to watch and hear "interluda vocata playes or interludes and
thereby causing '"quasi insurrexiones et dlversia alie malefacta et

- emormia." n2l Later in 1580 there was a certaine fraye betwene the

‘servauntes of th'erle of Oxforde and the gentlemén of the Innes of

&



the Courtes" in the neighbourhood of the Theatre and Cquain.22 We

iearﬁ froﬁ a.letten‘of the Lord.Mayorvto the Lord‘Chancéllqr,'dated
12 April 1580, that there was "soﬁe great disorder . . . committed
at the Theatre" on the previous.Sundax.23’ The Privy Council re-
straint_méntioned above (p.12) folléwed ha;d on this disturbance,
énd'though'the plague is the ostensible reason for it, we may con-
jeétﬁre that the "fray" was at least partly responsible. It islob-‘
vious from such'dpcumenﬁs that the Theatre and Curtain were.flourﬁ
ishing,vatt;éctiﬁg large crowds, offending the Puritans' seﬁsé of
decency and morality, and oééa;ionall& causing embarrassment to
those responsible for law and_orde;. And caey conginuéd to- prosper.

In January 1583 the Puritans resumed their attack. 1In thaﬁ
' mgnth there wasvan accident at Parisycaggén when some of the galle-
'ries of_tﬂe Beargarden collapsed. JohnﬂField complained;of the
"distrucfipn both of bodye and soule'that'man} are brought unto bylr
_fteque;ting the Theatéf, ;hekCurtin, and éuchulike,"bénd he hoped
that like the Beaégarden "the Curéiﬁ and such like . . . will like-
wise be cast downe by.Gsdvhimselfe.r"?f4 For that event, as we‘shall
see, he had to wait a long time. |

Phillip Stubbes, also iﬁ 1583,_wfote of the "flockyng and run-
-nyng to Theaters and Curtens" which he termed "Venus pallaces/."25
The authori;ies wéfe concerned too, far.the Lord Méyor Qroté to Sir'
V»Francis Walsingham compla1ning-ihat the Privy Council hadibeen:léx' )
in'enforcing restfic;ions against the tﬁeatres during times of tﬁe
plague:‘ | | 7 |

Among other we finde one very great and dangerous incon-
venience, the assemblie of people to playes, beare bay-

13



‘ting, fencegs, and prophane spectacles at the Theatre
and Curtaine and other like places, to which doe resprte
great multitudes of the basist sort of people; and many
enfected with sores running on them, being out of our
Jurisdiction . . . It availeth not to restrain them in

'London, unlesse the like orderes be in those places ad-
ioyning to the liberties.26

-

-

This letter is interesting, for the phrases "prophane spectacles"
-and "basist sort of people" reveal that the Common Council objected

to the theatre% on grounds other than simply the danger of spréading

-
By

infection. It also indicates that the Theatre and Curtain were used
for not‘on1y~plays'but,other kinds of performance as well, of which,

N , _ , )
fact there is ample further evidence. Stowe speaks of them as being

27 .

"for Comedies & other shewes." HaiLiwell—Phillipps'quotes a ser- -

ies‘of exttacts from Sloane MS. 2530 relating to fencing matches at
the Theatre andrCurtain,28 To some extent this accounts for the un-
' ruly hind of audienoe which ‘was, at least at times, attracted to :‘5
playhouses.' A modern eounterpart wouid be the crowds at soccer.mat—
ches, which by the law of averages'ineﬁitabiy contain rowdy eleﬁents;
and although we must make allowance for the Lord Mayor's puritanieal
bias, "it is obvidus that;the clienteie of the Curtain wete not al¥
ways an their best beha/}our. It is important to remember this when
in later years we find references to the low character of both the
audiences and - entertainment offered at, the Curtain, and Aare
tempted to infer some kind of decline .and fall during the final fif-

teen or so years of its life as a playhouse.

3
a

In 1584 there was serious tronble and the continued existence

of the Curtain was gravely threatened. We learn from a letter of

14
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william Fleetwood, dr of London, to Lord Burghley that one

"Challes alias 6rosbtock . . very nere the Theatre or Curten . .
dyd turne upon the Too upon the belly of a prentice” sleeping on

the grass. Challes then added insult to injury, calling apprentices
"the skomme of the worlde." The next day fhe apprentices began "to
make mitines and assembles,vand dyd/conspire to. have broken the’
presones,' but were forestalled and the ringleaders throon into New-~
gate. However, two days later on the Wednesday there was more
trouble when one Broone quarrelled with some apprentices at the Thef

atre door and woundsd one of them.  This time the consequences for .
b ' .
the playhouses seemed much more serious. The” Lord Mayor
o sent ij Aldermen to the Court for the suppressing and
~pulling dcwne of the Theatre and Curten. All the LL.
- agreed thereunto, saving my Lord Chamberlen and mr. Viz-
chamberlen, but we obtained a lettre to suppresse them
311'29 RN " ' ‘ ©

:Notwith:tending this order neither of‘che playhouses was demoiished,
and if they were suppressed at all it cannoc have,oeen for very long.
- The company‘(or companies) Playing at the Curtain at this cine'
can only be guessed at. 'The letter’from Fleetwood quoted‘aboye tells
us thQ% he "sent for rhe quenes‘players and my 1o‘of Arundel his
players" to inform them.of thevlerter from the Privy Council but |
which ‘company was. occupying which theatre we have no way of knowing.
According ‘to Fleetwood "they all willinglie obeyed the LL lres [Lords
1etters],"30 but they must have beerr back on the boards in less than
a yeare In 1585 Henry Lanman, whO'was then (and ‘possibly’ originally,

see above, p. 8 the owner of the Curtain, entered ihto an agreement

'~with Burbage and Brayne, joint owners of the Theatre. Under this

15
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agreement the Curtain, during a period of seven years, was taken as '

an "Esore" to the Theatre, and the profits of both houses pooled and

divided equally between the two parties. This contract appears to

have been faithfully Vept and was still operative in 1592, though
- _ A
whether or not it was renewed thereafter we do not know.31 It is an

intriguing contract, for Qbis is all the information we have concera-
ing it. "Esore" is usually taken to mean "easer," but no one, 80 far
as I am aware, has produced a satisfactory erplaaation of the term.

That the Curtain was taken as the "esore' implies that it oould'play
a Subordinate role to the Theatre. 1f one-of the two playhouses were

making more profits than the other, the owner(s) of that one would

lose money under this agreement. 1f th5§ were both equally prosper—

-

ous it is difficult to understand'the point of the arrangement. Was ~

the Theatre more profitable and Burbage willing to forgo a percentage
P

of his receipts in exo?agge for a measure of contrbl over his rival?

'
»

Or didUlhe Curtain attract a larger audience, and was Lanman content
to take less money in return for Burbage's shouldering the,responsi—r
bility of management? Perhaps/the exolanation is that the theatres
'were to Pe used alternately by the:sahe company. This'might‘have af-
-forded a kind of dodble proteotion——a,safeguard against -competition,
. and possible insurance against the loss of tﬁe use of one,tdeatre or
other through suppression by the Privy Council or some accident sucﬁ
as that which befell the Beargarden in 1583 (see above, p. 13).

‘But this is speculation. In our present state of knowledge- it is
impossible to provide a definite ansver to the riddle posed by the A

,fleeting glimpse we have of the agreement between Lanman and Burbage

16



and Brayne
Whatevpr the truth of the matter, it is clear that both theatres
}\ —~
resumed performances despite the Privy Council letter, though how

soon afterwards is not c- tain. The Curtain is mentioned in Anthony

Babington's Complaint, which was probably written soon after Babing-

ton's . execution in 1586. Babington is made to say:
To be a good lawier my gaynde would not frame,.

- . I addicted was to pleasure and given so to game; \
But to the Theatre and Curtayne would often tesorte
Where I merTU companyons fittinge my disporte. 32

.Iﬁ 1587 an anti—theatrical harangue calls the Theatre and Curtain

"the chappell adulterinum w33 This seems to be the last of the Puri-

tan attacks mentioning the Curtain by name for some considerable time_

(the next is‘in 1599). Why this should be so is difficult to under-
stand, for other documents show that the Curtain continued in use

though references to it become sparser. In Martins months Minde, of

1589, the pseudonymous Mar-phoreus - -ites that the common people are .
"noe wearie of our stale mirth, that for a penie,rmay have farre bet-
ter by oddes at the Theater and Curtaine,-and any blind playing house
.everie dey. n34 The next reference does not occur until 1592 though

Greg, by an ingenious and complex argument, assigns a perforrance by

Strange s men of the second pﬁ/g of The Seven Deadly Sins to the Cur-
tain in l§90.35 In 1592 the Privy Council, fearing further disturb-
ances by apprentices following recent ones in Southwark, sent a 1et-<
ter ;d the ﬁaster ofﬁthe'Rolls, the main purpose of which was to re-

quire a "watch" at midsummer:

Moreover, for avoiding pf theis unlawful assemblies in
“those quarters, yt is thoughte meete you shall take order

P

v
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that there be noe playes used {n any place neere there=-
aboutes, as the Theater, Curtavne, or other usuall places
}
from hence forth untill the feast of St. Michael). 36

" Nothing more is heard of the Curtain by name until 1597. It must,

however, be taken as included in two accounts of London theatres by

foreiga'visitors in 1596. Prinéé‘Lgris of Anhalt—CSthcn says that

< "here [Londpn]} one sees four playhouses,"37 and Johannes De Witt ob-

serves that
Four amphitheatres are to be seen in London . . . Of
these two of the more excellent are situated beyond the
Thames to the south, and called, from the signs hanging
[outs;de them] the Rose and the Swan: the two oth®rs are
outside the city to the north, by the way which goes
through Bishopsgate.38

Two of Prince Lewis's four playhouses (that is, the two De Witt says

are to the norgh) must be the Theatre and the Curtain.

Of some significance is a letter from the Lord Mayor to the
Privy Council dated 28 July 1595. The letter omits the Curtain in a
context where, if 1t were open for performance, one would naturally
have expected mention of it to occur. The letter comperns ''the put-
ting donne of the plaleé at the Theater & Bankside which is a great
cause of\ gisorder in the Citie," and also speaks of '"the refuse sort
of evil disposed & ungodly people . . [(who] ar now retornmed to
their old haunt & frequent the Plaies (as their mannet is) that ar

39 "Thus we are faced with

J
three important pieces of evidence concerning the period 1592-97:

daily shewed at the Theator & Bamkside."

1) there is no specific reference to the Curtain extant between

thosé years; 2) the Lord Mayor's letter quoted above pointedly omits..

naming the Curtain in 1595; 3) 1592 is the year in which Lanman's

agreement with Burbage and Brayne expired. Altogether these point
oy

18



19

very strongly to the conclusion (tentativé‘though it be) that duriﬁg
that time the Curtain was not in regular use as a playhouse, though
it may have been occupied at infrequent and irregular intervals.

In 1597 the Curtain faced, and survived, what was the most ser-

ioys threat to its existence before 1625. Following the Isle of Dogs

scandal at the Swan, the Lord Mayor wrote to the Privy Council re-
questing '"the present staie & fynall suppression of the saide Stage

playes, aswell at the Theatre, Curten, and banckside as in all other

41

places 1in and about the Citie." The letter is dated 28 July 1597

and the reply was forthcoming the same day:

Her Majestie . . . hathe given direction that not 6nlie no
plaies shalbe used within London or about the citty or in
any publique place during this tyme of sommer, but that
also those play houses that are erected and built only for
ikhe purposes shalbe plucked downe, namelie the Curtayne
and the Theatre nere to Shorditch or any other within that
county [Middlesex] . . . and likewyse that you do send for
the owners of the Curtayne Theater or anie other common
playhouse and injoyne them by vertue hereof forthwith to
plucke downe quite the stage, gallories and roomes that

are made for people to stand in, and so to deface the same
-as they maie not be ymploied agayne to such use.42

The letters imply that the Curtain was in use at this time, though
 this may not necessarily havé been the case. Even if it had not opened
for some time, the authorities would Waqt to ensure that all play-
houses were demolished so that the actors would have no places of .
their own invwhich to perform. It is pbssible, on the other Hahd,
ithat ;he Theatre was closed, and that ﬁhe Lord Chamberlain'é men were
performing at the Curtain.. The lease of the ground on which the
Theatre stood had expired on 13 Aprii 1597 and Cuthbert'ggrbagevwaé

having trouble renewing it.43 In order to circumvent any problems
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about access to the Theatre the company may have removed to the Cur-
tain prior to the Privy Counéil order of July. In any case it is.un—
likely that ;he Theatre ever opened‘its doors to the public again.
The Chambéri;in's men toured in thé‘provinces for tﬁe rest of the
summer, and when they resumed playing in the capital it was most pro-
* bably at the Curtain, and this may well have been as early as October

1597.44 It is certain that, despite the Privy Council order of the
-previous July, the Curtain was again catering to the play—going pub-

lic in 1598. 1In his Scourge of Villainy Marston refers to ¥ -eo and

Juliet in connection with '"'Curtain plauditieé,"45 and Skialetheia,

whose reference to the "Burgonian's tragedy' indicates that it was
probably written after July 1398 when the Burgundian fencer John
Barrose was executed, speaks of the Theatre as deserted;

) but see yonder,
One, like the unfrequented Theater,
Walkes in dark silence and vast solitude,

but of the Rose and Curtain as still functioning:

© if my dispose.

Perswade me to a play, I'le to the Rose,
Or Curtaine, one of Plautus comedies,

~ Or the patheticke Spaniards tragedies.46

Aubrey, on the adthority of J. Greenhill, says that Ben Jor:nn "acted
“‘ ° . .

and wrote, but both ill, at the Green Curtaine, a kind of . isery or

~obscure playhouse,'sdmewhere in the suburbes (I thinke towards Shore-

7

ditch or ClarkenWeli)."4 This was probébly in 1598,'f6r according

to the title-page of the 1616 folio oﬁJEvégy Man in His Humour the

play must have been first performed at the Curtain,48 and later that

year Jonson was in prison for the manslaughter of Gabriel Spencer on



22 September. There 1s no evidence that he ever acted with the Cham-
berlain's men at any other time;49 Aubrey is.thé only authority we'
‘have for the name of the theatre'gﬁgeing the_"Green Curtain." It may
be that this was the sign hung outside the playhouse, thoﬁgh in view

of the derivation of its name (see above, p. 5) this seems'unlikely.

There may have been an actual green curtain hung in the theétre, pos-

o

sibly along the tiring-house wall (compafe below, Chapter 5); or Aub-

rey may simply have been mistaken‘5

John Stowe mentions the Curtain in the 1598 edition of his Sur-

’

vey of Londdn

‘he describes the environs of Norton Fallgate, the dissolved Holywell
Priory, and continues: : _‘ . -

And neare thereunto .are builded two publique houses for
the acting and shewe of Comedies, Tragedies, and Histor-
ies, for recreation. Whereof the one is called the Cour-
tein, the other the Theatre: both standing on the South-
west Si@e towards the Field. ' :

In the margin are the words "The Courtin, The Theatre." In the 1663
edition the two sentences reférring ﬁ§ the theatres and the marginal
note are cieleted.51 In the "Sports and Pasfipes"'section of the 1598
edition is this passage: |
of laté‘time in placevof those‘Stégé playeé, hath beene.
used Comedies, Tragedies, Enterludes, and Histories . . .

For the acting whereof certaine publike places as the
Theater, the Curtine, &c., have been erected.

A marginal note accompanying this‘passégé reads, "Theater and Curtine
 for'Comedies & other shewes." TIn the 1603 edition the author deletes
. "as the Theater, the Cuftine, &c.," but the margimal note,remains.52

IR : : ,
Neither 8f these passages is altered further for the 1618 quarto or

the 1633 folio editions. This evidence alone might lead us to suppose

. In tqgﬁsection entitled "Suburbes without the walles,"

21
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that both theatres disappeared The Theatre was indeed demolished be-
tween'December 1598 and February 1599; but that the Curtain remained
‘standing ‘we know from other sources. It must have been the theatre
visited by Thomas Platter eometime between 18 September and 20 October
1599. He writes: "On another occasion, I also saw after dinner a com-
edy, not far from our inn, in the suburb, if I remember right in

Bishopsgate no3

It is improbable that the Curtain was in Bishopsgate,
though near it (compare above, PP- 5-9). Platter's memory, as he indi-
cates, was no doubt hazy. - i\ ,

Why was it that the Curtain (and, indeed, the other theatres)‘sur-.
vived that Privy Council order of 15977 Glynne Wiokham argues that
when the Lords gave the order they had no intention that the playhouees
(at least not all of them) should be destroyed, and that their action
was taken in part to appease the Common Council of the City He rea-
sons that{fetween the issuing of the command and its actual ekecution
(if that ever came to paas) there wonld be a long series of_legal_bat—'
tles: The authorities (inciuding the Justices of Middlesex and Surrey)
could 'not destroydprivate property eimply on the basis of such an
-order, ceréainly not without compensation of some kind,'mhich might

take years'of suits and counter-suits in Various courts to settle—a
fact of which the Privy Council itself must have been fully aware.
AThey proclaimed their decision, but passed the burden of enforcing it
to the Lord Mayor and'Aldermen of London and the Justices of the two
counties.é4 Muriel Bradbrook'is more charitable to the Privy Council
in her explanation of the matter: | .

" The bark of the Elizabethan government was very much
worse than its bite, especially where large numbers of



people were involved. As the executive branch of the
government was entirely without a standing army oI pro-=
fessional police, *t¢ coercilve power was by modern stan-
dards extraordinaril§§weak. Consequentiy, the acts of
the privy council seem often to indicate a maximum action
that the councillors hope to see approached rather than
an order that they expect to find carried out. The coun- -
cil was given to snapping at the city fathers for their
slackness in enforcing prescriptions; the city fathers
would then turn and threaten the juscices of the peace
for Middlesex_.55 - :

(Miss Bradbrook's contention is supported by.éVents‘of 1601; see be—
low, p. 24.5 It must also be remembered that the ﬁlayers had some
powerful ffiends. The Lord Chamberlain apd.the Lord Ad@iral, for
instance;,were ;hemselves memberslbf the Privy’Cquncil, and it igx

' difficult to believe ‘that they would acquiesce in an action ﬁhac i-»’?I
could have disastrous results for the companies ofuwhich\;hey were
pétrons.

, The/reasons for fhe Curtain's survivéi may be obscure, b;t ;he
survival itse’f is evident enough. It is on record that in March:
'16OQ.onerWilliém‘Haﬁkins was charged witﬂ taking a purse and‘£l; 6s.
6d. at the Curtain.56 In the ;éme year the theatre was again thfea—
tened Qith éktinction. The Privy Council had decided to limit the
number of theatres "abowtt the Cittie' to two, but granted gdward
Alleyﬁ Permission_to puild a new one;—the Fo:tdpé—L.in quding (or

Golﬂen) Lane. They éxplain‘thé apparent contradiction of these act-

ions thus:
There Lordshippes -have bin enformed by Edmond Tylney Es-
. quire, hir Maiesties servant and Master of the Revels,
P that the howse now in hand to be builte by the said Ed-
B ward Allen is not intended to encrease the number of the
Plaiehowses, but to be in steed of an other, namelie the
Curtaine; Which-is either to be ruined and plucked downe

or to be putt to some other good use.

'

\
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The two allowed houses are to‘be the neﬁ Fortune in Middlesex, and
:the Glébe on thé Bankside in Surrey. ‘Aﬁparently Alleyn had assured :
the Master of the Revels that the Curtain would ceasé to bé usquas a
playhohée, either by being rased or converted to soﬁe other use (pos;
sibl& as tenement;, compare below, p. 33). This implies that he had
some control over its‘destiny, though no othep-evidence in shppo;t of\
this conjecture has sé far.come to light. Rather like'the‘Lanman-
Burbage/Brayne cén;raet of 1585-92, it hints aﬁ interesting ramificat-
ions regar&ing the Cur:ain's history which, it seems, only diséovery
of hitherto unknown informaéion can clarify further.

The Fortune was duly built and Henslowe moved his company to 1it,
but the Curtain, yét again, was not "plucked dbwn." QK 10 May 1601
ﬁﬁe Priyy Council seﬁt a letter to the Middfggex Justiceé‘ordéringv,
fhem tOVSUPPTESS.a'lib81lOUS play "at the Curtaine in Mqoffeildes."sg'
They seem to ﬁé&e ignored (or_to haVeaconveniently forgotten) their
own explicit order of‘iSQ%, and the implicit one.of'1600; that no
plays‘at all shoﬁld hé&e been éerformed there;-thaﬁ indeed by that
time the Curtain should mot have been in’exiégence as a theacfe. Yet
in becember 1601 they were again insisting on the limifation of thg—
atres in use‘to two, and blaming the Justices of Middlésex ahd Surrey

60 . This was in response to a

for not enforciﬁg fheif drdervof-l606.
letter of cbmblaint from the Lord'Mayor and Aldermen of London,Ato
whom'they'sen; a‘replf‘on 31fpeéember'(the same day as thé_letter to
the Surrey and Middlesex Justices), insisting that it was the two

latter authorities who had been at fault and hinting that the Common

Council could do more in this regard.-6l On 31 March 1602, howevér,
/"'-/’\_ )
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they performed a neat volte face.by licensihg the Boar;s Head for a
third company of actors, an amalgamation of foord's and Worcester's:
men. When we consider these contradictory decrees it must be admit-
"ted that Wickham's charge of duplicity on,the‘part of the Privy Coun-
cil in 1597 has some justification Yt comes as little surprise,
therefore, that in a draft of a royal patent for that third company
issued in-1604 (by which time the said company had been renamed Queen
Anne's players) they are given permission to act "w[i]thin there ‘now
* usuall Howsen," the Curtain and the Boar's Head'62 ‘nor that in.a
Privy Council warrant: for the resumption of plays by the King S,

Queen S, and Prince s cohpanies, ‘dated 9 April 1604, "the Curtaine in
Holywell" is again specified as one of "ther severall and usuall
howses."63 It must be remarked, in fairness to the Privy Council,
that‘sinceﬁyﬁaoriginal licensing of the'company which became the -
Queen s players there had been a change of monarch ‘but we may reason-
ably assume from the phrase usual houses"” that they had been perform—'
ing.at the Curtain since 1602. 'Although they had built for themselves
a new playhouse—-the Red Bull- —which they probably moved to in 1605

‘or 1606 they did not altogether abandon the Curtain.64 An entry in
‘the Stationers Register for 29 June 1607 reads‘ "A playe called the
travailles'of the lhree Englishe brothers' as yt was played at the
'Curten' n65 and the title—page of the'l6OZ quarto says: "As it is
. now play d by her Maiesties Servants. n66 That the Curtain was Still;wl
in use is also attested ,to by a reference in a "rare poem," The Court |

of Conscience by West in. 1607 who tells a libertines

Towards the Curtaine then you must be gon,
The garden alleyes paled on either side,»
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If't be too narrow walking there you slide.

" The Queen's men's patent of 15 April 1609 still calls the Red'Bullr

68

and the Curtain their "usual houses.'" = - Whether -the coﬁpany_conti—

nued acting at the Curtain after 1609, and if so for how long, we do
ﬁot know. But the theatre itseif continued to draw audiences.
'In 1610 it 1s mentioned by John Heath. He writes: "Momus would.

-y

act the fooles part in-a play,/ And cause he would be exquisite that

way,/ Hies me to London," where he visits the Globe, the Fortune, and

"then to the Curtaine, where as at the rest,/ He notes that action

69

"downe that likes him best." The author of Turners Dish of Lenten

'Stuffe,'which the Short Title Catalogue dates qonjecturally in 1612,70

speaks of "the fat fool of the Curtain,/ And the lean fool of the
nBull," and refers to the Globe and Swan a couple of lines later.71
All four‘tﬁeatres) it seems, were open. The Curtain 1is ridiculed by
Wither in 1613. Of a fatuous lover he says: "His poetry is such as
‘he can cull/ From plays he heard at Curtain or at Bull," and he co@—.
ments on self-styled poets éhusﬁ °
I must‘confess that this bad age doth breed
Too many that without respect presume -
. This worthy title [poet] on them to assume, '
- And. undeserv'd; base fellowes, whom meere time
Hath made sufficient to bring forth a Rime,
A Curtaine Tigge, a libell, or a ballet.?:
- In August of the same yeéf it was visited by the Venetian ambassador,
Antonio Foscarini. This visit was repoited in a letter to Andrea
Ciold, the Secretary of State at Florence, by Antimo Galli. It gives
us an interesting glimpselof the Curtain, though we must remember

that the account is. at least at one remove from an eye-witness report,

and probably.ﬁore_remoté than that. Foscarini went to the Curtain
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incognito with one faithful servant. Galli calls it a "most dis-
reputable house'" where gentlemen do not‘go, but we have to bear in
mind that the main purpose of his letter is‘td’ridieule and diseredit
Foscarini, whom he calls "Pantalone." Foscarini, he writes, did not

goAinto'one of the little rools, nor did he sit in one of the "de-

'grees" (galleries), but chose to stand below among the groundlings.

At the end of the play one of the actors, in his farew "' speech,’

invited the audience to the next day's performance, anc 1an  a playa

The_audience,,however; wanted to see a different ome and <2ge. 'O

shout, "Friars, friars." Foscarini asked his servant what .-ey .z=re

" shouting, and upon the servant's replying, "Frati, frati,” thre. back

his cloak, began to clap his hands as the rest were doing, and shou '~

_ed, "Frati, frati." The crowd thought that he was a Spaniard-and

made themselves so unpleasant to him (booing.and hissing) that,.Galli
believed, he would never want to go back there again.?3 |

This letter not only gives us an interesting picture of one
asnect of theatrical—practice,74 but shows us also something of the

quality of Curtain audiences—-at least of the lower social strata of

. them. Galli's opinion of the Curtain fits in with some other allu-

sions to the low quality of the entertainment ‘offered there In-16 T

the author of This World s Follz_wrote of "obscene -and light Iigges
stuft‘with loathsome and unheard—of‘Ribauldry,'suckt fromgthe poysq-
nous dugs of Sinne- sueld Theatets," of "Fortune—fatted fooles," "and
of '"those also . . . who were wont to Curtaine over their defects
withnknavish conveyances.' 75 (Compare above, Wither, p. 26, and be-

low, p. 30, re jigs.)
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According to the title-page of the 1615 edition of Wentworth

Smith's The Hector of Germanzr(entered into the Stationers' Register

24 April 1615), the play was performed by s,"Companie of Young Men
at the Red Bull and at the Curtain. n?? ‘It”is possible that the
Queen's men left the Curtain in 1609 ot soon afterwards, and that the
kind of entertainment offered there began to deteriorate, as well as
the tone of‘the clienteler Against this conjecture, though, we must
belance the bias of Galli and the{fanaticism of the author of This

World's Folly; and bear in mind that we have evidence of much earlier

- date of the rowdy character of Curtain audiences--indeed, of theatre

~ crowds generally (see above, pp. 12-15). It msy be that the type o(v
= : T e : .

performance.to‘be seen at the Curtain (and Qgssibly all the‘public
playnouses), whether by "reputableh companies or lesser ones of which
we have no.record, changed.very little.over the ?ea£§é>and that the -
references to "low" entertainment and spectatorS'cen be explained as
the jaondiced view.of self—appointed'morel guardiansrof societi;or.
the“sociaily end'intellectually snobbisp. it is'morevldkelylthe lat-

ter especially who Vould be best able and most inclined'to‘express

. their opinions in print. Nevertheless, the fact that in 1615 the

Curtain was ooeupied by what appears ‘to have been an amateur'group
suggests‘that-it“cannot have %een much in demend by nrofessionel
ones. it may, indeed, have been deserted for some considerable time,
for there is no_extant reference to it after 1615 until 1620 |
In 1620 it was occupled by Prince Charles S men. Althougﬁ not

mentioned by name it must have been ‘the destinatlon in Shoreditch to

which the two grooms mentioned in royal accounts were sent:

-
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Feb. 1620. Iohn Drew one of the Ordinary groomes of the
Prince his Chamber beinge sente in his highnes service by

the Comaundmt of Mr Newton . . . from the Courte at San -
Iames into London so far as Shoredich wth a mesuage to

Roulle one of his highnes players . . . William Price One

of the groomes of the Prince his Chabr beinge sent by the
Comand of mr Peter Newton . . . of one message fro the .
Courte at whithall to the Prince his glayers in shorediche

to warne tham to attend hiS'highnes

The editors of the Malone Society Collections from which this extract
is taken add the following note:

"Roulle" was presumably WilliquRowley; the dramatist,
who was certainly an important member of the Duke of
York's-Prince Charles’ (I) company from 1609 to 1619,  and
most probably till 1621 or later.

Further evidence .of Rowley's connection with the Curtain is provided
by'én antibburitanical piece of 1647 (by which time the Curtain had
certainly ceased to function as a theatre, even if the building still 5

stood, which’is‘doubtful)"

Mercurius Pragmaticus in 1647 said of Hugh Peters, the
' famous Independent divine, "he has a fine wit I can tell
.you,- Sam Rowley and he were a Pylades and Orestes, when
he played a woman's part at the Curtain Play-house, which

is the reason his garb is so emphaticall in the Pulpit."eo

Corrobdratidn of the Curtain's being again in use about this.time
' (1620-21) can be foun®in a slanderous poem of 1621. Speaking satiri-
cally of Barton Holyday's Technogamia, the "author advises a bored

member of the audience to

0t

.ﬂflj'to ye Globe or Curtaine with your trul,
Or gather musty phrases from ye Bul,
This was not for your dyet he [Holyday] doth bring
What ‘he - prepared for our PlatOnlque King. 1

Also, in the Roxburghe Ballads there is a song entitled "The Man in

the Moon Drinks Claret. As was 1ately sung at the Curtain, Holy—

Well,"82 and on 6 March 1622 the Prince's players were paid'tventy
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marks and given a reward of -twenty marks for performing two plays on -

27 December 1621,. one of which was "The Man in the.Moon Drinks ‘\

Ciaret."g3

It seems reasonable to conjehturelthat they sang this
song at the Curtain sometime during their dccupancy thereof (1619-
23?), though it is’improbable that they wpuld have performed a ﬁask‘
in a public theatre. More likely the song formed part of a jig. The

jig was originally dance which was performed as a merevafter—piece‘to

<~

-

the play, but eventuallyﬁit developgd into an entertainment in its
own rj.ght.s4 (Compare the references to.Curtain jigs above, pp. 26,
27.) |

The Prince's méh were still in residence at tﬁe'Curtain in 1622,
according to Malone. He says that "it aﬁpears from the office-book
‘[now lost] of Sir Henry Herbert.u_. . in the year 1622? there were
but five companies of comediahéyih London,"AipcIuding "the Prince's

85

Servants, whd.perfofmed then at the Curtain." ~ ' In Sir Henry‘Hei—

bert's Office Book is the following entry for 10 June 1622: "A pev

Play, called, The Duche Painter and the French ﬁranke,lwas allowed to'
be acted by the Princes Sefyants'at the Curt:ay’n'c;_."e‘6 fhere is a cor-
respbnding entry noted in Halliwell-Phillipps's Scrapbooks (Fortune,
p. 85), from Herbert MS. 1622: |
o 1622, 10 June. "10# June for allow: of a new P;'conteyﬁ:
13 sheetes 2 [pages 1/9 called the] Dutch painter & the

French ggank acted by the Princes players at the Curtayme
- —20s." ‘ ' ' -

" The following‘year, however, the company had moved to the Red Bull.

On 30 July 1623 Herbert licensed The Bellman of Paris for them at the

latter théaﬁre; and on 19 Augustibf the same yéar, "For the Prince's

Servants of the Red Bull; an Oulde Playe, called, The Peacable King;



88

or the Lo.d Mendall." The Curtain was still in use, but by an un-

known company:

1623 August. ' For the Company at the Curtain; a Tragedy
of the Plantation of Virginia;. the profaneness to be left

out, otherwise not tolerated.89 __. -
Though neither the company nor this particular play is otherwise
heard of, that the Curtdin was as popular as it had ever been is at-
tested to by Vox Graculi:
. About this time [13-21 April], new Playes will be in more
request than old; and if company come currant to the Bull

and the Curtaine, there will be more money gathered in
one after-noone, then will’ Be given to the Kingsland

k\,//ﬁ\\- Spittle in a whole moneth.

Use of the theatre, if on;y on an irregular basis, contrnued into
March 1625, as indicated by‘a.record made by Sir Henry Herbert on 9
March 1624/5, which allowed the previnCial‘troupe of William Perry to
act there for limited periods.gl According to Malone (Variorum, III,
54, n.), shortly after'the accession of Charles I it "eeems to have
been used only by prize—fighters." This was certainly one of the
ways in which it was employed earlier in. its existence, neither it
nor the Theatre being used exclusively for dramatic entertainments
(see above p- 14). If, then, the Curtain was inactive from 1615 to
1619/20, it must have enjoyed a resurgence of popularity from 1619/20
to 1625. Thereafter there is po record that it was‘ever again used '
as a playhouse.

How long the actual t ,1uing remained standing is not'certaiug
It is referred to in the Middlesex County Records of 21 February 1627
—"the common shoare’near the Curtain playhouse 92 and Leslie Hotson

discovered another reference to it as late as 1660: "Mrs. Mails by
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the Curtain Playhouse."g3 From this he concludes that the building
survived until then, but a later find by Miss Lucyle Hook makes this

deduction uncertain at bést.gA In the Calendar of Treasury Books,

volume XIII, there is a warrant for the purchase of fee farm rents by
one Samuel Newton, dated 14 December 1697.r In the same volume, under
the date 21 April 1698, there is a Treasury warrant for the sale of
Fee Farﬁ Rents to Samugl Newton and his heirs at sixteen years pur-
chase, and the following ten pages list the properties involved. The

—

— :
pertinent properties appear under the rubric of Co. ‘Middlesex, the

first two liﬁes dealing with the Curtain playhouse followed by thir-
teen locations in the immediate vicinity: "garden and houses called
the Curtain-Playhouse in Hallowell Lane in Shoreditch."95 As both
Miss Hook and Bentley point out, the term "playhouse' here is not
meant literally, but serves to clarify a loca;ién.gé The Curtain
Playhouse as such must have disappeared by then, and probably before -
1660, when the reference Leslie Hotson found is also to be taken as
designating not a structure but an area. There is no mention of the
Cufﬁain in some manuscript notes which, according to_Collier, he
found in a 1631 edition of Stowe's Annals.97 This documenﬁ gives the
. . 1)
following iufo:mation, vhich I have summariséd from the printing in
Chambers: the Globe was burnt down in 1612, rebuilt in 1613, and
finally pulled down on 15 Abril 1644 to make teneﬁénts; the Black-
friars-wéﬁ pulled down for the same reason on 6 Augu$£l1655; so too
the Hope on 25 March 1656; the Saiisbufy Court, the Phoenix, and the

98

Fortu - were pulled down by soldjers in 1649. If this material is

genuine,99 then the omission of the Curtain would suggest that it had
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disappeared earlier or had ceased to be used as a playhouse, and was

thus of no interest to whoever recorded the above information, some-

time after 1656.

Support for this conjecture is to be found in Histriomastix
(1633). 1In the "Epistle Dedicatory'" Prynne gives the number of play-

houses then in use as six:

RN ' *two olde Play-houses being also lately reedified, en-
larged, and one *new Theatre erected, the multitude of
our London Play-haunters being so augmented now, that all
the ancient Divels Chappels . . . being five in number,
are not sufficient to containe their troopes; whence we
see a sixth now added to them.1lV

These six '"Divels Chappels," says Chambers, "are doubtless the six

houses, the Blackfriars, Globe, Cockpit, Salisbury Court, Fortune,

-

and Red Bull, which are also noted by the Restoration w. .ters on the"

stage, John Downes and James Wright, as surviving up to the'cataclysm

w101

of the civil wars. Thomas Crosfieid, in an entry in his diary

for 18 July 1634, lists five companies 6f players in London, together

102

with their theatres, and the Curtain is not among them. From this

very -scant and rathef negative evidence, it would seem likely'that:-
" the Cﬁrtaip‘was converted into tenements before the Civil War and

thus "escaped the fate other theatres suffered at the hands of the

- Puritans.

Y

Bentley suggests that Christopher Beeston had a hand in its
conversion’ to tenements, since at his death he held a lease on some
property which was part of the piece of land known as ''the Cur-

103 In his will, dated 4 October 1638 and prOQed,on 3 December,

tain."
he bequéathéd to his son William some freehold land and houses in St.

Leonard's, Shoreditch. Leslie Hotson says:



From a later suit in Chancery [C7 127/52 Farnham v. Bees-
ton (1666)] I have extracted some new information .con-
cerning Christopher Beeston's holdings in Shoreditch.

Bes  : some property in Hog Lane, Shoreditch, he owned
seve..l houses in King's Head Yard, between Hog Lane and
a ten-acre plot known as "the Curtain". Katherine Crosse,

who owned this large property, let a piece of it to
Christopher Beeston. The Curtain estate included the
site of the Curtain Playhouse . . . Beeston, as we know,
acted with Queen Anne's Company at this theatre in and
after 1604.104

Whéther Bééston did control the land on which the Curtain theatre
stood (or had stood), and Qhether thét building was.sgill standing
when he died, are questions that cannot, in our present state of
knowledge,‘be answered with any ce;tainty. Besant states that Mait-
land, writing in 1772, says that "some remainé'of it still stood at
or about thatodate."105 I have been unable to ﬁraék down this refer-
ence, and it could prove an_important.one; for if Maitland gives an
indication‘of where’the remains stood, aésuminé thaf‘they wére really
of the Curtain playﬂouse,'it shoﬁld be possible once and:fof all to

“

_Site the theatre exactly (compare’above,fpp. 5-10). For the present

. N .
we must leave its location indefinite, and assume that its dramatic.

career .came to a close in, or very soon after, 1625.

From the foregoing account I would suggest the following‘sﬁmmary .

- history of the Curtain. From its ipcéption in 1577 until 1585 it was
a popular and prosperous new theatre in its own right. Between 1585

and 1592 it Qgs'opefated.under some kind of partnership arrangement

wizh the Theatre. From 1593 to 1596 no extant reference to it occurs.

'(Betﬁeen 1592 and 1594 the plague affected all theatres.) If there

- was a lull in\its fortunes, it enjoyed a revival in late 1597 or ear-

ly_1598 wheﬁ gke LordAChamberlain's mey moved to it ‘upon resumption
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of playing in the capital after tﬁe Privy Couﬁcil order of July 1597.
When they left (probably in the summer of 1599) it continued to be
used, though by what‘companies we do not know. From at least ‘1604,
and probably from 1602, it was one of the usual houses of~£he Queen
Anne's men (as they became in 1604), and they performed thefe untii
1609. Aéain it continued ih use by unknown'companies until at least
l§15. From 1616 to 1619/20 there occurs ano;her of tﬁose blank per-
iods about which we know nothing; but it then emerged as tﬁé perma-
nent home of Prince.Charles's men until 1623. When they removed to
“the Red Bull it was ?ccﬁpied.by obscure_pia§ers Lntil 1625, when, as
faF as can be asceftained, ifs long the;#rical‘iife éame to an end.
Sometime between 1625 andvthé oufbreak of the diviIAWar it was pro-

“bably converted into tenements, a ! has since disappeared into the

mists of time. ]

_.Wheﬁ facgd with the gaps in its history one can do one of three
things:—;conjecturerfhat it operated nd%%ally'as.a theatre along lines
. identical, or very similéf, to those of thé rest of its history; |
postulate that its activities were much diﬁinished; or possibly
ceased‘altoggthef fér a time; réfuse'to speculate é;'all. "Like ﬁat-
ure, researchers abhor a vééuum, and once’of~twice in the above pages
 I have indulged in guesswérk'iq‘an attemﬁt'to explain those gaps in .
oh&-knowledge of the Curtain. Such éssays are more Interesting,
'thoﬁgh 1ess'scholarly; than restraingd’silence; and I beg the feade;
to conéide; them merely as the most tentafiQe of suggestions fof.fut-

ure enquirers to bear in mind. In the absence of evidence to the

contrary, the general history of the Curtain does on balance'indicatg
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that it was in continuous use over forty-eight years. Whether it

was éver rénovated,”extended, improveq, or iq éﬁy way’alfered struc-
turally during that time we do not know. Wiﬁh a reconstruction of it
during two brief years of its loﬁg iife the remainder of this thesis

is concerned.



CHAPTER 3 THE AUDITORIUM

¥ k "Do you see nothing there?"
-"Nothing at all, yet all that is I see.
Evidence for the structure of the Curtain's auditoriuym is very
scant. Only two extant contemporary prints have any claim to show
q
e

the ‘Curtain. They are.both dubious and, in any case, offer little

detail. One ﬁas first brought to the notice of the - English-speaking

world by Leslie Hotson, and is entitled, The View of the Cittye of

London from the North towards the Sowth (see Figure 3). It was found

inserted 'into the illustrated manuscript journal of Abram Booth, an

agent of the Dutch Eaél India Company,bwho lived in London from 1629

to 1636. The mahuscriht is preserved in the library of the Univer-
sity of Utrecht (MS. 1198 Hist. 147). ‘I quote at length from Hotson,
according to whom this engraving gives us : : —

our first and only sight of the exterior of an early Eli-
zabethan playhouse. Fts round or octagonal shape, its

\ three stories, its two flanking tower-like enclosed

© stairc¢ases to the galleries, all are clearly shown.

. ~ But there is more. Emerging out of the ring of i\gJ
roof is the "hut" over the stage, familiar to us from t
drawings of the Swan -and the second Globe. And surmount-
ing the hut's gabled roof stands the lofty flagpole fly-
ing its flag. . .

In spite of its small scale the engraving thus represents
all the essential outward features of the Curtain Play-
house, the theatre which in Chambers's opinion, Shake-
speare's company, the Lord Chamberlain's men, used ex-
clusively for nearly two years~—from October 1597, ‘until
the beginning of September 1599, when the Globe on the
Bankside was ready: the theatre which stood, though long
disused, into the Restoration as the oldest surviving
playhouse, built when Marlowe and Shakespeare were boys.l

Despite this rather romantic enthusiasm, and much as one would

like to believe that an authentic view of the Curtain has been dis-
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covered, the drawing must, I feel, be treated more circumapeCtly.

Its provenance is completely unknown and its date‘is uncertain. Dar-
: lington and Howgego do not eommit themselves on it at all. They
'point out that St. Paul's 1s shown without its spire, and the view
must therefore be later than 1561, noting‘that_if Hotson's identifi-

7

cation of the Curtain is correct, ''the view is probably later than -

1598 .2

But Hotson's reasoning is’not‘logieally valid. He dates the
engraning about 1600 by assuming that the theatre_shown is the Cur-
tain (the ‘Theatre having disappeared in 1599),kand identifies the
-playhouse represented as the Curtain by virtue of the fact that the
engraving is-dated 1600 and therefore cannot show the Theatre. He
has argued in a circle. Clearly other dates are possible. h
The drawing may have been'done between the erection of the lhe—

atre in_1576 and the building of the Curtain in 1577, the datesﬂHot-
son himselfvaccepta for these events; in which case the building
‘would represent the Theatre. It’is also feasible that.the engraving
15 much later than.1600. Hotson himself argues (though I believe he
vis wrong--see above, pp. 31—32) that the Curtain was still standing

aé late as 1660. The view:might therefore be4from_around.1630, assum-
ing itvto he an original insertion in the manuseript}journal.v

| HotSon'e identification was challenged in 1964 by Sidney Fisher;
who argued that the playhouse shown was the Theatre the roof flag—
pole,-and flag of the Curtain being visible further to the west the
main structure hidden behind houses in the foregrotmd.3 Flsher cal-

culated that thevdrawingrﬁas made from a "point of view on the north

side of the modern Pentonville Road,‘opposite the Metropolitan Water



;Board;s reservoir in Claremont Square. . . ..leO yds due north of
Leather Lane and Clerkenwell Road."” He then computeo the bearing

5 : :

. eastwards in degrees and minutes from duelnorth of various<buildings
as they appear in the engraving and as they‘are, or vere, in reality.
The site of the Theatre can be fairly‘accurately pin—pointed (compare
'above, pP. 9 and Figure'l),.and Fisher calculated it to be llQ° east

' ofvnorth'in actuality,/precisely where it is shown in the drawing.

" The Curtain, of which (according to Fisher) only the roof and flag
are visible, is at 113° 42' east of north. Assuming it to have been %
located on the site of Curtain Court in Chassereau's survey of 1745
(see above, p. 8), Fisher calculated its actual ‘bearing as 114° e
actly, an 1naccuracy on the part of the observer of only thirty—nine
‘feet in six hundred from a distance of one and a half miles. The
Tower of London is within 1ess thap one degree of where it really
should be, St. Paul s is only 1° 17' out, and Westminster Abbey is

pPr cisely located. The drayingfis thus fairly reliable, atﬂleast_

.

Vit regard'to locations.5

All of this seems very impressive but some aspects of the argu-
ent raise doubts.» For instance, Fisher identifies the hillock in
the foreground of the drawing, between "Theatre _and‘"Curtain, as
Holyw t, shown in precisely that position in Chassereau s sur-
vey.' This would seem to clinch his argument, except that we cannot

be sure that Holywell Mount existed in 1577, or even in 1598. Besant
says there was a tradition that Holywell Mount had ‘been a plague bur;

ial ground during the sixteenth century, but that Lyssons asserts

that it was a defensive breastwork thrown up by the Parliamentary



" army during the Civil War.6 If this is:so, Fisher's case 1s consi-
derably weakened. The imbression of accuracy conVeyed-by the de-
tailed calculations ‘is also offset by some unwarranted a55umptions
. stated as though they were established facts. For example, he says
of the Curtain that "the.builder was Henry Laneman' (compare above,
' pp._8,A15). "He .also states that 'the sites of both Theatre and Cur-
Eain are closely known."? Assertions snch as these put ene on oneis
.guard, and when it is realised that in estimating the bearings of .
buildings Fisher took the "Theatre 4as one of his reference points
(Westminster Abbey being the other), he appears to be begging the
whole question of the identification of the playhouse shown and his
entire procedure is put in a rather difﬁerent light, especial
Darlingtdn and Howgego say ‘that "few of the other builaings [ap...

from St. Paul'’s] can be identified except by their. relative posi- -

ions."

"Regrettably then, at the present time, wevcannot be sure which

of the theatres the view shows us, though it can hardly be doubted

that it does show us one or the other. Eve in.admitting this, how-
ever, there are'other observations about the drawing nhich mnst be
noted. Hotson claims that it is ﬁa skilfully executed panoramic )

view of Lonclon."»9 Judging from the photographic reprdductions which
v ol ging grap

‘I have seen I am inclined to disagree with this assessment. For ex-

“

ample, the lines which seem to represent grass in the foreground are

drawn right throngh the man and horsebwalkingvabross the field. The

building which Hotson identifies as the Fortune is indistinct, its

perspective is puzzling, and if it 1s meant to be the Fortune with
: . . T
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only two stories completed, its height is greatly exaggerated in pro-
portion to its width. The small scale of the engraving (the wholé’iE
only 104 centimetres by 10.2 centimetres) would make precise rendit-

'ion of the physical appearance of buildings, as well as accuracy as

to their location and the distances between them, difficult to attain,

‘even for a skilled engraver. Hotson admits to being unable to tell
1f the "Curtain" is an octagonal or circuiar building (eee above, u.
37). In view of the above‘considerations the'value of the engraving
‘is not very:-high. It does seem to confirm, though, what we might
reasonably infer about the Theatre and Curtain from information on
other theatres ’If we assume, agaih reasonably, thatﬂthese first two
‘playhouses were similar in structure, we may atate'the folluwing ’
about the Curtain: it was a three+§.ory.huiiding, probably made of
wood, and circular or polygoual‘iu shape (I do not see that it wOuld‘
make much, ifbany, difference to the structure'of the stage'and'tir-
ing—house or the ways in which plays were performed whether it were -
one or the other); the auditorium was surmounted by a hut—like struc-
ture with a gabled roof to which was attached a flagpole and flag;-
two towers extended from the main structure, one on each side of the
building, like those shown in Hollar s “Lung View" uf 1647'qn-the
qube and the Hope,'probably enclosing staircases by which the:audi—
ence ascended tc the secondvand third story galieries. |
The other extautlcoutemporar& print referred to above is the'so;ﬂ

called "Rytherf.map (éee.p. 9). -This has been dated,;without evi-

dence, as 1604, but must be much later. Augus ine Ryther waé an Eng-

.

lish engraver who flourished from abqut'1572 to 1592. The first edit-

42
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iqn of the map often'attributed to him was published by Cornelius
banékerts, who had a business in Aﬁsterdam from 1631 to 1656. On in-
ternal evidence the first editioh of the map can be dated about 1633,
It is‘therefo;e extremely unlikely that Ryther had anything to do,
with it.lq In any case, if the theatte on the map is meant to be'the
Curtain, it is tepresented by what is apparently only a cartogfaphi—
" cal symbol which cannot be used as evidence for the structure of the
_buildlng.ll Thus it adds nothing to what we have so far: hypothesised.

'Support for part of the hypctheéie can be tound in the-letter of
Antimo Galli cé Andrea Cio;li.in 1613 (aee above, pp. 26;27) . From
‘this we learn that the.Cuftain'had gaileries and little rooms for
the.audience to eit-in; and that in.the ﬁiddle dcwn belcw (that is,
in the yard) stood the mob of potters'ahd carters. Further corrobo-
: ration of these facts is'ih ch Graculi)(see abcve, p} 31). The‘
pseddonymous Jach.Dawe savs of the Redeull;and the Curtain that "if
. . abcut ‘the houres of foure and‘five, it waxe cloudy, and then
raine downe- right, they shall . sit dryer in the Galleries, then those_
_ who are the.understanding men in the yard" (sigs. I verso-Iz)

It may be felt that I have been over—fasttdious in establishing
“for the auditotidm of»the Cuttain a_basic_Structure‘with which hatdly
anyohe wouldquatrel} Yet since the essential methodelogy of'this
chesia is based on the argumeht that we must nct aesume theatres to
have been alike unless there is definite evidenc: to that effect, I
cduld hardly have done ctherwise.l2 ﬁovever, the main concern of the-

vthesis is the stage and tiring-house facade of the Curtain, and the

only evidence we have for these is that of the plays themselves.

o



Before we can examine that evidence we must establish the texts to be

used, and it is to this task that I now. turn.
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CHAPTER 4 - THE TEXTS -
"The play's the thing . . ."

When; in July 1597, all theatres were temporarily closed by
order of the Privy Council (see above,. pp. i9—22), éhé Lérd Chamber~
lain's men went on tour in the provinces.l Where tﬁe compény was
performing_when-the'order was 1ssued is not known for certain. In

1596 they must have beén ét thé Theatre, for they perforﬁed Hamlet
there. Thomas Lodge wfités of "the Visard 6f ye ghost which cried so
miserably at ye Theator, like.an oister wife, Hamlet, revenge."2

The ground lease for the Theatre, howeQer, expired onk13 April 1597.
James Burbage, who died in February of that year; had been unsuccess-
ful in his atFempts to persuade Giles Alleyn to renew it, evenAthoﬁgh
a clauée i .-e original stipulated thatlit could be extended by ten
yeérs'beydnd the initfial twenty—ons at the lesége's opti;n. After
James's death,.Cuthber;_Bﬁrbage was no more suécessful in this matter
than his—father had been; but whether the Chamberlain's mén removeé
to the Curtain upon expiry of the leése'or femained at the Theatre
for a whiie on sufferance is not cleér.3 Wﬁat does.seem clear is
thag_once the Theatre was closed ig_July 1597 it never‘again opened
‘'its -doors to the public. Tﬁe author of Skialetheia t;ll us that it
was closed in 1598 (see above, P. éb), so ﬁhat when the Chamberlain's
mén resuméd playing in ﬁﬁe capftal it must have been at the Curtain,
thSugh exactly when that.happened is something e}se that éannot bev

stated definitely. " The Privy Council order of_Juiy 1597 had decreed

that no plays at all were to be performed "in any pubiique place
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within three myies of the citty untill Alhalloutide next,"4 but we
know that the Lord Admiral'g men and Pembroke's resumed performances
at the Rése on 11 October 1597. There 1is no clear explanation for
this phenomenon (compare above, pp. 22-23), but it is apparent froﬁ
Henslowe'é Diary that the order in no way deterred him from planning
for fhtur% productions.5 It'is‘likely, then, that the Lord Chamber-
lain's’company resumed their London performances abdut the same time
as the Lord Admiral's and Pembroke's, so that their occupancy of the
Curtain can be reasonably dated from October 1587. It contiﬁued
.until the complegion of the Globé in 1599, though this is yet angther
evenﬁ upon,which_we cannot put‘a definite date, or even a mon;ﬁ. W
héve several pieces of testimony to the fact that the company was at

the Curtain during 1598 and at least part of 1599. There is evidence

from: Marston's Scourgé of Villainy;6 a letter of September 15987 and
Aubrey's observation on Jonson's .acting ability,slcombined with the

inscfiptions in the 1616 edition of Every Man in His Humour;9 the

fact that Robert Armin, who replaced Will Kempe in the company in

1599, calls hiﬁself, in the 1600 edition of his Fool upon Fool, . '"Clon-
nico de Curtanio Snuffe";10 the fact that Thomas Pope, a member of

the company at this time, possessedva'share in tﬁe Curtain at the

1 as did John Underwood , also a member of

timé of his death in 1603,l
the Chamberlain's men (though he cannot hﬁve joined tﬁem until about
1608), when he made his will on 4 October 162ﬁ;12 and the possibility
that another mémber of the company at this time, Chgisgophe; Beeston;
held the leése of the land upon which the Curtain theatre stood.13

Cuthbert Burbage began to dismantle the Theatre in December 1598

’
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and the operation was probably completed by the end of January 1595.
It may have taken about six or seven months to finish the Globe, and
if so the Chamberlain's men would have left the Curtain in July or -
August of 1599. 14 This still leaves uncertain the identity of the
playhouse for which Henrz was written, and in which it was first
performed (compare below, pp. 51-52). However, we have a‘span of al-
most two years (twenty—two to tﬁenty—three nonths)'during which the

company‘acted mainly, if not exclusively, at the Curtain. Seven

plays which can, with at least reasonable probability, be ascribed to

them during this period are: Romeo and Juliet; Henry IV, Parts 1 and

2; Henry V; Mech Ado About Nothing; Mucedorus; and Every Man in His
Humour. The rest of this chapter details the.evidence for this state-
ment and establishes the authority of the texts to be'used,-which are
considered piay by play in the order in which they first appeered in
print, though this does not always correspond with their order of
composition or performance. | ‘

< , f

‘ .
Romeo and Juliet, 1597 and 1599.

A

The first quarto of Romeo and Juliet (1597) is undoubtedly a

pirated edition, printed from a reported text. 15 . It 1is not possible

o

to identify with any certainty the reporter (or reporters) but it
may have been an actor who hadmperformed originally in an uncut ver—

sion of the play, and subsequently in an abridged” version.l6, The

text becomes less and less‘reliéble towards;the‘end,-though——as 1f-in

compensation for this--the reporter has supplied unusually descrip-
tive stage directions, which are*pf consideréble;help‘in reconstruct-—

ing“how'the play was staged. Of special importance are the type

> S
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ornaments used to mark the end of scenes. These do not appear until

the end of Act III, Scene 4, but are thereafter consistent (see below,

Pp. 65-66).%

- Although, therefore, the text is one of the "bad" quartos, for a

-study of the stage it is in some ways more valuable than the good

-

quarto of 1599. The latter was almost certainly,published with the
consent of the Lord Chamberiain'sAmen in an attenpr to oust the ear-
lier pirated edition. It was probably printed from a carelessly cor-
rected manuscript copy,l§ and while it is therefore a more "authori—
tatiVe" taxt, it represents a version of the play before production
Q1. gives us a‘description of the play in performance, and therefore
its stage directions. will be used freely to reconstruct that perfor-

mance, in conjunction with the text of Qj.

" The most commonly accepted date for the composition of Romeo

and Juliet is 1595-96. A date as early as'1591,'on the basis that

s

the Nurse's reference to the earthquake eleven years previously is to',

.the one of 1580 is highly unlikely in view of the fact that no refer- .

ence to the play'occurs,before 1598. ' The first mention of it is in

Marston s Scourge of Villainy (see above P 20),vand has often been

taken to mean that the play was first performed at the Curtain. This

assumption, given the play's probable date of composition, is a dubi—

) ous ome.._ ~Without supporting evidence we must understand M: . to

‘2an only that the play was staged at the Curtain in late 1597 or
"3, when the Theatre was no longer availabie to the Chamberlain's
‘2. Thz © T~-page of the 1597 quarto states that the play "hath

been o  en . plaid . e by the right Honourable the L. offHuns;
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don hls Servants." This editicn must therefore have gone to press
before 17 March 1597, when George Carey, Lord Hunsdon, was appointed
Lord Chamberlain, and Shakespeare's companyibecane once agaln the
vLord'Chamberlain's men.1? The text is rhus mqre likely to reflect a
performance at the Theatre than the Curtain; but since most scholars
agree that the two theatres were probably very similar, if not idemnti- . -
,oal, the bad quarto- of l597 may\be regarded’as,corroborarive,evidence

for staging at the Curtain. vThis evidence is especially significant

in the'light-of theifact that the play as printed in Q) requires no

more for its performance in the way of theatrical facilifies‘than.the

corrupt version of 1597.

Mucedorus, 1598;

Judging by the number of editions that were printed in rhe six-

teenth and seveénteenth centuries (fifteen between 1598 and 1668);20

S N - .
Mucedorus must have been a very popular play. We cannot be~certain
how long it/had been on the boards when it made its first appearance.

in print, /though we may postulate a composition date of 1596 or 1597

Its inclusion in the list of plays I have chosen for study is made on
the grounds that it was revived by the Chamberlain s men in 1610- i1, &
thouéh as Chambers has pointed out, it must not be aasumed that it was o

s

necesearily a Champerlain's play originally.21. However, plays usuallp
‘belonged ;b companies rather than playwxights, and ne may equally nell 1
argue that there is no reason to”auppose that it was not a Chamberf
lain's play in l§98; and if it.was, then it 15 almost certain, given
its evidenr popularit&, to have been perfarmed at the Curtain.

. ‘Against this claim, though, we must set the evidence of the title-
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page inscription——"as it hath bin sundrie times hlaide in the honor-
able Cittie of London." ihe Cirtain was not in the City of Londonj; .
but if we remember the uncertain status et the theatres followihg the
Privy Couneil oreer of July 1597'(see‘above, pp. 19-21), the vague
designatioh‘of the place of performance may‘be'regarded as a caution-
ary measure designed to obviate any repressive action on the part ef
the authorities. However, in viewlef the uncertaiﬁties regarding the
company to which the ﬁlay originally belon¢=d, the daterf its com-—
position, ahd the provenahce of its text, we must’coneider the evi;
dence derived'from'it asAeuspect, and to be used at best in a support-

ing capacity only.

\\\

‘ Henry v, Part ‘1, 1598 ‘ . : S

The first: quarto of Henry IV, Part 1 is the only authoritative

-text of the play.zz' Each subsequent quarto copies 1its immediate‘pre-

- decessor, and the First Folio copiles the quarto of 1613; &nd each,

while correcting some errors in the previous'editiot introduces

additional corruption into the text. The quarto of 1598 was set up

from an earlier edition (Qo) of vhich only a few leaves are extant.'

'QO was set from a "manuscript of high textua® aathe ~ity, though whe-

-~

ther or not from .a holograph is not entirelv clear."~3 The Q; stage

'directions are suggestive‘of foul papers; and Its text may therefore

l be considered as one of the ﬁore reliable of the seven.

' The date of,composition can be,set as 1597-98 and the play,

therefore ‘must certainly have been performed on the Curtain stage in

. 1598." It is good evidence for the physical conditions of that the-’

atre.
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Henry V, 1599.
Like the‘1597 Romeo and Juliet, the first quérto of Henry V is a

pirated text, and also, probably, a report of a version abridged for .
the stage. It is notoriously corrupt, and coliaﬁioﬂvwith the Folio
text almost impossible. But since it is much closer to tge period“
with which I am concerned than the latter, it is the .text which I
shall use for this Study. In.any'case, comparisoﬁ Qith the Folio re-
‘ véais no‘difference in the staging requirements’' of any significance,
‘witH'the éossiblé exceptioﬁ of one stage direction (sée:belo;;ip. 90) ,
.Hénrz V can be more precisely dated Fhan any of the othér six
plays'on my iist. The Chorus at the bgg;nning of Act‘V of the Folio
text cannot have been_writtéﬁ earlier than 27 March 1599, or later
‘than 28 September of the same year, for those dates‘mark the l;mits
of Essex's ¢ampéign in Ireland tovwﬁich the Chorus makes reference.
That reference is.faﬁtalising,'forkone feels that tﬁe daﬁe of the
play's composition should be delineatéd by it even more accurately.’
Yet if eludeé defiﬁitive énalysisf It may be fead_as a confidently‘
~§ptimi$tig prophecy of Essex's shécess;vin which case ﬁelméy assign

to thevplay a date of spring or early summgr;’or’we may regard’ the

. words "As in good time he may? as expressive of doubt about the out- -

come of the campaign, and assign a date of 1éte summer, when rumours,
or even definite intelligence, of the fact that‘Esséxbwhs faring bad-

- 1y, may have reached the ears of the London public. A more precise

date might'allowvus.to éay~with greater confidence that the play was -

written with only one of the two theatres (the Curtain or the'Globe)

in mind. But since the Globe was already in the pfocess of construct-
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ion by March (see above, p. 47), it is likely that Shakespeare com-
posed with both playhouses in view. Since it may have been first per-
formed at‘thé Curtain, consideration of its staging requirements must

:

be included in this thesis.

Henry IV, Part.Z, 1606.

The second part of Henry IV must have followed fairly élosely
upon Part 1, for the speech prefix "0l4d." for "Fal." occurs (obvious-

ly inadvertently) in the quarto of 1600 at I, ii, 119.25

The qrigin-.
al version was therefore penned Before the offending name waé'changed
to Falstaff begause of the objections qf the Cobhams. However, Part
2 is not likely to have been compléeted and performed prior to 25 Feb-
‘ruary 1598 when‘PartAl was entered into the Stationers' Regis;er,z

- for then the title-page éf thé earlier would have distinguished be- .
tween the two parts. 1598 is the most probable date of composition, -
anq the p1ay muégihave beén wri;ten for, and first performed at, the!

Curtain theatre. There seem to be some echoes of it (or vide versa)

in Every Mén in His Humour.27

The,dﬁarto téxt is distinct'froﬁ that of the First Folio.. It
was probgbl& printed‘frdm/hn acting versioﬁ, made for use in the
playhouse. This is indicated by its omission of ong'hundred'aﬁd
seventy-one lines fdﬁnd in the Folio;'bY‘its use of the actqr‘s name
."Sincklo" for the pért aésigned to the "Officer” in the Folio in Act
V, Scene iv; and'by.signs of the textlbeinglin’an uﬁedited_state com~
ﬁhred with that ‘of the Folio (for example, in its retention at I, i,

161 of theAﬁart of Sir John Umfreville, merged in the Folio with that
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of Bardolph). Moreover, when the omission of the first scene of Act
II was discovered'copy for it was forthcoming, and Quire E was re-
printéd/on\six leaves instead of four to allow forlthe additional
material. It was certainly printed with the full authority of the
Chamberlain s men, and therefore provides evidence of the first im~

portance'for the conclusions arrived at in Chapters 5 and 6.

Much Ado About Nothing, 1600.

o

That the text of the quarto of Much Ado About Nothing is, like

those of the two parts of Henrz IV, an authoritative one is not dis-

t

puted., But there is some divergence of opinion regarding the prin-
ter's copy. Hinman and Greg think the type wasiset from Shake-’}
speare's foul papers in an unrevised state, while Pollard and Cham*_
bers postulate prompt-copy as.the source. 4The:main reason for‘the
 latter assumption is the substitution of the actor: 1ames Kemp and -
Cowley for Dogberry and Verges in Act IV, Scene 1ii, in‘stage direct—
ions and speech prefixes. However, it is quite possible that Shake-
Speare himself inadvertently wrote"Kemp and "Cowley" instead of

the characters' names, since he would certainly know which actors
were to fill the main parts. As Chambers himself acknowledges. "In
.mere stage—directions it is difficult where there is only one text,
" to distinguish [the prompter's] hand from that of an author, writing,
as Shakespeare wrote, in full knowledge of stage conditions.
Nevertheless, as mentioned above, the authority of the text is un-~
questioned. Hinman says that "the text proper was probably very much
as Shakespeare intended it to\be,"29 and.Pollard states:

That the manuscripts of these two plays [Much Ado and
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Henry IVI'Z] were'obtained from the Chamberlain's men and
printed with their full authority.is as certain as. any-
thing can make it.30
The date of Much Ado 1s pretty closely fixed to .the winter of
.1598—99 by Kemp's disappearance from the Chamberlain's company early
in 1599 and the absence of the play from Meres' list; and with this
date the evidence of the style 1is consistent.31 Thus, given its tex~
tual integrity and the‘narrow limits of its date,.Much Ado must take

its place in the forefront of the evidence for stage conditions at

the Curtain.

Every Man in His Humour, 1601.

Every Man in His Humour made its first appearance in the Station-

ers' Register on 4 August 1600 under a "staying" order which also in-

cluded Henry V and Much Ado.>2 No doubt this action had been taken

by the Chamberlain's men to prevent piracy of the texts,33 though in

the case of Henry V they were unsuccessful. On 14 August 1600 Every

Man in His Humour was entered to Cuthbert Burby'and Walter Buﬁre.34'

. The play thus appears ''to have been puinshed with-the.players',ccn;

sent and at theit convenience. The text can be regarded'as author-
‘ itative, and was set un from the author'e draft;36 Although the play

did not appear print until 1601 it was certainly written in 1598.

"The limits of the date are established by one internal. ‘and one exter-

nal piece of evidence. BobadIlla is described at III, v, 16 as "that

fencing Burgnllian,"37 a probable aIlusion to the Burgundian fencer

38

~ John Barrose who was hanged for murder on 10 July 1598; and a let-‘

 ter from Toby Mathew to Dudley Carleton dated 20 September 1598 men-

tions a German who lost three hundred crowns at,va new play called,

’
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Every nans hunour."ag' The date is confirmed by the’folio edition of
1616; The title-page states that the play was "Acted in the yeere .
1598 by the then Lord Chamberlaine his Servants," and following the

text appears the statement, "This Comoedie was first‘Acted, in the

yeere 1595. By the then L. Chamberlayne his Servants," together with

a listbof the hprincipall Comoedians." It could hardly be more cer-
tainhthat the‘play was written for, and first performed by, the Cham-
berlain's men at the,Curtain,-and the text may therefore be consi-

dered as evidence of staging of the highest importance.

The mogt valuable evidence I could have had for ghis theais
-'would have been the texts of several plays demonstrably and incontro— '
vertibly printed throughout from prompt-copy which could be equally
incontr0vertibly shown to be the prompt-copy used at the Curtain by
the Lord Chamberlain's company sometime between 1597 and 1599. 1t
must be admitted that, as far we-know, no such documents exist. Four
of the plays on ny liat however, come fairly close to the ideal:

namely, the two parts of HenrngV Much Ado About Nothing, and E verz

Man in His«Humour- The first part of Henry IV must be regarded as

'slightly less reliable than the other three.’ It was probably writte
in 1597 and we cannot be- absolutely sure that the Chamberlain S men
were at the Curtain in that year. For the same reason the 1597 quar-

to of Romeo and Juliet while certainly describing a public perfor-

mance, cannot be accepted as prime evidence.’ Nor can the 1599 quarto

of Henry V, ‘for it may reflect performance at the newly—erected Globe.

5

Against these few cautionary notes, however, must be-weighed the

-conclusions arrived at regarding the Curtain stage during 1597-99,
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and the more far-reaching hypotnesis towards which they point. But

discussion of this must await its proper time.
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CHAPTER 5 STAGING
"0 reason not the need."

The following account of the staging requirements of the seven

£

plays chgg-‘ SN is based on a detailed scene-by-scene analysis
of eaéh*ﬁexp' ; s 1is aim%d at establishing details of the
R - G Vo :

stage and;}h ghouse facade. Four aspects of performance were

aifattenti .~ Three of them (the number of entran-

?

‘ces needed for peffbrménce, and the possible use of an "above" and an

"enclosure" c: "discovery" space) are directly involved in a recon-
stru?;ion of physical stage conditions. The foufth{ the use of large
proﬁérties which cannot be carried on and off b& one person, are in-
directly involved in that their use (or lack of ip) wil1 affect our
tﬁinking about the other three. (For example, thé'probable‘size of

F

the tiring—houée dodrs? thé use'qf.an enclosure space, and~the Tikeli-
‘hood of action taking place "abéve" in a chambér scene, may depend on
whefher or not large éroperties areremployed;) Our ideas of stagiﬁg
may also be influenced iﬁ a‘mpre indirect way, for if Qé conclude
that maﬁy.objeéts mentioned oﬁly in the aialogue are ndf'actually
~ Present on stage, we are more likely to aésume that refereﬁces to
"abqve," "below," "yonder," "within," et cetera, are also not to be
takeh iiterally. | |

Where I have statéd that oniy t&o_entrapees are needed for a
play thé assertion is supported by detailed analysisj; but to. supply
the supporting materiai wqmld'require a complete written aéqount of

~

the exits and entrances and the action involved in every single scene.
X . .

-
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This is bbviously not féasible within the scope of this thesis, and

“ .
would inraﬁy case be hardly desirable. It would be poor reading and
in most inspances-the argument that only two entrances are néceé‘ary
is not open to question. In tﬁose scenes where the existence of pnly
- gwo doors Yould seem to create problems I have indulged in more min-.
’ute description of the action to gxplain'how two (an& in somé cases,
one) w&uld suffice. Some other details of performance, such as the
grouping of actors and the position of large properties on the stage,
are discussed when théy have a bearing on the maiﬁ questionsvbeing
considered. .

I have started from the following basic éssumptions, fhe‘stage
consistéd of a bare ope\ pla;form, ptojecting about half wéy into the
yard'and surroundéd by th ee’tiefs of galleries (compare aBove, PP-

- 42-43), and éovered'pértly\or‘wholly by a "shadow" or "ﬁeavens" held
up by two‘piilars. The tiging—hoﬁse fagade extended therwidth of the

stage on the same level as the first gallery; it had two entrances of

i

sufficient width to admit onfo.the stage a property as large as a bed;'

and 1t was bare of séeni; representation. Above it was atf}east one
‘Fgallery for spectators (that is, the Secopdistory gallery of the audi-
tOrium.ran completely‘rodnd the buiiding). In othér words [ have
pq#tulated that in 1591—99>the stage énd tiring-house of the Curtain
were as simple as those shown in fhe De;Witt drawing of the Swa:; ‘

The éssential question then to be asked is: "Can the seven plays 1

have selected be accommodated on such a stage?"

[
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Romeo and Juliet, 1597 and 1599.

i. Entrances.

Fpr all scenes excvpﬁ one only two entrances are needed. The
scene in which ﬁhree may be used is IL, i, the one immediately pre-
ceding £he firgt baléony scene.2 At the beginning of II, %ﬂ Romeo’
enters alone and says, ''Can I go forward when:my heart is here,/

Turn backebdull earth and find thy Center out" (11. i—Z). He then
either‘ﬁidgs soﬁewhere on the stage, or exits. If he exits his lines
‘indicate that he goes back the way he came. Yet he.cannot do this,

for he would run into Benvolio and Mercuﬁio who are trying to find

him and must follow him. Since he also sé&s that he is not going for-

‘ward he can hardly exit at thé opposite entrance. - He must leave the

'staée by éomé third exit, Benvolio and Mercutio‘then enter following.
him, search a while, and when they cannot find him,vcontinue on their
way home by leaving at the door on the side of the stage opposite‘to
where they came in,.aftér which Romeé emerges from his hiding-place.
Ig would thus seem that three.entrances are required. But if/;;

, pos;ulate curtains hung along the tiring-house wall; whi;ﬁ can be

parted in at least three plaées,rRomeotcan simply exit thrqmgh a cen-

tral gap and hide behind the curtainms. - The conversation of Benvolio

and Mercutio certainly implies that, though they cannot see him, they

< 0. .

know that he is close by and can probably hear them, and they talk

for his benefit (II,>i, 8-41). That Romeo does hear them is shown bv

-y

his remark when he re-enters, "He ieasts at scarres that never felt a

wound" (II, ii, 1). His hiding somewhere on stage is thus preferable

59



ﬁo a definite exit, and it is possible that he could use one of the
stage pillars for the purpose. However, curtains hung along the en-
tire width of the tiring-ﬁouse wall can serve a number of useful |
functions in several scenes (see below, passim). In this sceee, for
example, the characters are outsidedand the actual doors of the tir-
ing-house are not only unnecessary but would also certainly desteey
dramatic illusion. It would be'preferable if they were coﬁcealed by
cugtains, tﬁrough a gab in'whieh the actors would enﬁet (compare
below, pp. 78, 81, etc. ) |

A doorﬁ in fact, is specificaliy necessary In only two scenes in
’the entire ‘play, both set in Friar Lawrence's cell (I1x, iii, and IV,
i).' The first is when Romeo is in hiding th-rve after'having slain
Tybalt. The stage directions read: ”Entef Nurse an; knocke™ (1. 70);
| "T@ey knocke" (i 73);5 "Slud knock" gl: 75); and "Knocke™ (1..77). '
Ob?EOusly ohevof the stage doors is being'used as the doqr to the
cell. if the other one remains visible it willbbe taken: to represent
the dod} of the Friar's study. The Friar tells Romeo to hide himself
‘when the knocking is first heard, and when it bersists he says, "Rum
to my study by and by" (1. 76). Romeo does not heed the warnings, so
the door. is not actually used here, but either it or some other ent-
rance must be used at the begtnningfof the scene, for Levrence ca.
Romeo to "Come forth thou fearfuii man” (1. 1). In the later scene
in the cell Juliet bids the Friar to "shut the dogre“ (1v, i,”44),
for she does not want to be overheard,;’ A .

The door could also be used to represent the%Apothecarie's house, -

/
/

thoﬁgh it seems that Romeo does not #nocﬁ here but merely c;lls. He
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shouts and the Apothecarie enters asking, "Who calls so lowd?" (V, f{,

57-58). The door is not really nepessary.
»

ii. Properties.

It;is a moot point in‘many scenes whether properties mentioned
in the dialogue are on stage or not. One ofuthe most:interesting‘and
puzzling in this respectfis the scene of the!supper and dance in
Capulet's house (I, v). This follows immediately on the scene in
which the maskers, Romeo and company, are on their way to the supper.
- At least it is a natural assumption that they are on their way, but
their exact iocation is vomething of a mystery. They cai.aot bef;l—
ready in the‘house, yet if they are no. ;en we have to assume that

a scene change occurs while charac.ers a:r: still on the stage. At

<

the beginning of I, v, there is tr2 direc ion, "They [the maskers ]

'march about the Stage and Servingme:. come forth with Napkins.”

Their marching is obviously intended to indicate movement from out-

side .the house to within, and the entry of the-seryants confirms~this§
for the audience. One servant shouts, "Away with the ianstooles, |
remove the Courtcubbert, looke to the\pl\te, good thou, save me a
peece of March—pane" (11. 6- 7) Were all these things on stage, and
are they now being taken off by the servingmen’ I doubt it. They
are not needed to show location, and they can servei%p other purpose,
they would be there for only a short time and would thus. hardly justi-
vl
ffy the effort of setting them out. The servant s orders are to add

'm'colour to the situation indicating what 1s being done in some other

‘room of the house——the room where supper has just been eaten. This
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phenomenon of a change of locale while the stage is occupied is
unique to this play of the seven, and occurs again in the Lamentation
scene (IV, v:.see below, p. 63).

In II, i, Benvolio says of Romeo that "he ran_ this way and leapt
‘this Orchard wall" (1. 5), and "he hathe hid himsalf ong these
treef"_(l. 36), but T doubt that anything representlug either of
these was on stage. Rumeo would hide behin@ the curtains or a stage
pillar (see abovc; pp. 59~60). When his téo friends have gone he
would emﬁtée, but now the location has changed to the "other side" of

chc wajl,,and he-is in the.orchard outside Juliet's window. The or-

chardihall, according to Juliet, is "high and hard to climb" (II, ii,

63). ‘Any structure on stage representing the wall which did not cor-

P

respbnd with this description would appear ridiculous and might

arouse incongruous laughter. A structure which did so correspond
. . , ¥ua
would  obstruct the view of a large section of the audience. It is

better to leave it imaginary. The same applies to the trees.

A rope ladde: . needed for the Nurse to carry on stage in Act

III, Scene 1ii. The direction'at the beginning of the scene reads,

‘"Enter Nurse with cords.”" (Qj is more explicit'with "Enter Nurse . .
. with the ladder of cords. in her 1ap,“ 11 1207.) Romeo had earlier

instructed the Nurse to . meet. his man behind the Abbey wall where he

would bring 'cords made like a tackled stayre / Which to the high top-

gallant of my icy / Must be my convoy in the secret night" (11, iv,
_201—03). Whether this ladder was ever actuallf used on stage, how—~
ever, is open to considerable doubt (see below, p. 70).

The Potion scene (IV, 1ii) requires a bed for Juliet, which re-

62
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mains in position during IV, iv, to be used again in IV, v. Even

without the corroboration provided by the explicit Q) stage direction,

"She fals-unon her bed -~thin ¢’ . Curtaines" (1. 1800), it is evident »
that Juliet is on a t:d, fo: when sent to wake her the Nurse callg.
‘ N \x’l
her "sluggabed" (1IV, v The directions of Q2 leave much}gp
. Fu

desired. After Juliet drinks the potion no exit, nor anything elge,
is-marked for her, but we immediately have "Enter Lady of the house
and Nurse" (IV, iv, 1); and though Juliet nust have drunk the potion
in her oun room, we are now obviously in some other part of the house
in the midst of the hustle and bustle of.preparations for the wedding.
Less than thirty lines later the Nurse is bidden to go and wake Ju-
liet;.and dqgg eo apparently withdut leaving the stage, though duliet
must be in ﬁ;; chamber. Here is the oth%r exanple ofvthat phenomenow
noted above on pages 61-62. The scene cnanges from Juliet's chenber
to some other part of the house and then back again while the stage
isvoccupied. Tne bed must either be a curteined property which hides
, . . v S

~uliet while -she is "sleeping," or it fust be coricealed somewhere
(unless we assume that it is on stage in full»view of "evéryone but is
"not‘seen" during the brief episode nf preparEEion for the wedding).
The Q1 directions are more descriptive, but.still do’not tell us
which of the possibilities is being realised. After Juliet has drunk -
the potion and fallen on her bed, there is one of the type—-ornaments
which indlcate the end of a scenel(see above, pp. 47-48, and below,
'pp. 65, 69). .Staging suggestions for this scene are outlined below

under "Discovery Space,” (pp. 64-65).

The final scene is the only other one that necessitates a large

e e e o it iai bt e e B e
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property——-something to represent a tomb. Since only one entrance is
required in this scene it would be possible to use the reméining
stage door and the space beﬁind it, but this wouid not be very satig-
. féctory. The tomb must contain Juliet, Paris,‘énd possibly Rome
though he could simply slﬁmp down_beside'it after his dying kiss:“
But more imporﬁant than this is the consideration that the tomb

should be centrally plaéed, for Romeo and Juliet have been the cen- " S

tral characters of the drama and the tomb is the focal point of all

action in this last scene. The solution is to have a property (pro-

© e s

bably on wheels for ease of movement) which could Be‘broughg out and

placed against the centre of the tiring-house wall. It would be ‘ AN

painted to resemble a real tomb, and Romeo could pry off the 1id with

”

his "wrenching Iron" (V, iii, 22).5
Trees are mentioned in this scene too, but thgit presence on

stage would constitute a nuisance. The stage gets ite crowded, for
: , e ,

in addition to all the main characters the Watch and the Prince (pre-

S\ ] -

sumably with an attendant or two) are involved; and property trees

TR e ol e il ke Bl S - T

would obstruct the vistbility of the tomb. , : -

@

iii. Discovery $pace. , ~

A discovery (or gnclasﬁré) space would be a distinct advantage in : 7 §§@
performing this pléy, but ‘is not indispensable. It Qould be most use-
.ful in TV, iii (Ehé Potioq scene), to.conceal Juliet's'bed’(see above, )
PP~ 62-635 and ;o represént her chamber. iﬁ the absence of such a

space,one of the stage doors could ho” 1 the.bed, which would jut out

slightly but be hidden bjicurtains‘alohg'the tiring-house wall for
; : . : i

T e e s 1 et + 2 e
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the requisite length of time. However, for the same reasons as those

advanced above concerning the tomb in the final scene (see p. 64), it

would be better to have the bed centrally positioned. Thus the solut-

ion is to have a curtained property'which'can be brought on and off
stage with little difficulty. (Compare this with the scenes 1in Henry
Iv, 2, for which a litter-bed is suggested; see belou, pp. 85-89.)
The stage directions in Q are%%ﬂbi%gousf At the‘end'of IV, {ii,. we
have '"She fals upon her bed within the Curtaines" (1. 1800). This
does not nake it clear hhether the curtains are independent of the
bed, or are actually part of the property. After the Lamentation Q1
gives us, "They all but the Nurse goe foorth, casting Rosemary on her
‘and shutting the Curtens" (l 1879), but thls does not resolve the‘
ambiguity. There follows what seems a purely gratuitous ' 'comic"
scene,inVoiving the Musicians and Peter, the.Nurse's man. The only
reason I can‘suggest for'this bit of comedy is that_it allows time
. : e

for the stage hands to remove the bed, but this is not decisive evi-

dence as to whether the bed was on the main stage or in some kind of

7

discovery space. Nevertheless, the scene can be performed without

the use of 3uch a space

iv. The Above. ' . ' . - ‘e

¢
©

-The staging of III v (the second balcony scene) is quite
straightforward if we accept that the Ql stage directions and the
. ? B -
type—ornaments correshonding to scene-divisions reflect an actual

performance (see above, QP/ 47 -48) . The first of the type-ornaments

occurs at the:end of III, v, after line 1437, just before "Enter Ro-

T
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meo and Tuliet at the window." The second occurs after "She goeth

dowvne from the window" (between lines 1494 and 1495), and before "En—i

ter Iulieﬁs Mother, Nurse." No exit is marked for Jdliet at the cor-
responding place in Q2 (III, v,'64), but it is clear from Q; that
waat is now normally considefed as one. scene was; at any rate in the
'performance ffom which tha 1597 text was reported, played as two; and
this simplifies the staging enormously. |
' The main controversy about this scene (or rather these'saenes)
has been over whether they were performed entirelylon aome kind of
upperwstage.or shifted to the main ﬁlatform for the Uabraidiﬁg scene
(111, v, 64 ff;). I agree with Richard Hosley that the latter part’of
“IIT, v, mus£ have beén.played on the main stage.6 It ia one thing to
‘usa a balcony fdr a.shoft scene in Vhicﬁdfhe characters afe‘at the

P

edge of it, or even leaning out ovqf

"t (compare II, ii; see below,
p. 71D . - It is quite another whenztth must be some distance.kack
from the edge and partiaily obscured from the view of at least some

: ¢ ' , :
of the‘audiencei This -must be especially true of Jqliet in III, v,

‘

when she kneels down. I can do no better than quote Hosley's own
7

reasons for advocating that the Upbraiding 'be acted on the main stage:

The clear advantage of this method of staging over con-
tinuing the action upon the upper level is that the bal-
ance of III, v (174 lines in Q2) can now be performed at
the front of the main stage, where the audience will have
unobstructed view of the action, where the players can
. easily achieve and maintain audience contact, and where
- ‘there will be ample space for the stage movements invol—
-ved in the Upbraiding.
' A corollary to this advantage is the disadvantage of
producing:the Upbraiding upon the upper stage, where the
co audience would have an imperfect view of the action and
- where the players would not only find difficulty in main-
' taining audience contact but would also have inadequate
space in which to move about. These practical objections .

66
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thus support the Q) shift of action from the upper to the
lower level; a.d if we did net have evidence for Juliet's. -
descent in the Q) stage direction, they could be, urged as
an argument against use of the upper stage for the Up-—
braiding. 7.

Once the premise that from line 65 onwards III, v, must be played on
the main stage is accepted, the problem is how to get Juliet down to

the platform without some awkward'hiatus in the action; and it must be

. admitted that Hosley does not solve this problem very effectively.

Here are J. C. Adams's objections to his method of staging:

In sum, Professor Hosley's theory that the second half of
III.v, is played on the lower stage fbrces him (1) to re-
Jject the "at the window'" of the opening direction and
"from'the window" of the fourth direction; (2) to inter-
pret '"then window let. day in" as no more than a pretty
plece of verbal scene painting;-(3) to hypothecate Juli-
et's exit from the upper- stage before the Nurse warned
her; (4) to assume that the Nurse entered not to Juliet
above but to the empty forestage below where she addres- -
'ses her warning to the vacant air; (5) to insist that '
"she goeth downe from the window" refers not to the Nurse
who has just entered but to a Juliet who, according to
Professor Hosley, had already left the stage; (6) to
alter "Enter Juliet's Mother, Nurse" to "Enter Juliet's
Mother": and (7) to postulate three different identities
for the forestage in the course of thirty seconds.®

Three of Adams's objectiené (nembers 2, S, and 6) can be.answered
- without reference to any one particular methoa of staging; "Then
window let day in" may very welllbe regarded, witﬁqyt corroborative:
evidence to the contrary,eas a piece of verbal sceee painting. -Adams’
.seems to ieply that "verbal scene painting" is frivolous and Shdke-
speare would not indelge in it, though,‘as he must be well aware,
examples_ef §heke3peafe's doing precisely that can-be quoted ad neu—
§é§g; "She goeth’downe from the window" ﬁust surely refer to Juliet.
Only she and Romeo are eaid to be "at the wiqeow" in the first place.

There is no need for the Nurse to be there. He: 7zagning can be



spoken from behind Juliet, after which she must surely exit again,

for she re-enters later--in1Qr immediately with Juliet's mother; in

Q2 w;th Cabulet at III; v, 126. If the direction does refer to the
Nufse, fhen where is the direction for Juliet to go down also, for go
dqwn she must us a result of the warniﬁé? ﬁhichever éhar;cter we
understand the directiqn to refe% to, we have to assumé a mistake in
Q1. (Qz'é directions are obviously even ﬁore defiqieﬁt than‘Qifs
thrdughout this scene.) I think it more réagonéblé to assume that
the error is thé omiésion of an "exitﬁ for the Nurse. To assume that

-

"Enter Iuliets Mother, Nurse" is an error also is quite reasonable.

e .

Except for.iines.l496 and 1498 she ﬁas,in inF to say until line
1567. Lines 1495-98 are obvious echoes of lines 239-42 (I, iii, 1-4;
these lines ére identiqal in the two quarﬁos). The re-entry of the
Nurse with‘Capulét i§ preféfable to the égrlier one, :Her presence
duriﬁé fhe first part of the'éceﬁe is suﬁerfluous aﬁéimight bé-dis—
concerting to an audience. r

Adams's bther objections (numbers 1, 3, 4, and 7) can be met by

the method of staging which I‘p;obose. 1 accept the "at the window"

J

of Q1, though ﬁot Adams's interpretation of iﬁ as meaning at oﬁe of
the béy windovs flanking'the centrél upper stage.9 Romeo and Juliet
wouldvbe on the balcony above the tiring—house.v They ﬁould,.in otﬁer
Qords, Se in the.second gallery wﬁere there would normally 5e members

of the audience. A sggtion of this-galléry could represent the win~

dow quite adequatelﬁﬂ Whether, for the performance of this play, one
~of the bays or "little rooms" of the gallery (see above, pp. 27, 43)

-were kept unoccupied we cannot know, thoﬁgh it is a reasonable assump-

A
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tion.10 It would be perfectly nossible, on the other hand, to play
the scene with the gallery occupied by the paying customers. Only
Romeo and Juliet need be. actually present in the gallery. The action
would thus take up little space. The Nurse could merely poke her
head round a-door at the rear of the gallery, speak her warning, and
immediately withdran. (Alternatively, she could speak her lines from
the orchard below the window and then run back into the house, repie
sented by one of the tiring—house doors.) The precise timing of the
Nurse's warning is not essential to my -argument, though if we accept \
that Q, was transcribed from foul.papers we must assume tho- Shake-
speare's original'intention was to have the Nurse interrupt che
leve;s'vfarewells,vfor the evidence of the rhyming couplet in Q;
seems to me conclusive on thie point.ll The scene cpuld equally well,
however, be played with the Nurse's warning as it is in Ql In'my

reconstruction the Nurse would not, in- any case, address her lines

to '"the vacant alr."” C T : - Gy

The method of/staging which I propose is suggested by the type-
ornament which follows '"She goeth downe from the window." lf, when
Juliet leaves the window, we assume a scene change; Adams's‘most ser¥ : i
ious objection is met at once. The "forestage" will take on only two
identities within thirty seconds, and will .change from one to the
other in .the normal course of a scene change. Thus III v, becomes
III, v, and vi. Once the stage is cleared by the exits of Romeo, Ju—

‘lie¢, and the Nurse (the last either at the end of the scene as in Q

or earlier as in Q3), the action- resumes on the platform. ' The Nur*

se's warning thus’ serves a dual purpose; and it may well be that its
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position in Ql is not dpg to a lapse of memdry on tbe reporter's .
part. In addition to providing Juliet with the motivation'for leav-~
ing the window; it sets the location of the following scene for the
bgnefét ;f the audience; so that the‘entry of Juliet's mother .on the
main s;ageAsignals'that this (aﬂd not the balcony) is now Juliét's
chamber.lz. No covefing speech is necessar&bfor Juliet's descent for
she comes down between scenes.. |

I am undecided as tb Romeo's'methoé of deséent from the balcony.
Eaflier dialogue in the play (II, iv, 201-03; see above, p. 62) indi-
cates that he intends to ¢limb to Juliet'é chambe:.by means of a rope,
‘ladder, and in 11T, ii, the Nurse carries it on st;ge.' But it is not
mentioned in either quarto in the secoﬁa S;icony scenet(l. 1438 ff.;
III, v), which is gspecially surprising in the case of Q; with,its |
otherwise very‘eXplicit directioﬁs. ‘The direction for Romeo's de-
sceht is the same as that for Juliet's—-"goeth/doWne.", Does he actu-
ally use the rope la&dégé He'is'supposed to use it tb climb ﬁp to
the balcony, but tpis a;f‘ » 1s not shown on.stage. It is possible
thaﬁ,'though he could not asceﬁd withouﬁ some kind of aid, he_gould
easily deSCend w;thout one.}3, Qlimbing abrope ladder is an:awkﬁard
business. It swings awaf from one's feet, aﬁd it mugt swing freely
or there will be no pu;chasé;;n the ;ungs forvthe feet.vae may argue
that the»Eliiabethan actor was more physically versatiie than his
modernwcoﬁnperpart,,but nevertheless asceﬁding‘a rope lédder“is,not‘ |
an everyd{' éttivity, and ‘a gauche agtempt would &etract from the 7
pathos og the scene. Romeo cbﬁld go ddwn:gy stairs. at the rear of

2

gallery as Juliet does, but that in its turn would detract from the

- .
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realism. But this is a detail which does n affect the essential

point of the étéging I have suggested, which ig that the Upbraiding

scene is.played on the main platform.
There 1is still one slight problem to be sdlvegds : Lt point
li; the Q2 text does Juliet ledve the window? It_cquld be after Ro-
meo's exit (1. 59), in which case her short soliloquy (11. 60-64)
.can be spoken at the beginning of the next scene on fhe ﬁain stage,

}providing an obvious link with the previous scene. Alternatively it

céuld be éfter the soliloquy, whi;h I’T:e. to be more app
It would gf more natural,for.her to speak these lines imm ;'
vfollowing ﬁomeo's deﬁargure, and then to exit herself. Her mother's
firsﬁ iine, "Ho daughter; are you up?f is then shouted from off stage
14 - “

as Juliet re-enters on the platform.

Theistaging of the first balcony scene (II, ii) Qéses no prob-

lems of similar complexity. Juliet is up in the second gallery (with

or without members of the audience around her-—-compare above, pp. 68~

69) ‘and Romeo is on the platform. ‘Although it is a long scene Juliet.

must lean out of her window whenever she is on stage, and the diffi-

culties iﬁherent.in staging the Upbraiding on the balcony do not ob-

tain here. Both actors-are always in full view of the audience. No
- D .

other scenes need to use any-kind of upper acting area, though such

o L oo L3
use has been mooted for the Potion and Lamentation scenes.

)

. v. Conclusions.

‘

Probably the earliest of.the keuen plays, Remeo and Juliet is

also the most complex in its staging requirements. Its performance

14
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would certainly be simplified by such facilities as a discovery

" and an "upper stage'" above the tiring-house. But

space, a "window,
the difficulties'are not insurmountable without these, and a theatre
with two encrancee large enough to admit a "bed" and a "tomb," and a
balcony above the tiring-house for use in short scenes with few ac-
tors, could adequately accommodate the dbama The .+ Texity 1s more
apparent than real, and although on the sur ce itwswggestf elabcrate
Stage requirements, the play is in'fact ca, 2 of M. +¢ staged in a
very simple theatre. The contrast between the impression of complex-
Ity and the fact of simplfcity_argues ti 't the Curtain was simple,

and that Shakeépeare transcended that simplicity through dramaturgi-

cal and poetic means,

.

Mucedorus, 1598.

i. Entranceg. : ' ”

Only two entrances are needed for Mucedorus, and they have only
to be some entry way, not actual doors. There are no localised ent-~

rances or exits, This fact is not particularly remarkable except in

~

~one scene, when Segasto enlists the aid of Tremelio to rid himself of

Mucedorus. Segasto and the Clown, Mouse, are somewhere near Treme-
lic's'chamber? and Segesto asks Mouse to fetch Tremelio for him. . One
might reasonably expect Ehis to bé a'"threshold“ scene, Qitb one of
the stage doors representing the ‘chamber; but I wrote "near" advised-
ly, for it is clear that no door is used and that the chamber is
somewhere off stage.ﬂ Segasto says’ to the Clown,'"Dost thou know Cap—!

taine Tremelioes chamber" (sig. B3) This question would be super-

\
-t
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fluous if the doo; to the chamber were visible on stage. Later the

Clown is bidden, not to knock, but to "Go unto hi~ + +id. him come
to me" (sig. B3 verso), and eventually he calls ou , i Captaine
treble knave, captaine treble knave," upoﬁ wi 1 “Enter Tremelio"

(sigs. B3 verso—Ba). It seems clear from all this that the scene was
designed to be playable on a stage (or any kind of open area) where
actual doors did not exist, but only oper archways, or entrances im-

préviéed by the hanging of a curtain.
ii. Properties.

The largest property absolutely necessary for this play is a
bgar's head. Other small objects used include swords, clubs, and a
~ . .
tankard. Many scenes are set in the forest or woods, and property:

trees could be emplbyed, but they are not essential. No tree is ever

used in the action, and location is always signifiéﬁ in the dialoéue

by reference to the surroundings, the, phrase "these woods'" recurring

often.l7 In all scenes but one the location is generalised and is \

merely somewhere in the woods. In the one exception it is specified

as "a faire broad branched beach/ That overshades a well" (sig. Dj),

where Mucedorus tells Amadine to meet him. There is no indication .

‘whether or not anything on stage signified this place to the audi-

ence. The location is made sufficiently clearvthfodgh the dialogue—
or rather, two soliloquies: first Amadine's and then Mﬁcedorus's; for
By a mishap they fail to meet at the appointed rendezvous (sigs. Dz—

D3). In any case, exactly where they are is not important; it is

»

-what is happening that is essential, and the locale has little bear-
- 4 ? e

L
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ing on this.

The bear's heéa is used twice in (' = play. Only ﬁhe head is
necessary, an entire real.o; costume bear being not only dispensable
but quite useless without a re-w%iting of the openiné lines of the
first scene. The stage direction at fhe beginning.of the first scene
reads, "En:er Seéasto rutining and Amadine after him, being‘peréued
with abeare [sic]" (sig. Aj verso).18 Segasto says that the only
thing to do 1is t; run, and does precisely that, leaving Amadine be-
hind lamerting thét she is doomed. However, Mucedorué‘saveé the day,
entefing "iike é shephearde with a sworde QrawneAand a beares heéd in
his_hgn%,", An actual appearance by the "bear" would conflict with;
the di;iogue and the stage direcﬁions; Mucedorus kills fhe bear off
stage. If the bear were to enter and then éxit, eithef.chasing Se-. ,
.gasto or feturning whence ‘it came, Amadine's 1 "Why thén'I:die,
ah helpe ﬁé in distresse," Qouldvnot make seuse, sinqe'thé bear would
haveileft her unharmed and she would no longer hé 1nvd;ngef. The
audience is meant to imagine that the bear }s.béﬂihﬁ'nmadine and Se~

: 5 s o
gasto{ chgsing éhem both, and that its éppeg;agfe and séizure of the-
abandoned piindesé are imminent until prgvented‘by Mucgdorus.

It is interesting.that’no th;one is needed in{tﬂis Slay; Al—v
‘though there ;¥e a king (of Arragon, Amadine's father) and courtiers,
ndne of tﬁe scenes, apparently, 1is set in the court. The first t;me
the King appears he is on his way back from a‘ﬁar which has no rele-
vance whapsoe?er to the story. 1Its inclusion seéms gratuitous, and

it is perhaps a pretext for setting the scene outside the court. The %ﬁ

second time the King is on stage he is being asked by Segasto to.pass



judgment on. Mucedorus for the "murder" of Tremelio. The setting of
this scene is not made clear, though one would naturally'expect it to
take place in cour-, with the King formally seated on his throne.

However, the characters enter at the start of the scene in mid-con-

4 N

~kversation,‘and the ceremoniousness of court is lacking (sigs. C2—C3) ¥

'

By
(Compare the: discussion of the use of the throne in Henrz 1v, l' see

below, p. 79.) The third and last scene in which the King is in-

/

volved is -the final scene of the play, when Mucedorus s real identity

)
is revealed and all complications are resolved. The King, of course,

is the "judgment figure," and again the natural setting would 'be the
Ty |
court; but here the dialogue makes it clear that the characters are

.not in court. Before the entrance of Segast . ~dorus, and Ama-

“ 7

dine, the King is bemoaning to Collen the lc S daughter when
‘there is "The crie within ioie andvhappinessy"‘and-Collen remarks,4

I heare a noyee of over-passing ioie/ Withiﬁ the cou% ',,(sig‘.' Fz
L9 . . fry o
verso). It appears that the author has deliberately set the scene PO

o

outside the court asagg did with' the King s first appearance, and

Y :
this fact strengthens the cﬂnViction that the other scene involving

Ty

: the King is not 1ocateﬁain the court either."The reason that‘sug-

k4

gests itself is that the company did not have 4 throne available, in
‘which case there is ]ess likelihood that they used other properties

'which were not strictly necessary, such as trees, or something to re-

-y

el

present a well. - - - ' ' v _

iii. Discovery Space; iv. The Above.

An analysis of the action reveals that neither a Discovery Space
: . 3 S - .
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nor an Above is necessary for the performance of Mucedorus.
L Ay
v. Conclusions.

makes‘minipal demands of the stage. Since it needs

L only tWo'“:.'ances (which do not have to be actual doors);'no more
s X f)

than a few small properties, no discovery space, and no kind of upper

‘actxng, rea, it appears to be the portable play par excellence. The

‘ title-page of the 1598 quarto says that’ the text is "Newly set foorth,'

as it hath hiq/sundrie times plaide igkphe honorable Cittie of Lon~ N

N2
<

don." This may liave been a deliberatély’f%gue designation of the

s place of performance“for the players' protection~(§qmpare above,'

P. 50). If it were acted in Loanﬂ' since there were: no actual play—,
R T
houses - in the City, it must have been performed At dano or in halls

:of various kinds, and its: few demands on the physica¥ structure of

{the stage would be a decided advantage The 1598 edition also states

i

' that."eight persons may easily play“i;,“ and gives a list of the dra—_

& "matisgpersonaé'sﬁowing how parts“caaxbe doubled (sig. Al verso) It . ©

oyl

may, therefore, have been written for a small obsdufe’ company which

&

"possessed.few properties and had no permanent theatre to call its

own. Alternatively, if we assume that Mucedorus was originally a
Rtk st v el N
Chamberlain's men's play, we could'postulate that it was’written,

© after the Privy Council closed the theatres in July 1597 (see above,

19

p. 19), especially for touring in the provinces., Because the play

proved popular they would naturally have perforﬁed'it during their

occapancy of the .Curtain from 1597 to 1599.%

TR

v Mucedorus Seems designed for playing just about anywhere ghe can

[

<y . .o . . . b . < . R .'
. A . : . o
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hang‘aicurtdin. Unﬁortunately the play's. very "portability" means
that even if we could establish for certain that it was performed by
the Lord Chamberlain 8 men at the Curtain in 1598 it can tell us 1it-
’tle about the physical conditions prevailing in that theatre. Of the

&

seven plays being considered Mucedorus is the least useful;

. w
Henry IV, Part 1, %598.

i. Entrances. : o _— N
. s . «i{ct’ I Ly . J\ ’

Y , No more than two entrangﬁcddmﬂﬁnéqud, and ‘as in Mucedorus,: they

)l’

. need. only be entrance ways, not actual. doors This is ob¥ious inf

&

outdoof 'scenes such as the: Rgb@gny (II ii), the battle (\, iii, and

g Qg), ahd when Falstaff is just outside Coventry with his 5old1ers (IV

; ) £ &
14y 20

Tf i

It 1is not so obvious, but equally trqu,of indoor scenes. No.

ﬁvjreference is§eve5,ma&e to a. door which 1s visible on stage.a In ﬁhe o

' ‘\) "’
scenes in the 1nn the door is manifestly somewhere off stage d%e
?

-

—Falstaff Teturns to the tavern afv' ltﬁe robbery the Vintner enters

to tell ggal "My Lerd, old sir Iohn with halfe a douzen more are at

‘;vshall3l let them in?" (II, iv, 93). .Later in the samef

Y h

the dd_
o . 3 ~

scene the Hostess" enters to announce that "there is a noble man of

the court at doore would speake with you [Hal],- and Falstaff is . sent

\.(

out to "'give h1m his answer" (ll 316-27) . That the inn door is

meant to. be some distance fom the room in which Hal and his compani—
o/ : i
ons are, is most evident when the Sheriff arrives. If he were at a

t&oor in the tiring-house whiéh could be - seen, the entrances first of

Bardolph~"running," and four lines later of the Hostess obviously

LI

R

ey

-’.

N

VS



very worriad, to announce the fact would be. superfluous; and there
)

would ha' dly be time to conceal Falstaff (Il, iv, 528-53). Evidently

we are  eant to assume what is

ex§licit in Henry IV, Part, 2 (see-
. : —— -
in a room upstairs in the inn.

RN

“bel . 84), that the characters ar;
| . ﬁurther:point about the entrance-way in this‘particular scene
isbthat actual use‘of one of the'tiring—hOUSe doors would detract
from the dramatic’quality of man& of the exits and entrances, which-
require fluidity. The opening and closing of 'a door by the actors
would intengupt this fluidity - I suggest that one of the stage doors
was left open: for the duration of- the scene, an#’ hidden by a curtain o iﬁﬁﬁ

if it were necessary to conceal the inte#;gr of the . tiring—house from
T 4o h‘)) . "y

the audience Such an arrangement, or something similar must have S

been enployed in outdoor scenes. In the battle, for‘instance (v, 111,
Aj and dv), one can hardly have warriors enter the field of combat,by
vw&lking through an actual door. Both stage doors (for two are obvi—
N y ~ ;
ZJOJS]V required when soldiers of opposite sides neet on the field)

Pl

) must be wide open to allow effective entries, and 1if necessary,

veiled, at east partially, by curtains AWhether the curtains were

in front of, or behind the doors I shall lébve to a- later discussion°

k
«,V see belok, p. 81. ) The same aIrangement can be used for. the robbery
»

QQEE"ii) T%he highway near Coventry(IV ii), and indeed \for all the .
i N 3 . N .« e H
*indoor scenes, for in none bf them are actual doors called for.

~ ii.'Properties. L o o . B ' o
,
A throne nust surely be used for at least two of the scenes in-.

volving thevKing., It 1is not absolutely essential,”but the scenes

« b : - . ' ’ :
} . . ) : N

o
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I

e

‘in thg middle of a é?SCussidiggbout the prisoners Hdtspur has withgld»rﬂ

'W-':"i"“ ,
A‘. 2‘
'r":ﬂ)\.\:i‘ »

would be much more effective dramatically if the King were seated in

"-state. The two scenes are the opening one (I, 1), which has an.ob-

vious ceremonial nature‘abOut‘it, and the one in which King Henry ad—
minister. the formalyrebuke to his_wayward son (III, ii). The throne
would serve a symbolic function in both, and in the latter the King

is anxious to impress upon‘Hal the‘gravity of the situation. (In ad-
dit%pn, the real throne and crown would contrast strongly with the
cushion and joint-stool of thewmock reconciliation scene (11, dv,

410, ff.; compare below.) In the King's first confrontation with the
rebels—to—be (Hotspur, WOrcester, and Northumberland), presumably at
Windsor (I, iii), the throne gﬁgld be dispensed with and its absence

used to dramatic effecte’ dWhen the characters enter they are already

from_the King (compare Mucedorus abdve, pi 75). The formalrty of-

»

opehing scene is lacking here, and haphazard grouping of the rebels -

around the King, and even continual movement as "each tries to make
. ;

some impression on him would Symbolize the turmoil imminent in his

_kingdom and the fact that he has lost control of them ' S

The*only other scenes which require large properties of any kind

arerthe first tavern scebe and the onevwhich immediately follows it .

,{II iv, and ITI, i), often indicated in modern editions as the .pal-

4

ace of the: Archdeacon of‘Bangor The tavern scene almost~certain1y

1

makes use of a table and stools and/or benches. At least one stool

<.

N ':'»;'. uﬁ/n A"»

R

is,essential. When Falstéff plays the part of the King in the mock

rebuke and repentance sequence he says, "This chairvshall be my state,

this dagger my scepter, and this cushion my crowne," in reply to.

79

-
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which Hal comments, "Thy state is taken for a ioynd stoole, thy gol-
" den scepter for a leaden dagger, and thy precious rich crowne for a

pittifull bald crowneg (I1, iv, 415-19). All these things must be
~d
pPresent on stage or the force of the parody is entirely lost.‘ : -

There are probably more than one stool on stage, for this is a o
. &¥
long scene (compare below, p. 81), and many of théﬂcharacters haye ; @
little to say; merely acting aS'audience to the verbal fencing-match g
- between Hal and Falstaff. To have them standing throughout the scene f§§ ’

might create an awkward and distracting spectacle, it is. much better
&V o - -
to the them seated inwunobtrusive positions. The table is necessary

" for the putting down of tankards and drinking pots.

1‘?perties could be left on stage for the ensuing =S

X

DN \» = s .
* scene, actors or st.jzehands remo i donly those items suggestive of

o ac RN

cMost of%these”p

an inn{ The table would be practicable for spreading out the map

.
~

(III,vi, 70), and”stools and . .. hions could be used later in the

scene when the lords and their ladies are listening to music and song

They would not do so standing up; and there were certainly rushes on o T
the stage too, at least for this scene. Mortimer's wife,'aocording

to Glendower, asks him to lay himself d&wn "on the wanton rushes" - .

\ »

o . : ‘ : ’ \ )
- 21. 214). Hotspur says to his wife, "Come Kate, thou art perfect in .
lyidg downe, COme:quick, quick, that I may lay my head in thy lap"

gl.; 229-30) .21 ) o

N

- There is a second scene in.the inn, but I incline to the opinion

~ EY

e

thétsfor this one properties wdﬂld not be, brought out. It is compara— .

<

tively short (a little over two hundred lines) and there is no use to

which tabie‘or stools could be-put. At the end of the scene Falstaff.
) . " B ) . ’ , , - . .

e
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exits calling for his b ea . ast ’*II liii 229). It is reasonable

. to.assume that he is in a dif” rent part of the inn from that of the

earlier scene, and to bring out properties for such a short time
would be a- waste of effort When one contrasts this scene with the

first one in the tavern Wﬁlgh occupies some six hundred lines and in

@ R 7

“which definite use can: be.made of the properties, and one remembers

that those properties can’ remain on stage for the scene in which the
. ‘/ .
rebels divide the kingdom, a baSLC rile- emerges for their use'——one

Fot
’U

of practicability combined with dramatic effectiveness. (Compare theivul

HiécussiOn of the use,of a throne, see above, pp. 78 79. ) They are

- 1

‘not useduto signify locafﬁon, which is always shown in other ways,
b I K E “"i

often implicitly by the mere presence: of certain characters ahd the

,\_.‘

events that ;ake place Moxe often than not, the location of charac—

ters is of little importance anyway, it is what they are doing that

.matters.  If a:precise location needs to be indicated,,it is mention-

[ .

v
3

ed somewhere in the dialogue. : ‘ Y
iii. Discovery Space+ y

I A )
The assertion that no special discovery-or enclosure spa%e'is

+

needed for this play may at first seem surprising, as it is obvious B
that we must havd somewhere to hide Falstaff when the Sheriff with
his “most monstrous watch" is at the door (II, iv, 529 £ff.). How-
ever, the scene -in’ which this episode is incIuded requires only one
entrance (probably covered by curtains; compare above, p. 78), and
‘ the obvious place in which to conceal Falstaff is the other doorway,

‘also covered by curtains. Hangings either in front of, or behind,

S T ~

81
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the door would serve the purpose, b@t since Hal refers to the "Arras"

(1 549) it would be more realistic if the curtain were hung in front»

of the door at some distance away from‘éhe tiring-house wall, say
about two, feet.” Since this arrangement could serve other purposes as
well; it is the one I shall tentatively postulate.22 Indeed 1f the
curtain were so hung, and ran the whole width of the tiring—house
wall, Falstaff need ot use the doorway at all, but could be hidden

v ,
anywhere behind the curtain. (For discussions of the further possi-

bilities of this arrangement see hflow, pp 93 95, 101-04, 106, 108—

09.)

I noted earlier (see ahove, p. 78) that the first tavern scene
was set upstairs in the inn. Lest there be any misunderstanding I

. should make it quite clear that in my opinion this scene fis acted on

the main platform,'and not on any kind of balcony or upper stage.f

The scerie runs for well over six hundred lines, there are at least.

‘Au{ e s

seven characters on stage at one time' there are a table and stools

‘hich will remain on stage for the following scene, another two hun--
o S o '
* dred and’ seventy lines or s0; there must be c0nsiderable movemenfj

-

when Falstaff demonstrates his olde warde" and how he fought with

eleven Buckrom men" (i4. 215—44), and when the Hostess and Bardolph

come running in they need space to make effective the sudden eruption .

L S

of their'entrances and. to communicate their haste and anxiety to the

audience§ and' Falstaff must hide behind the,arras. Any one of these

consideratio?é would alone Pe sufficient to’disqualify an upper stage

- v
- :

C g e e e e L e RS ey L L L
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take full advantage of the spacqfibailable. Since no other scenes

‘require an upper acting area, thé'play can be presented in a theatre

83

from presentation of the scene. Together they amount to an over-
. LY

whelming case for performance 6n,the platform, where the ‘actors can

which does not possess one. L
%
A(Jgéy

v. Conclusions. R v
« . .

Henry IV, Part 1 is, like‘Mncedorus, capable of being presented .

in an open space where t}o entrance-ways are available or can be im-
provised, the only additional equipment necessary being properties

which can be easily carried on and off by no more than two people.

Although it is a much moreé sophisticated playﬁthan Mucedorus, 1 Henry

IV needs no. elaborate theatre for its production.

Henry IV, Part'z, 1600, - : ’

i. Entrances.

\ : _
As with the plays already analyéed,'no more than tv. entrances
are needed for the second'part of Henry IV, and except for two scenes

!
-

doors are not required The two scenes are the opening one in fromt
\» P "/

of Northumberland s castle,’ and the one in which Hal Lsteals the

crown from his sleeping father:(IV v)" In the opening(acene Lord

+ )

'xrdolph enteys : and calls, "Who keeps the gate here, ho?" A few

iines latér the Porter tells him to "knock but- at the gate / And he

»

himself [Northumberland] will answer" (I, i, 1-6): Obvioﬁsly one

—

of the stage doors will suffice for the gate.‘ In Act IV, Scene v,

L4

the King wakes from’sﬁeep and calls his nobles from the other room.

e
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They tell him that Lhe Prince (Hal) was with him, and when he asks

them where he is _now Warwick says, "This door is open, he 1s gone
this way" (11. 47~ 55)

In the tavern scene (II, iv), as in fart 1, the door at which
knocking is heard is offstage. A direction reads, "Peyto knockes at
doore," and the Hostess tells Francis to "look too'th doore there\
(11. 348~ 50), and then Peto enters. Later there is more knocking,
and when Falstaff enquires what the matter is, Bardolph answers, ' ''You
mUSt away to court sir, presently" (11. 365—68): Since it cannot be
Bardolph who has brought the news from .court--he must enter with Pis—

tol at line 107, for althoq&l 510 entralﬁls indicated for him he

v’;‘ .

speaks a little later (1 1,

ger at the door (that is, the outer door of the inn) told him,*’ e~

sides, the fact that they are upstairs in the tavern is made explicit

by the Drawer's announcement of Pistol's arrival: "Sir, Ancient Pis-

tol's below and would speak with you" (11. 67-68), and feinforced by

dial?gue later in the scene when Doll asﬁs Fatftﬂff to "thrust him

‘.[Pistol] downstalrs“ (1. 184) and both Be;dolph and Falstaff tell

. \,

. Pistol, "Get'you‘downstairs" (11. 191,-199).

<

h

.11, Properties.‘ L e o 3

Gb J .
- For the taverh scene in this play (II tv) .we may assume the.

same kind of prope;ties as for the simllar_scene in part 1 of Henry
Iv. Indeed, we may reasonahly assume‘identfcal propetties and set- ’

ting, for it is the same inn and the same company 1is pe;fqrming~part

2, whichjwas written soon after paﬁt 1 (see.above, p. 52). Apart

ﬂ—he ,must be repeating what a mﬁssen-

84
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‘under.’ Discovery Space; see below, pp- 85 89.)

tree Forest" (1v, i 1- 2)

.85

from the table and stools for IT, 1v, the only large piece of furni-
ture needed 1s some kind of bed for the King in Act IV, Scenes iv,
and . v. The Arden edition has the King carried on in a chair at the ,

beginning of Scene iv, and then moved-to a bed later; but I do not

think'thisvis necessary. (This point will be discussed in detail

There is a forest scene, ‘but property trees’ ‘are not essential.
The setting is clearly and deliberately speciﬁied immediately the

scene opens: "Bish. What is this forest. call‘di/ Hast 'Tis Gaul—

%~g property treesrye;e used thggéh, they - .

- ’

would not interfere with any action, for althoqqﬂmabattl‘ag’seems im-

w : v 'v:i) 5
minent, none is actually fought. The Same trees, if the company had

some, could be used in the scene in Shallow s orchard though again

the location is clearly signified in the dialogue A"nyu‘

2,

Shallow says, ''Nay, you shall see my orchard {jhere.in an arbour, we
will eat a last year s pippin of mine own graffing" W, iid, 1~ 2)

A table and stools are gsed in this scene top (obviously the same

.
~

_ ones‘as are used in the'tavern,scene), for allow tells his servant,

"Spread, Davy, spread,” and he asks his guests//ojsit down (ll 8-14), 4

v (N

No actual "arbour" is required, but 1f the Chamberlain s men possessed

- . . ~n

such a property they could have used it in Much Ado as well (see be- xz

[N .
S

low, pp. 96f98)-

1ii. Discovery Space.

~

No. discovery ‘space 1is necessary The only scene'in which one

- might be used is IV v, when Hal "steals" the crown. If one accepts

| 4
*



the stage directions supplied in the Arden edition (which are taken
over from Sifson and Capell) the Scenes iv .and v of Act IV pose some
problems' At the beginning of IV, iv, the Arden Shakespeare has,

"Enter the King [carried in a chair]." Later in. the scene the King

suffers a relapse and requests his lords;."I pray you take me up and

bear me hence/ Into some,other chamber? (11. 131-32). At this point

‘the Arden gives the direction, "They take the King up and lay him op

a bed," and signals a change of scene (tO'QN; v), and presumably a

change of location for we are to ﬁmagine that'the bed is in the

e o
-

other chamber" to which the: King asked to be taken. If we accept

'j ~

this theory of “the agtion the question that immediately presents it-

self 1s, "Where:is the bed located on the stage?" We can assume somf

kind of simultaneous staging, with the bed visible throughout Sceme

iv. This is feasible but unsatisfactory. We c¥n, alternatively,

.
4

postulate a discovery space in which the bed is concealed until it is
needed. But such a space has not been required in the other~plays so

far analysed. ‘Yet’we cannot here ‘use one .of the stage doors to hide~

the bed, since they are both required as entrances. When Halr”steals"

¥

.the crown he musteleave by a different way from the other nobles, be- 7

A

cause Gloucester says, "He came not through the chamber where we

" stay'd" (IV v, 56). That a bed is used in this scene can hardly be
jdenied. The King'says,K"Set me the crown upon my pillow here" (IV,
v, 5), anﬂ.iuter, "Come hither,‘Harry,fsit thou‘by‘my.bed" (v, v,

181)._ Thus it would\appear that we are forced to elther accept '

simultaneous staging or admit the'ekistence at the Curtaiﬂ of a dis-

covery space large enough to conceal a bed.

86



In fact, we are forced to do neither. he solution to the prob-

lem lies in the fact that a careful'reading the text reveals that

.the stage directions supplied by the Arden edition are not only un-

mecessary but wrong, and‘depend on a misapprehension about the action
» o .
following\the King's request.to be. taken to "some other‘chamber" and

® y :
*;ior music to be played softly to help to soothe him. It is at this-

_point_that Warwick says, "Call for the music in the other room" (IV,
/5

. v,’A). bviously the nobles are intending to move thexying, who by

- "“\

now is unconscious, or;nearly so. But then Prince Hal enters He

o much noise, my lords. i Sweet Prince, speak low; / The King
your £ thgﬁ'is dispos'd to sLegp," and Clarence adds, "Let us with—

draw into?the other room.fﬁ th however, says he will stay and watch

by the King. He then remains as all the othér lords go out (IV v,

P i
: P‘\;‘..s .

&

5-19)-.

,~.

1Whatfis clear from the text is that the nobles intend to move

v
the King,vbut after they., are interrupted by the~arrival of Prince Hal

" lLeave him where he is, and instead go out ‘themselves. Notvonly does

lthis simplify the staging, it is also a sensible ptocedure in "reali~

stic" terms, for since the King is asleep, it is best not to disturb

him by movement._ Thus the scenes numbered by the Arden edition as 1V,

i

iv, and. v, should be printed as one continuous scefie, IV, iv.,

A corollaryto the above reading of the text is’ that as the King
’is so clearly on a bed in the latter part df the scene he must be on
a bed right from the beginning. InstEad of being carried in a_

chair" he is "carried on a bed." The bed would not be full’size, of

: 'es,hOW'his-father is, and after some conversation: Warwick .8ays, .

87
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course, but some kind of litter.

The relatively complex staging entailed in acceptance of the
Arden stage directions depends on. another misreading too./ At the end
of IV, v, the King asks Warwick 'Doth any name particular belong/
Unto the lodging where I first did swoon?". Warwick replies that it '
is caILEd Jﬁégsalem the King asks to be taken to that chamber so

5.
that he m y die there, and the lords obviously take him- up and carry
/ .

him off (11 232-40) . At the” beginning of IV, iv, the Arden gives
the locatidn as' '"[The Jerusalem Chamber]," following the Cambridge e
- edition. Thus at the end of IV, v, we are to imagins that the King

lblis B@ing taken back cto the room in which IV, iv, opened Yet this ',f
.t '

'too‘is ugnecessary and entails the assumption that the Kihg's SWOOn

A

at IV, iv, 110—11 is the first one he has suffered——an unreasonable

‘,inference if he is carriea on in a bed (or even a chair) at the be-
f

ginning of the scene‘ We can more reasonably postulate thatJhis

first swoon was some time ago and the Jerusalem Chamber in some other :
Frrli . o
. ] ot - ) o B o
part ofﬁ?he palace entirely - ) ' Z , R i

-~

I have undertaken the'above discussion ih some detail giving

‘.the whOle of the reasoning against a change of: scene and a movement

) of the Krhg from- chair to bed because otherwise thére-is“a powerful

R
argument for the»use of a discovery space, and a large one at that
1

which evidence in the other plays does not support. Nor do I feel

3 .
that I am wrenching the text to conform‘to preconceived ideas of the : s

3

‘h theatre.¥ It is editors hho supply stage directions nbt in the origi—

| nal text who are distorqing the action ang necessitating compléx

-

A staging not envisaged by the author.26. o

‘e
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iv. The Above.

No'special upper-level acting area is required for the play. If

one existed it would no doubt have been used in the opening scene
before the gate of Northumberland's castle. The Porter answers Lord
Bardolph's shout with "What shal T say you are?" and when Lord Bai- .
dolph giveé his identity he says, "His lordship is walk'd forth into
orchard./ Please it your‘honour knock but at the gate,/ And he him-
self will answer" (I, i, 1-6). No entrance or exit is marked for the
Porter. The obvious place for him to be is on the "walls" of the
castlé, bﬁt no special upperistage is neeied for this. He can easily
use the balcony‘(the second story gallery) without disturbing the ad—
dience. He needs oniy a smali space at the front of it and is thefe
for only a short time. (Compare above; PP- 69, 71; and below, p. 92.)

’ Thé scene upstairs in the inn (II, iv), as in part 1, mus; be -
acted on the platform. Several characteré are ipvolved and there is
plenty pf action. Pistol swaggers about brandishiﬁg his sQord, and
eventually provbkes Falstaff into drawingvhis weapon and fofcing ﬁim
~out of the room. The Prince and Poins must watch' unobserved and make
comments on Falstaff and Doll which can be heard by Fhekaudiehce} A

table and stools are needed. The scene.cannbt be played;anywhére but

on the main stage.

v. Conclusions.

‘
a

If the above arwu it regarding the King's bed- in IV, iv-v, hold
good, then the second part of Henry IV needs nothing more elaborate

/
. . ' ) 14
for its performance than the first part. The simplicity of our the- \\
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orectical stage remains intact.

Henry V, 1600.

[N

i. Entrance
~

N

‘

No more than two entrances are required, and in only two scenes

is an entrance localised. The first is I, * nt of the tavern

where Falstaff is dying; the second is bef o ¢% . gates at Har-
: oy 27 ‘ ' ,

fleur (IIT, iii). In the firmer the doo car o . igined as some-—

where off stage, and even for the latter this method wauld work., Al-
though the First Folio has "Enter the King'and all his Traine before
the Gates" at the beginning of the scené (which:ﬁay in any ;ase be an
_authorial stage direétion oAly), the 1600 quarto has simply "Entef
Ithe king and.his Lords élarﬁm.”, H;nry asks whether the town is going
to surrender or not, aﬁd/theﬂ~"Enter Governour" (sig.‘C3, 11. 7-19).
The.audience doés not-really ﬁeed to see the gates at all. _However,
if double stage doors are used to represent the gates (ass;ming that
they éid no. contain.aiﬁicket), the Governor could enter by opening
one of them just enough to come through, and after his submission
speech they would be thrown wide open.

Soée evidence that there werée indeed only éwo entrances on the

€
stage where Henry V was first performed is econtained in the Q1 stage

direction for the beginning of the final® scene. It reads? "Enter at v

> ——

" one doore, the King of Englang and his Lords. And at the other doore,
V§he King of France, [et cétera]™ (v, ii; sig. F4 verso, 11. 30-32).
In the First Folio "at the other doore" has been changed to "At an-

other . . ." Such evidence, however, is not conclusive.



ii. Properties.

A "tunge df treééure” (sig. A4 verso, 1. 10)--that is, a chest
containing tennis bails——is needed for the opening scene. Apart from
this nof vcryllarge item, the only property requirea which can »t be
carriasd by one pérson is a throne. One must be used iu r, 1, hen
Ho rv 5 giving audién;e to the Frénch ambassadors. It-may also be on
stage for the first scene involving the French King (II, iv), but there-
after is not required. It could be dispensed with even in these scenes,
but its presence would add to‘the dramatic effect and the atmosphere ;f
formality (compare above, pp. 78—79; 815. One of the Bishops says to
Henry, "God and 'his Angels guard your sacred throne, /And make you long
become’ it" (sig. A2, 11. 7-8). The reference to the throne may, of
course, be merely figurative{ but the bengdiction would'cérry @ore
; conviction with the throne actually present.

Tents are not necessary for the several scenes set in the ~amp

‘ of one or other of the combatants.28 We know that they were used in
other piays, and were, indeed present on the Curtain stagé during an
gnldentified play in 1599.2? But in Henry V they are not neeczd to

- shew locaﬁion, norvfbr any enclosure or discqvery; and it_ié’tertain‘
thég.no scéne‘could be piayed within 6ne. ’

Nothing'el;e is reqﬁired Q1 does not even call for the scaling
.ladders that are indicated in the First Folio at the beglnning of III,

i, the sioge of Harfleur——indeed, in Q1 this entire scene is missing-—

and even in the later version they are.not actually put to use, iﬂﬂi\\\

merely carried "over the stage," presumably to add some colour to the

’
N

fiction of the siege.
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L1i. Piscovery Srzce.

No scenes in thi. .lay require the use of any kind of discovery

or enclosure space, laree >r small.
iv. The Above.

The only scene in which advan 10~ can e taken of an upper-level
acting area is the surrender of Harfleur (ITT, iii). A reasonable
place for the Governor to enter is on the walls of the city, to par-
ley with Henry, but thi$ would be superfluous (compare above, p. 90).
The Arden edition indicates use of the balcony here with the stage
direction, "Some citizens on the walls above the gates." Nothing of
the kind is mentioned in either the quarto or First Folio texts, and
it seems utterly gratuitous, as even the Arden editor himself ‘is
aware, for in a footnote to the entrance of the Governor some lines
later he writes:

Editors have omitted the F stage direction [i.e. "Enter
the Governour,'" as also in the quarto]. What happens ie
surely that the Governor comes’ through the wicket accom-
~ panied by a few attendants and, offering the keys of the
town to-Henry, makes his submission. There is no need
for the Governor to be on the walls in person, though he

+ could of course move down during Henry's speech (p. 68,
n.). ' ‘ »

If there is no need for the Governor (the only inhabitant of Harfleur

who speaks) to be on‘the walls, there is eveﬁ less need for the pre-
‘sence of anyone else. The only objection is that Henry's speech L
would be made to né one\visible or stage, but I‘do not think this un-
acceptable to an audience. Even if the Governor-were to enter above,

no spécial upper stage wou i be necessary; he could use the gallery
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¥
above the tiring-house without having to displace members of the
audience (competre above, pp. 69, 71, 89). N

. ) »
v. Conclusions. - //,‘
‘ ‘ . )
~

In both the Q; and First foliOerrsions, Henrz V is a very easy

play to present. From the point of view of this thesié the only sig-
nificant difference between the two texts is the stage direction at
v . E

the beginning of Vv, ii (see above, p. 90), where the Folio possibly

indicates the existence of more than two'stage doors.., Second only to -

Mucedorus, Henry V makes the fewest demands on the stage structure

and the use of properties.

)

Much Ado About Nothing, 1600. " L , o - . i

K

i. Entrances.
. A . . ) v ) 3 .
Once again it must be repeated that only two entrances are need-

ed; but a phenomenon that first ‘became apparent to meﬂduring the ana- |
lysis of Every Man in His Humour (see below, pp. 101-04) manifests

. | . - =
itself in this play too. It concerns those scenes that are obviously

set within a particular house, in this case Leonato's. - Briefly it is S i
that often one entrance would not only sufficé but would actﬁally be

- ‘ . _ . . . . V B
preferable to two. Usually the indoor scenes are localised no more
pfecisely than "somewhere" in the house, and the argument that ome ,
entrance would be preferable depends on a judgment concerning the
assumptions an audience would make about the use of two. Such a

judgment must necessarily be subjective, but not for that reason

alone invalid. As one example of the phenomenon, I cite first the
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dance scene (II, i), and my argument will entail a rather detailed

account of the action.

At the beginning of the scene Leonato, his wife and daughter,

. . - Lo : -
Beatrice his niece, and a kinsman enter. Later the revellers' come

in, from the same way since they have all beeu at supper. They dance
! .

and then all go out ecxcept John, Borachio, and Claudio. A short
while later John and Borachio exit, and after a brief_soliloony by

Claudio, Benedick comes back to see‘what has detained him. Claudio

-

is upset by what John and Borachio have told him and desires to be

‘-

left -alone. lSlnce Benedick'will ndt leave, Claudio says he himself
will, and does so. About half a minute later the Prince? Herd, Leo-
nato, John, Borachio,-and Conrade re-enter, alsp lookingAfor Claudio
(II i, *69- 232) lf two entrances are used, 1Claudio’must go'out of

the one that was not used by everyone else, for the group that return

after he‘leaves have not seen him. 'However, hé re-enters shortly

afterwards wlth Beatrice, who was also part of the group that left

2

after the dance. .Whichever entrance these two use, it wlll I submit v

1 ! ‘ . - . (’
seem rather strange to the audience that they have encountered one

another off stage. At the end of the scene the Prince says to Leona-

to, Hero, and Claudio, "Goe in with mee, and I will tell you my

[

-drift" (11, 13“598-99)3 The ‘door they then use will acquire the

‘_*status of ”in," implyfng that the other is“"out;" The answer is to

Jhave one ‘entrance only; and what the andience‘will then be made to

4

“tnderstand is that once a character leaves through this one ""general" |

+ exit the choices open to him of"where he may go are, to all intents

and‘purposes, infinite 'However, the use of only ‘one of the;stage

® ..

":doors will not solve the problem satisfactorily. It will create too
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great an impression of characters going off in one definite direct-
ion, and will give a lobsided effect to the staging of the sceﬁe.
The solution is to ﬁave a central entrance.

I began this C%apter yith‘the éssu&ption that the theatre had‘no'
more than two éncrapces, the two stage doors in the tifing—house wall,
as—shown in tpe Swan drio'ng. So far I have produced no evidencé to
contrﬁdiét that *hypothesis, nor do I-intend to'alﬁer the theory now. ,
A'cencrql-entrance"would be effécted by'concealing both doors with 4 .

. "
-curtains; lea&ing a gap at the middle of the tiring-house facade. (I(:::jifﬂ\““‘
have already suggested a siﬁilar arrangement—--but without a central
gap—-for those scenes needing twonentrances, bdt‘not'requiring the \\\
use of the doors as doors; see above, p. 78.) ;Characters wodld then
exit at .the central gap. Suc@ a way in and out would, I mainFain,
have a psychological effect on an audience different from, and more
acceptable than, the use-of either or both of thé side entrances. In
sceneé thag are short, however, or that have féw”gniranﬁes and exits
thcﬂ do not require tﬁat some characters '"miss" each;othe; off stagé
and that others "meet,'" use bf énlyvone stage door Qould be quite ;c—

-

ceptable.
ii. Properties.

There is no evidence for the use of any large properties such as
thrones or tables in this play. The penultimate scene (V, 1ii) must

use something to ;é@reéen; Leonato's monument, but unlike the tomb in

“Romeo and Juliet (see above, p. 64), it need only be a facade!31 Con-
- . ' N ‘
struction of a special property monument would hardly be justified,

though aAtwo—dimensiogal,representation could be built easgly and
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~ch®ap1y,“énd’ser up in front of one of ‘the stage doors, aS'only'one
R ST ‘ ' S, S

~

" entrance i required fosithis very short scene.:

. ’ P :
We have now to consider the problem of the

!

chard with 1ts accompanying arbour/ﬁ\Were therel on stage any trees

'and/or anything to represent the'“arbour7 One milnor piaece of evidence
U O ’

© which seems to me to poiht away from the use’ property trees is the

fact that the author has,taken,pains to make very explicit the locat-

’1on of both scenes (compare above, 2 Henrz IV, p. 85). At the_begin—;

-

" -- ning of 11, ”111 Shakespeare employs means which would probably pass
< .

unnoticed by a- theatre audlence, but, whose art1f1c1allty becomes ap-

ot

' parent when one is studV1ng the play The scene, /in which‘Benedick

is trlcked 1nto believing that Beatrice: is in love with him, opens

; v . . A

thus: ;7

# ‘
- A Bene. .Boy.. , -
.~ Boy Signior. -— ° '
BeneL. In my chamber window-lies a booke, brlng it hither
" to me in the orchard. T ' ‘
Boy I am, hear already sir. o . exit.

(11, 1ii, 1-5).

Although the scenedruns for more than two hundred lines %he boy does

not return. It is clear that Benedick's order is merely a device by

which the dramatist can make known to the audience the location of
the éqene. A similar,technique is used in the following scemne in

which Beatrice is tricked in the same way into thinking that Benedick

>

is in love with her. Hero is given these lines:

Good Margaret runne thee to the parlour,
There shalt thou find my cosin Beatrice,
Proposing with the prince and Claudio,
Whisper her eare and tell her I and Ursley,
Walde in the orchard, and our whole discourse
Is all of her (ILI, i, 1-6).

7
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If property trees were being used, their being left cn s:i1ge would

show the audience that this scene too was set in the orchard. The

author would not need to repeat the location in the Gialoguer But
- ’ 22 '
the evidence is not conclusive; he might do so anyway. :

Unfortunateiy the same inconclusive kind of argument applies to

the arbour, where first Benedick, and then Beatrice, conceal Chem—

selves. It is variously referred to as an "arbour" AL, iidi, 37),

"pleached bowre" (I11, i, 7), and a "woodbine coverture" (TII, i, 30).

The scene could easily be acted without any kind of propertx on stage .

at ail. It is cle;r from the dialogue that in both scenes the "hid—
den" characters can actually be seen by at least one of the others,
thougo he himself is confident of total conceelment.

There is one‘minor but interesting fact which might point to the

use -of some kind of structure for the arbour. It is that Shakespeare

 has set the scenes back to back, even though it woold'have_beep dra-

matically more convincing to separate them one from the other. The

trltkery is rather contrlved and to play.the scenes consecutlvely

" tends to emphasise the artiflciallty of the plot, If however,. some

o
L4

fairly large property represenCLng the arbour were set up on the

stage for the one scene, it would preferable to play the second or-

G
N

.chard scene 1mmediately afterwards to qyoxd the double labour of car-

rying the "arbour" off and back on again later (compare above, pp.

80-81). Admittedly the evidence is circumstancial, but the fore-go-
. .

2

" .ing argument'explains a slip (albeit a slight one) in dramatic tech-

nique. - . =N

In theIECene,in which Borachio and Conrade are apprehended by
o : r~

the Watch, Bofﬁgbid says to Conrade, "Stand thee close then under
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this penthouse;,for it drisggls réinf (III,”iii.?ill—l2). ;The obvi-
ous meaning'Of:”pcnthouse" here is a ”;ioping roéf\gn:legge placed
against the wall of a building, or o;é%La‘dodéfégf%égaew, for shelter
from the weather” (QEE)LV A property is hgféyiaes;enfzal for perform~

‘ Tl A ~ ‘
ance of the scene, and I am inclined to think that the penthouse was
. T N\

o Y

imaginary. The wﬁole scené mu§t'5é ;ttificiélly staged in any case,
for there would be no‘attempt to ;imulate rain, and the actiop takes
plac~ at night. It is the darkness t%at COﬁcealsvthe Watch from the
two conspi?ators, not any physical obstruction. -Thefe‘was, however;
a bench on age for thiS'scene,‘er.one Watqhmén says, "Welllmastefs,
we heare our charge, let us goe sitte here uppon the,chufch bench
€111 twoo, and then all to bed" (11. 90-92). I imagine the bench

downstage to one side, and Borachio and Conrade would stand close to

the tifing~house wall as though under the "penthouse«ﬂ
iii. Discovery Space.

Much Ado' does not require the use of any kind of discovery or

enclosute space. . ~\\\\ N .

iv. The Above.

No use'igpmade oﬁfany kind:éf upper acting area in this play,

but there is one ather'interesting piece of negative evidence con—

cerning the "above." The section of the plot involving the deception,
.. . ) - ) . ‘/
of Claudio into believing that Hero is\? "scarlet woman" hinges on

Borachio's talking to Margaret at Herb's‘cﬁh%ber window. Borachio's

initial plan was actually to enter the foomz—"co.but with me and you

‘.

shall see her chambernwindow entred, eQen the night before ‘her wqdr

.98
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ding dav" (III: ii, 115-17). But from : 'bsequent scenes it is clear
that . | the observers saw was Borachio talking to a girl they took
to be Hero--"she leanes me out at her mistris chamber window, bids me
a thpu%énd times good night" (Bérachio, III,:iii, 156-57); "What man
was he talkt with‘you yesternight,/ Out at your ﬁindow beﬁwixt.twelve

XL

and one?" (Claudio, IV, i. 84-85); "My selfe, ﬁy brother; and this
grieved Cqunté/ Did see her, heére her, at that howrellast night,/

.Talke'With_a ruffian at hef chamber windo;" (the Prince, IV,,t, 90-
92). It ;ouid be:naturél for Heré's chamber window to be on the se-
cond(fioor (that is, "éﬁovcx), and Borachio's entering it would pose
obvious stagfng problems Compare this with the situation‘in Romeo

and Juliet, Act TII, Scene v (the second balcony scene); The ascent
by lTadder ' to Juliet's chambe; is mentioned épgcifi;ally in the dia-
logue in II, v, and fhe rope ladder is broughtion stage in III, 1ii;

‘ but'we never see Rgmeo actually make the ascent, thou&? we do see him
and Juliet "at the window," and, probably, seé‘him descend from it
(see above, -p. 70, note). It isvreasoﬁable to'cohclude that while an

‘actor might clir dow- from the second gallery yith comparatiQe ease-
ih full ;ie; of the audience, his élimbing up to it was another mat- ’
te} entirely, and raised obstacles too difficult for ;he actors to

‘ overcome.' The author could,Phowe§éf, ave sho;n«Borachio talking to

Margaret, yet he ghoée iﬁstead to simply tell. us about it‘afterwards

" (compare again-Romeo and Juliet, II, ii; see above, p. 70). Why was

such a scene omitted? It is, after all, crucial to the plot. We
~cannot reason from this that ‘there was no above at all to be used,

for evidence from Romeo .and Jﬁliet'belies the argument;vbut the omis-

sion from Much Ado of a'scene which could have .been very effective
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' . w
dramatically implies a deliberate policy of avoiding action on an
upper level.

-

v. Conclusions.

As will be clear from the preceding ana’vsis, Much Ado affords
no evidence which will allow us to elaborate on the simple picture of

the Curtain theatre that has been painted so far. However, thé
. .

avoldance by the author of a scene which would necessitate use of an
‘ o ! A
upper-leyel acting area allows some scope for speculation which will
. ' 8 :
be made use of in the final chapter.

Every Man in His Humour, 1601.

i. Entrances.

Two entrances will suffice for the perforﬁance of this play, and
in.oqu three scenes would the use of an actual door make much sense
v(see below;-pp; 104—05)7 There occur in this blay more exaﬁples of
those scenes in which one entrance would be preferable fo two (com-

pare Much Ado above, pp. 93-95). The opening scene is one such ex-
- . 4

' .

ample. It is a threshold scene. .Iﬁ the first few 1ine§ Musco is
‘ordered by his master Lorenzo Sgnio; to "cail up my.gon Lorenzo," and
, Muscd exits to carry out the command . ’Some dozen iinesllater Ste-
phano éntérs,.having come to see his cousin Lorenzo Junior (though- he
politely says that he has come to visit his uncle) . Hé asks, "Hoﬁ

o , .
doeth my cqusih, untle?q and Lorenzo Sénior replies, 'Oh well, well,

goe in and see" (I, 1, 25-—27).33 Stephéno eventually does so, after

further conversation with his uncle, and after a Servingman has
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enttrtd with a letter. “ Now 1f we assume th- nse ot tuo entrances"
Lorenzo Senior and Musco will come on stat through one of them (let‘
us say the right one); and then ‘usco w}ll‘cxil through the.aame,one.
Stephano will enter from the left. This will imprcssvapen the audi—>
ence that the'right door is to ”withinf and the left one tQ "with—e
out"--an impression which will be strengthened when.the éek?ingman
enters from the left, ;hen Stebhano late} exits'right (thattis;
"yithin') seeking his cousiﬁ, and when the ScryingmadAaiée extté'
right, g01ng "in" with Musco. Bet.this impressidn will not atcord
with the dialogue towards the end of the scene,. when Lorenzo~Senieg

ys

calls Musco.to ask, 'What is the fellow gone that brought this let—

ter?" and Musco replies, "Yes sir, a prettie while since" (I, i, 188-"

89). If the stage door left is to "without" how has the Servingman

”gone",without crossing;the stage? 4 . g

The location of the following ecene is left wvery vague .'After .
the stage has been_cleared at‘che end of I,‘i, Lorenzo Junior %nters i
with Musco. They are surely'not in Lorenao Junidr's room, fer‘when

Stephano enters later he asks Musco 1if he has seen the Servingman who

bfbugﬁt the letter "here' (I, ii, 14); and he later remarks to Loren—‘

T

zo, "I have beene all about to seeke you (ll.~68—69). The first

place -he would have looked, especially as Lorenzo Senior had said

that his son was probably still in bed, would,Page been Lorenzo Ju-
o 27 -

nior s chamber. The) may be elsewhere in tﬂe heqse;‘tut the most
. Y . .
e @

logical assunption is that the scene is located in- the same place L T
the first one. Thus Stepnano has somehow missed seeing Lorenzo Ju-

nior "within," and not haying found‘him, has returned to his starting

R T
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point. He has alsb been lookirg for the Servingman just as unsuc-
cessfully. Musco tells him that the fellow has goné, and he replies,
"Gone? Which way? when went he? how long since?" (11. 18-19).

' Again the use of two entrances is difficult to reconcile with all of
this, for the response to Stephano's question is that there is énly
one way the Servingm.n couiu have gone, through the left stage door.

Admittedly the Sefvingman could leave the house by a notionél

"back door'" located sémewhere off stage. This is imaginatftely pos—
sible; but 1if the audienée has seen him arrive through a door which
so_obviouély leads "without," they would expect to see him leave the
same way. The fact that they did not might not disturb them un%uly,

4

but a centralised‘general eiit/entrance would circumvent any pp?%}em.
The evidence here is not overwhelming, but when'combined with gﬁat
from other scenes is of sufficignt weight, I think, to carry the
point. o, |

With regard to the suggested central éntrance I should like to
discuss one more scene from this play, for it may be argued tﬁat no
Eliéabézhan audience (or a modefn one for that mattér)”would be pay-
ing close enough attention to particular entrances and exits to
notice discre- - 3. In Act Iv; Scene 1iii, Biaananis tricked into
thinking her -usbanc haéﬁgone to Cob's House for nc. e.tirely respect-
able purposes. ‘hor -11o has gone;oﬁtvcélling, "Wherc LS Cob? ﬁow:
‘Cob?" andrBiancha vemarks, “Hees’ever calliﬁg'fof Cob, I wondér how
he imployes Cob soe" (11. 80-81). Prosﬁefo immediately plays upon

her suspicion and hints that Cpb's is a bawdy-house which her husband

visits frequently, implying that he has gone there now. Biancha ,

102
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L$

promptly resolves to follow him and catch him in flagrante delicto:
Never sayd you truer then that brother? Pizo fetch your
cloke, and goe with me, ile after him presently: 1 would

to Christ I could take him there I fayth,
' Exeunt Pizo and Biancha (11. 90-92).

Approximately one page of conversation latér Thorello re—énters with
Dr. Clement and>asks, "How: is my wife gone foorth, where is she sig~
ter?" (1. 124). 1If again we assume two gntrénces we shall have some
difficulty accounting for the goings—out and comings-in. Since Bi-
anché commentsﬁon Thorello's exit it is reasonablelto.assume that she
sees him lea&é. (If she does not, and there are two ways hé could
have gone, it is stra&ge that shg\does not ascertain whicﬁ he téok

before deciding to follow him.) So when she leaves it will be dig-

concerting if she does not take the same way out as he did. But it

~will be equally disconcerting if she dées, for his having missed her

on his way back in will not be convincing. Connected to this line of
reasoning is the natural inference that Thorello goes looking for Cob

within the house. It would hardly suit his dignity‘and social status

to go and seek for him through the streets; he would send a servant

to do that. But if of two entrances Thorello has used the one that

q

leads within the house and Biancha has seen him go, she wili hardly
Y B
believe Prospero's lie; nor would it be pdssidle for Thorello to have

. o } :
met Dr. Clement, who has only just ‘arrived at the house; since the

"latter should have come in through the“othér'door. (Again it must be

. admitted that an off—stage‘"béck door" is feasible, and Biancha could

assume that Thorello has left that way; but is it likely that a vigi-

tor such as Dr. Clement would arrive so?) There are $0 many con-

flicts inherent in the use of two entrances that the only way out of

5o



the dilemma is to have one entrance/exit, beyond which, in the audi-

ence's imagination, are sevg;al other ways in and out oftﬂm;house.34
The precise location within the house is not designated, and it beqré
repeating here (compare ...ove, pp. 73, 81) that it is what is happen-
ing that matters, nog Qhere, and the place is adequately communicated
‘ by reférences in the dialogué, if it is not sufficient)% clear from
the identity of the characters on stage.

The three 8cenés in which the use of an actual door is probable
are all threshold scenes outside Cob's house. At the end of the séc—
ond of these scénes (I1I, v) the door is -locked, and is still locked
~at the beginning of ghe third:(V, i). Of course, the door could be
completely imaginary, bug since I am nét denying the existence of
stage doors, I must assume that they were used Qhen it wés reasonable
to use,;hem. This assumption finds support in ﬁhe following piece of
dialogue from thg beginning of III, v: |

’ Enter Cob, to him Tib.
Cob. What Tib, Tib, I say. ‘
Tib. How now, what cuckold is that knockes so hard? Oh
husband ist you, whats the newes? .
Cob. Nay you have stonnd me I fayth? you h[a]ve given

me a knocke on the forehead, will sticke by me: cuckold?
Swoundes cuckolde? (11. 1-6).

It may be argued that Cob's "stonnd" is to be taken figurati;ely, re— .

ferring only to the implication that he is a cuckold. But it would

make for more interesting action if Tib, angered by the loud knocking,

qﬁickly opéned the stage door outwards and struck Cob on the head.
If no stage door were used the knocking too would have,to be imagin-

ary, and the direction '"Claps to the doore" in V, i (1. 13) would be

LY N

ut -rly redundant.

104
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At the end of IIL, v, Cob commands Tib, "Get you in, andilocke the
doore I charge you, let no body into you" (11. 23-24). Tib obeys her
husband, for at the beginning of Vy, i, the door is st%ll locked and_
Tib is very relgctant to open it (o the persistent knocking of Loren~
zo Senior, éﬁa L;tér Pizo and Biancha. The latter comments, "Why
woman, grievés it.you to. ope your déore?" (1. 20).

In I, "ii, no knocking is actually indicated by the text. Ma-
theo calls, and Cob comes éut to him. But since it is fairly certain
that a door is used in the two later fhreshold Scenes, it is'unrea—
sonable to suggest that it wds not used in the earlier one. 1In the

intervening scenes, however, the door would ‘lose any localisation it

)
1

had gained. Since it.is not needed for any other scenes it would, in

any case, probably be concealed by a curtain. -

ii. Properties.

The only prbpertiesﬂpf any appreciable size that are needed are
. : N
a bench, a stool, and a ghaif. The bench and stobl'are both used in
the latter part of I, iii, located in the room in Cob's house in
which Bobadilla -sleeps. This scene is a épntinuation of the one out-
side Cob's house, and though there is clearly a change of location,
- Mo scene division is shown in the text. (The Staging is discussed 1in
more detail below, Pp. 108-09.) Cob has told Matheo:
Wéll,sirj though he lie not on my bed, he Iies on my
bench, and't please you to go up sir, you shall find him
with two cushions under his head, and. his cloake wrapte
about him (11. 37-40).
Matheo enters the house through .the localised stage door (see above,

A

PP. 104-05), and when Cob leaves the stage we have the direction,
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"Bobadilla discovers himselff on a bench" (1. 81). When Matheo en;
ters Bobadilla asks him to sit down, and some cight li&és lateryor-
ders the hostess (Tib) to bring "a stoule hcre.for thig gentleman."
Seven lines afterwards he 1epeats his invitation to Matheo to sit
down. ‘Obviougly the stool. was not originally on stage, and BogzaTi%a
dih nét realise at first that theré was nowhere fof:Matheo to sit.
Althodgh no exits or entrances are marked for Tib,Ashe must bring the
stool on and then leave again.35 |

The chair is used in the final scene (V, iii) by'Dr. Clement,

. t

‘who is the judgment figure, both in terms of the play's structure and
in his gosition as a justice. At!the start of the scene he is at;
tempting to untangle the croés—accusations of Thorello, Biancha;

Lorenzo Senior, and Tib. They all enter in mid—cbnversatioﬁ and Cle-

ment says, "Nay but stay, stay give me leave; my chayre sirha?" and

>

his chairris presumably brought on by his servané(s). It may be al-
ready on sﬁage and be simply broughF forward, but I think tﬁe.former
possibil;ty more likeiy. It is'probably no ofdinary chair, but some-
thing similar to a thronelor-s£éte. This would suit with his offic-—
ial posigion as-a justice'and his s&mbdlic_function as resolyer of
the difficulties that have arisen dﬁring the course of the play. The
chair would gither ﬁe'blaced on a dais or platform of some kind, or
would incorpérate as part of its structure a conle of stepsf (1
favour the léﬁpér as it simplifies the task of setting up the chair.)
This theér& about the Doctor's chair is suﬁported by dialogue later

in the scene. Clement has been told that Matheo is an author and

promptly offers to compete with him invmaking verses 'extempore, rat-
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tling off a quatrain immediately. Prospero remarks, "Oh he writes

not in that height of stile," and Clement responds, '"No: weele come

a steppe or two lower'thgn" (11 245-57). of course, this may simply
be metaphor; but the staéing would mofe interesting if, in addition
to the figurative meaning offthe lines, Clement were in a chair from
which he could, and would, step>down.36 |

Some smallen;propértigs are uéed. In the final scene, for in-
stance,‘Clement brandishes a sword at gne point, and at another‘ar—
mour is brought on fdflﬁim éo don, though it is soon taken away again.
He orders his servants Eo burn Matheo's'verses, which they do on‘
. stage. Théy must have had some kind of receptacld to do ﬁhis in or
the Curtain might not have iasted until 1625. 1In I, iii, Bobadilla
;nd Matheo make use of bedstaffs in a practice fencing boﬁt, and
Bobadilla orders the hostess to take away the "bason" (the jordan?
Compare above, p. 52, note). But none of these tells us anything
about the design of the Stage.

iii. Discovery Space.

¢
Only one digcové:y is effected in this play--that of Bobadilla
in I,.iii. Matheo comes té Cob's house looking for,Bobadiila and is
told that he is above within--"and't please you to go ué sir" (11.
38-39; compare aSove,'p. 10?)-—and exits through the door that repre-
. sents Cob's hodée.l After:a ghort soliloquy Cob exits at the other
side of the stagé, going off to carry his first "turn" of water;vand

a stage direction then tells us that Bobadilla discovers himself "on

-
-

a bench."
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This, however, requires no special discoderf space. Bobadilla'
can be seated on a bench at thé centre of the tiring-house wall, con-
cealed by the cu}tafp which has proved so usefultin other scenes (see
" above, PP- 78, 8;—32, 95, 100-04). When thc étage is cleared by
Cob's exit he simply draws aside the curtain and we are ‘then "up-

i

stairs" in Cob's house.
iv. The Above.

The scene I have -just been discussing in connection with the
possible existence of a discovery space is the only one in the play
‘which might have been acted on some kind of upper level. However,

the.reconstruction of its staging which I have described will make it

evident -that in my opinion it was performed on the main stagé.‘ There

~

is no indication in.the stage directions that any kind of "above'" was
used, and the action that takes place during the scene makes it;
staging on*a balcony very unlikely. During the first part of‘the
conversation between Matheo and Bobadilla the latter must be putting

his bdots (and possiBly compléting his attire iﬁ other.ways, for
he ‘has” just wokén up). Matheo's rebark, "That boote becomes your

legge pac. .ng 211 sir, me thinks" (11. 146-47), can only make sense,

coming & i “bruptly in the middle:bf an invitationrto Bobadil~-
la to vi. v, 1f the latter has just donned at least one of.
his boots a. 211 probabili~---, admiriﬁg it himself. Since he
would be uoing ced = his b. ~h, the action would be lost to
at leas. some ° - if the -cene were on a'ba}cény. Later

in the scene ti- t. ~oiz= oroali.. . Zencing practice with bed-

t
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staffs--action tﬁat requires scope for movement. And Bobadilla's
"self-discovery" would hardly be effectiYe if he were “"above." Al-

" though the scene is locdated upstairs in Cob's house, it must have

F523

been played on the platfotm. . i , ‘ fi

~

v. Conclusions.

~.

It w;!ihhave become, apparént by now that, although sothéf the
scenes af this play are complex in tﬁeit’entrances and exits and
their reliance ,on chance meetings off stage, the work can be per-
formed on the kind of stage which has éervéd:for the other six. The
complic;tions are contained in the plot gnd do not ne;d cortesﬁcyiing
comp}icatiéns in the structure of the theatre in order to éake them
réalisgbLe on stage.

I have omitted from the above account two pieqeé of evidence
which do not fit .into any of m;»four categories (Entrances, Proper-
ties, Discovery Space,.and The Above), but whicﬁ pdint to the’exist-
ence on thé Custaiﬁ'§tage of pillérs (that is, columns»to support the
‘stage cover or "heavens"). In Much Ado Benedick says to Claudio, "Ho
Mnow you strlke like .a blindmga, twas the boy that stole your meate,

[y

and youle beate the post" (11, 1, 210-11). 1In Every Man in'His Hu-

mour, €ob, having left Matheo, Prospero, Lorenzo Junior, and Bobadil--

" la in Thorello's house to inform the jealous Thorello that company

[

- has érrived in his abséﬁce, replies to the latter's anxious questions

concerning his wife's behaviour: "God's my judge, I saw no body to be

LY

kist, unlesse they would have let the‘post in ‘the middle of the
- warehouse; fog there I left them all, at their Tabacco with a poxe"

&
N

s



(III, iii, 35-37). Both of these references to a post may, however,

be purely figurative

-

In the preceding analyses of the seven playe I have conéined my
attention mainly to what‘may be considered'problem scenes-—thet is,
scenes whose presentation on the kind of stage I described as my
starting point (see above, p. 58) might have been objected to as im-
possible. It was found, however, that they cause'n?‘lnsurmountable
difficulties. The scenes which I'have not discusseé in detail (the
majority)leontain nothing which may be mooted as incapable of per-
fofmanee on the stage shown in the Swan drawing, and their enalysis
here weuld have been superfluous. Let me r.peat, though, that the
chapter is_based'on a careful examination of all the sceneelin all of

N

the plays.
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CHAPTER 6  CONCLUSION

"Cudgel thy brains no more about it."

Before setting forth my own tonclusions regarding the Curtain

theatre in 1597-99, I should like to return to the four scholars
<

mentioned'in Chapter,l (see ove, pp. Z—j), who have used the same ¢

methodalogy in study' er playhOUSes I shall deal with their

work in chronolog cal order, and quote some passages that are rele-
vant to my own study. P

Writing in 1940, G. F. Reynolds (The Stggigg of Elizabethan

Play ys at the Red Bull Theater 1605-1625) has this to say of the bal-
cony: = ;-
Inspection of the references to the balcony shows, first,
that it is never used by itself, but always in.connection
with the stage below (p&/105);.

and this of entrances: "Proof that the Red Bull had atvleast three
doors leading from the tiring-house td the stage is not as plentiful
as one might expect" (p. 109). Snmmarising his findings he writes:

An affirmative conclusion of considerable importance is
that the Red Bull plays, in spite of their use of spec-
tacle, could be given on a stage structurally like that
- of the Swan, with the 51ngle ‘important addition of a

third stage door. . } s e e e e e e e e e e e .;.
Althov ' many ‘realistic details were emphasized in the
prese u.iomn, the basic principles were scarcely realism
at ali, but ease and speed and- clarity (pp. 188-89).

In 1960 J. W. Saunders made this significant point:

" Neither Shakespeare nor any other Globe dramatist is
likely to have written for his company a text which Fe-
quired substantial modification when it was taken to the
Blackfriars or, at short notice, to Court or on tour; i

. acting texts were omnibus ‘texts, suitable in the main for
all occasions.l
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. . / 1
In the same work he states tha; we should look for minima and sim- o,
plicity (p. 238), that the first Globe had only two doors, and that

"in several plays a simple traverse across the rear of the Platform

will suffice as concealment, for, say, an eavesdropper' (p. 254).

Bernard Beckerman, in Shakesbeare at the Globe (New York: Mac-
millan, 1962), came to these conclusions: ‘ T ;

Based solely on the evidence of the Globe plays, what then
is the picture of the Globe stage? The principal part of
the stage was a large rectangular platform upon which
rested two pillars. At the rear of the platform two doors
and a _curtained recess between them provided access to-the
stage. The recess, which was an integral part of the
.tiring house, had to accommodate less than half a dozen
people. Above the recess and/or doors was an upper level

. principally required where characters related themselves

" to others below. Altogether it was a theater that pre-
sented itself as a show place rather than as an imitation
of London (p. 106).

in,his study of plays presented at the.Phoenix in Drury Lane

T. J. King concludes «hat .of the texts analysed half could have been

. L ‘ ’ 4 o
acted on a bare stage with two entrance doors through which large

1

4 propertiés were brought on or set forth/ggineeded; and for the rest

feqﬁiring a discovery space and an acting area above, the company

'may)have used the gallery, if the auditorium were so equipped, and if ////)—\\

¢ . .
- not, they probably set up a temporary booth similar to that shown in

Hodges's illustrations-of Renaissance stagéé.2 In a‘furthef‘study

pﬁblished in 1971--Shakespea¥rean Staging, 1599—1642 (Cambridge, Mass.:
Harvard University Press)--he makes the following comment:

During the periodb1599—l642 the royal and *courtly influ-
dnce on the drama increased and . . . a social cleavage
developed in the London.audiences. . . .'Although these
two kinds of playhouse [public and private] differed in
outward appearance, analysis of 276 plays probably first
acted by professionals in ths period shows that there were
no significant differences in the staging requirements of
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the vérious coqpanies and that the stage equipment was
i much simpler th¥a had been thought (p. 2). ¥

He reiterates the point later (p. 8) when discussing R. C. Bald's

" theories concerning two variants of Fletcher's The Woman's Prize, and’

he summarises his findings thms:

The basic requirement for the performance of Shakespeare's
plays is an unlocalized facade through which actors cdn:
_enter’and large properties can be brought on or thrust out.
Some plays need a supplementary acting area above for a
brief scene or two; others need an accessory space covered
with doors or hangings for a brief scene or two; still
others need a trap to the place below the stage. It
should be remémbered, however, that most plays did not re~ y
quire all of these facilities.and that actors may have im-
proviged according to the stage. facilitles available to - |
" them.

Thé gignificange'of the above qugtations is that they all péint
to sﬁmplicity as’the!main characteristic of the‘Elizabethanfstagela.
The. objection fhatrfhey éll deal with plays from laté 1599 onyards
whilgsmysperiod is earlier, is‘hardlg valid in viéw of the conclu-
sions I comeffpw .If‘the latg;;Elizabethan, Jacobe;ﬁ, and Caroline
playhoué?;\zgre’simpler than-yas thought in the first half of this

G - . . . ’
century then it is a reasonable inference that the earlier Elizabe-

than theatres were too. rIf théy changed at all ffom 1576 to 1599,
the changé‘would surely have been invfhe direction of greater_comple4
xit§ father than less. A. M. Nagler suggests that thé Swan drawing
;(of about 1596) represents a rehearéal, which is tﬁe_:eason héngings
arevnotvshown; and that durihg an actual pefformancé the two'dégrs of
the tiringfhoﬁse.would not be seen, being covered by a curtain which
hung‘from the géllery aqd hadithfee openings, 6ne at each of ﬁhe

stagé dooré'and ohe at the centre.” This not 6nly_suppdrts the theory

of siﬁplicity, but also corraborates my ideas concerning the use of a -
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-

curtain.

Alfred Harbage studied "stage directions and implied\gction in

114
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eighty-six plays, including seventeen by’ Shakespeare~-all those known (

to have been staged by pa cular companies using London amphi-

theatres between 1575, when the first was built, and 1608, when

Shakespeare's company ceased uéing such structures exclusively, bg}—
ring only such plays as were not printed within the s%me period."

He geheralises about rules of staging thus: - )

The suburbs of the Elizabethan stage have received more

. emphasis thad the stage itself. The extent of the over-

- ' emphasis is suggested .by the following figures. 1In the

eighty-six plays . . . forty-eight require no use of the
gallery, thirty-nine no use of enclosure whether on or at
‘the rear of the stage, and twenty-five no use of either
gallery or enclosure. . . . In 1312 [of a total of 1463]
scenes, the staging consisted of actors entering upon and

leaving an opén platform, elther\Eotally bare or equipped -

incidentally with a few seats, a table, a bed, a gibbet,
a judgmént bar, a raised throne, or the like. The exi-
genCies of the fable dictg -cd departures from.the norm of
slmple platform playing

I have taken pains to show that there is consideraﬁle support for the

kind of inferences I make about the Curtain between 1597 and 1599,

. = oL . - S e
since they may at first sight seem rather negative jand uninteresting.
. .7 .

AN
Y

Anélysis of the seven pléys chosen for study reveals that no‘.,<3"

elaborate stage is reqbf%ed for their performance. A platform and

tiring-house such as those depictedl by De Witt in the’' Swan drawing

5

are quite capable of aécommodating all these plays, given only the

~ simple addition of a curtain hung across the gntire width of the

tiring~house wall at some distance from it (éay about two feet) so as

to form a corridor. The curtain-would be in four sections and could

be drawn aside in three places--at each of the stage doors.and at the -



centre.

The purpose of this curtain 1s manifold. It hides one or both
stage doors when.they are not needed, especlally when thei: use would
be a hindrance to the action (see, for cxample, above, pp. 73, 77-78,
105). It affords an extra entfance at the centge Qf‘éhe tiring-house
wall, Vhichiin some scenes was the only oné used (see above, pp. 59-
60, 93-95, 100—04).9 IF provides an agea"Tor the concealment of
characters and small properties (see above, pp. 81-82). And finally

it allows for discoveriei~£§ee above, pp. 107-08). If,‘in addition,
. E ; ™~
the top of the "corridor" formed by the curtain and the tiring-house
wall we;ercovéred in any way, it could also serve as a "penthouse"
(compafe sbove, p. 98). .
None of the plays require a special acting area on an upper

level. When necessary the players could use the balcony above the

tiring-house. Its use for acting is specifically designated only in

Romeo and Juliet for two comparatively short scenes with only two
actors. Both scenes can be bresented at the front of the balcony,
;hifg may also have been used (for even briefer periods involving

only one actor) in 2 Henry IV, I, i; ~ .4 “enry V, III, 1if (see above,

pp. 88-89, 92). It is not otherwise required; and the deliberate

avoidance of.its use in Much Ado about Nothing (see above, pp. 99-100)

strongly suggests that the bélcony's main purpose waéythe accommodat -

ion og speétators, and the dramatist would not use it unless absolute-

-

. 10 _ :
ly necessary. : . -
While none of this amounts to proof, it does suggest that the

Curtain #s a very simple theatre, at least from 1597 to 1599. But

o
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there was versatility in its simpliecity, for the stagé, whiie répré—
senting nowheré in particular when empty of actors, could represent
anywhere and everywhere when occupled. The identity it adopted for
any one scene dependéd on the play being performed, the charactefs
present, and the situation being acted out. When precise location
was important and not made clear by the signals mentioned abové, it
was stated unambiguously in the dialogue, usually at the beginning of
a écene (compare above, pp. 73, n., 85, 96-97). Properties were§not
used to show location. Tﬁe use of large'ones was in any case sparing
and they served some dramatic function and were not merely for deco-
ration (sec above, pp. 84-85, 78-81).

Thelstaging of the'plays was therefore also simple, probably
deiiberately simplified. This would make sensedon four counts.
1. Companies didvnot have much time (if aéy) for rehearsal. ’%lays
did not enjoy extended runs as they do in modern’theat;e,'an averagely.
successful play runniné to eight or nine performances.l 2. Compa-
nies were obliged, usually because of the plague.outb:eaks in the.
summer>months, thoggh occasionallf for other reasons (see above, pp.
17, 19-20, 45), to go om frequeﬁt tours in the.prOQinqes._ Their
theatres onvéuch tours would range from comfortable‘aﬁd spacious
halls in great houses to open-air market croéseé. 3.. Even iﬁ Lpndon
théy‘pefformed in a variety of buildings--church halls, noble houses,
_inn-yards, and, of courée, public plafhouses. 4. 'Many of the the-
atres did not belong fo the acting‘companies but to some "impresario"
and the players could not be sure of a permanéntrhome. Some theatres

3

(for example, the Curtain itself) wereferected on leased property‘and
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the owner could not himself be certain of permanent occupancy (com-
pare above, p. 45). Under such circumstances a play that“required an
| . ' 12
elaborately constructed theatre would not be economically viable. :
We are therefore confronted with a Curtain playhouse which in

1597-99 gave the actors no more than the minimum basic equipment out-
lined abovevon pages 114—15. On such a stage‘all seven of the texts
selected for .this thesis Qen be adequately presented Plays that
appear rlch and complex are quite capable of.being acted on a compa-.
ratively simple stage. The complexity resides in the dialogue,
characters,,and plet, and not in the action or the structure of the

theatre.

What conclusions can be drawn from this about the Elizabethan
. < !

theatre, or even the Cnrtéin,‘generally? If I heed the strictures of
my own first chapterll should reply, "None." But some epeculation
may be in order. | : . s

Firstly we may assume that if the Curtain stage was altered in
any‘way between the year of its inception and 15§9 its acting fac1—

lities would have been 1mproved rather than the reverse. Therefore

we may conclude that ittzfs at least as simple in 1577 as it was in
1599, and that for twenty-two years plays were presented on its bare
platform. It was used for activities other than plays, espe -~_ly

dfencing mdtehes (see above, p. 14, n.), and a large open platform

would obviously be an advantage : .

4

Secondly, there is no evidence to suggest that' the Curtain had
been altered by 1625 It was still used for activities;other than

- plays'" after 1623 (see above, p. 31). 1If, therefore, we'postulatew

N
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that 1its minimai facilitiés were not added to duting its long life,
we are faced with the conclusion that the theatre GlynneYWiékham
thinks of as the archetypal-Elizabethan.playhousé remained for forty;
eight years more "priﬁitive"'than anythi%g yet reconstruéted.

Lastly, when we remember the findings and opinions of the autho-
rities qgoted above (pp. llf¥ll4)) and recall that the Curtaiﬁ was
adeqﬁate for no less a compaﬁy than Prince Charles's men as late as
1623, we are led Eo acknowledge th;t all public playhduses from 1576
to the.spart of the Civil War may well have been not much less "primi-
tive'" than the Curtain. 'Perhapé we should cxamine Qery carefully
thoke plays gpﬁ scenes which~other.scholars‘havé asserted cannot be
stag;d without the use of é permanent ''discovery spacé," "iﬁner'
'stage," and "upper stage.'" It may be that many of the plays hitherto
thought qf as réquiring these structurés could have been performed on
a.stage as simple 55 the Curtain's appears to have ﬁeed in 1597-99, |
and that th? Swan drawing is, after ali, muchtgore acc;rate than any-

R]

one has yet given it credit for.
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(I have omitted from this passage the references to fencing matches at '
» the Theatre’ from 1578 85.)

29Malone Society Collections, eds. W. W. Gréeg and E. K. Chambers
(London: The Malone Society, 1908), I, 163-68. All the quotations
“pertaining to this incident are from a letter of William Fleetwood,
Recorder of London, to Lord Burghley, dated 18 June 1584,

30Loc, cit.

31'Adams; Shakespearian Plavhouses, ;p. 78—79, 83-84. See al36
Chambers, Elizabethan Stage, II, 393. ‘ '

32R Williams, Anthony Babington's Complaint (n.d. }, cited by
Halllwell—Fhilllpps, Outllnes, p. 371, from MS. Arundel 418,
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‘ . , ,
3William Rankins, The Mirrour of Monsters: wherein is described
the vices caused by sight of playes (1587), sig. Biiij verso. .
> . x} .

aMarphoreus, Martins months Minde, that is a certaine reporte of
the death and funeralls [sic] of olde Martin Marreprelate, the great
- makebate of England (1589, attributed to Nashe), sig. Fi.

”~

35w. W. Greg, Dramatic Documents"froﬁ the Elizabethan Playhouses
. (1931; rpt. Oxford:. The Clarendon Press, 1969), I, .16-19.

36Dasent, XXII, 549; cited in Chambers, Elizabethan Stage, IV,
310-11. ' ‘ :

'f37Translated from Chamberé, Elizabethan Stage, II, 360.

38Translated from Chambers, op. cit., II, 362.

39Malone Soc}e:y Collections (1907), 1, 76-78.

4OIn the 1596 edition of The Perambulation of Kent, William Lambarde
mentions "Parisgardein, the Bell Savage, or Theatre" (p. 233, sig. Dy),
but omits any reference -to the Curtain. This may or may not be
corroborative evidence for my cbnjecture, since we cannot be certain
when Léébarde altered the passage from the original edition of 1576, in
which it reads: "Parisgardein, the Bell Savage, or some other suche
common place" (p. 187, sig. Aaj:). It may have been in 1576 or early
1577, after the Theatre, but be%ore the Curtain, was built. It should
also be remembered that all the theatres were closed from 1592 to 1594
because of the plague. ' :

’41Malone Society Collections (1907), 1,79,

42Dasent; XXVII, 313; cited in Chambers,

Elizabethan Stage, IV,

322-23.
43 | o '
Chambers, Elizabethan Stage, II, 398-99.
““Ibid., 11, 196. o R /
45 | ’ o .
~"A. H. Bullen, ed., The Works of John Marston (London: John C.

Nimmo, 1887), III, 372-73, Satire xi, 11. 37-45. 1In the same satire,

in a passage on the popularity of fencing matches, Marston refers to .

. the "Burgonianis ward" (1. 63). 1In a footnote (pp. 373-74) Bullen

says that this is probably an allusion to a Burgundian fencer who was
~killed in 1467. However, in view of the date of entry into the Stationers'

Register of The Scourge of Villainy (8 September 1598; Arber, III, 125),
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it seems more likely that it alludes, as does Skialetheia (see p. 20
note 46 below), to John Barrose.

46Everard Guilpin, Skialetheia or A Shadow of Truth in Certain
Epigrams and Satyres 1598, ed. D. Allen Carroll (Chappell Hill:
University of Carolina Press;‘1974), pp. 84 (sig. Dg), 82-83 (sig. Dy
- verso); satire v, 11. 83-85, 27-30.

;

47Aubrey,'Brief Lives (1898), II, 12. .

'485ee below, pp. 54-55.

49Chambers, Elizabethan Stage, II, 197.

’

5OAubrey (loc. cit.) also says that Jonson killed Marlowe "on
Bunhill, comeing from the Green-Curtain play-house.'" Either Aubrey
himself or his auchority for the information QSir'Edward Shirburn) was
somewhat muddled here. It is clear that Aubrey is not to be trusted

- without coﬁfoboration. , : , §

'SlJohn Stowe, A Survej of London, 1598-1603, ed. C, L. Kingsford
(Oxford: The Clarendon Press, 1908), II, 73, 262.

>21b1d., 1, 93; II, 236. - L

53Chambérs, Elizabethan Stage, II, 365.

vsaEarly English Stages, Vol. 11, Part 2, pp. 9-29 zespeéially 9-11).

: ' B . ' 5 ,
SSM. C. Bradbrook, '""The Status Se;Lers: -Society and the Common
Player in the Reign of Elizabethan 1," The Seventeenth Century Stage,
" “ed. G. E. Bentley (Chicago: The University of Chicago Press, 1968),
p. 60. ' . : , ' :

56Jeaffres¢n,_1, 259;vcitea in Chambefs, Elizabethan Stage, II, 403,
; L , -

57Malone Society Collections (1907), I, 82.

-SBThere is, for example, an intriguing hiatus in Alleyn's dramatic

career between 1597 and 1600. In 1597 he "loosened his connexion" with
the Admiral's men. By 29 December he had !''leafte [p]laynge' . .. and
apparently retired for a time from active particiﬁatipn in . . . the
company' (Greg, Dramatic Documents, I, 25, 32. See also, ibid., I, ‘36,
n., 39; Henslowe's Diary, fol. 43). He resumed theatrical activity in
1600 with the Fortune project. It is merely fanciful conjecture to be
sure, but is it not possible that in 1597 he decided to branch’ out on his
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own, and that sometime between then and 1600 he acquired control of the
"Curtain? This would explain why he was. able to assure Edmund Ty
that it would be torn down or converted -to another use. ©

59Dasent, XXXI, 346; cited'in Chambers, Elizabethan Stage, v, 332,

6pDasent, XXXII, 466; cited in Chambers, Elizabethan Stqgg, IV, 333,

f

-

61Malone Society Collections (1907), 1, 8386. oo

62Malone Society Collections, ed. W. W. Greg (London: "~ Malone
Society, 1909), I, 265-66. . : '

63W. W. Greg, Henslowe Papers: - Being Documents Suppleme: .. -
Hensl%ge's Diary (London: A. H. Bullen, 1907), p. 61.

64Chambers; Elizabethan Stage, II, 40. i '

65 irber, III, 354.

»66A. H. Bullen, ed., The Works of John Day (1881; rpt. London:

Holland, 1963), p. 317.

. <
§7Ha111w¢11—Ph1111pps, Outlines, p. 371.

68Maloné,Society Collections (1909), I, 270.

69John Heath; Two centuries of épigrammeé ( lO), Epigram 39,
sig. Ej. -

70A. W. Pollatd and G. R. Redgrave, A Short Title Catalogue of Books
- Printed in England, Scotland, & Ireland and of English Books Printed

Abroad 1475-1640 (London: The Bibliographital Society, 1946)}/S§§'n0}
24350. Chambers quotes these lines but gives the date of the/poém as
1662, adding, "but this cannot be dated" (Elizabethan Stage, II{ 369, n.).
I have not béen able to ascertain why Chambers dates it as latel as 1662,
unless it is a misprint for 1612, , -

‘71W. Turner, Turners dish of lentten stuffe or'a.galymaufery (16127?);
cited by Chambers (see above, note 70). : ’ :

72George Wither, Abuses, Stript and Whipt (1613), pp. 24 (sig. Cq4
verso), 224 (sig. Pg versgJ. ' . ‘
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'73Review of English Studies (1925), I, 186. This dates the letter
only as sometime between 1611 and 1615. The precise date is given in
the Archivio Mediceo, filza 4190, fol. 391 verso, in the Archivio di
Stato, Florence, as 22 August 1613 new style (12 August in the old.style
then in use in England). . :

(I am indebted to Prof. John Orrell for this information.)

It corroborates Beckerman's contention that the companies
performed many different plays in a short time and had to be prepared
to put a play on the boards at short notice (as, for example, with a .
revival) with little or no rehearsal. See Shakespeare at the Globe
1599-1609 (1962), Chapter One. '

75This worlds folly. by f. H, (1615), sigs. Bj verso-B, recto.

76

Arber, 11T, 5&6;

7The Hector of Germany, or the‘Palsg;ave prime elector. A new play ‘

(1615)7 o | / o SN

7§Malone Society Collections, eds. David Cook and F. P. Wilson
(London: - The Malone Society, 1961), VI, 148. * -

79Lbc; cit. ' : - /

80

: Leslie Hotson, The Commonwealth and Restoration Stage (Cambridge,
Mass.: Harvard University Press, 1928), p. 15. ' o

{

’ - _

81Sister M. Jean Carmel Cavanaugh, "Technogamia" by Barﬂgh Holyday: ,/.
‘A Critical Editijon (Washington, D. C.: The Catholic University of o7
America Press, 1942), p. xxxv. According to Sister Cavanaugh this poem /
is taken ftom a manuscript Commonplace Book in the Folger Shakespeare /

Library (Folger MS. 452.5, fols. 140-42) and is by Peter Heylyn. The |
poem ‘is entitled "A Satyr made against Mr Holydayes Technogana [sic] or/

. rather Technobigamia, presented before ye kings matie at woodstock on
friday 26 of Aug: 1621 by the students of Christchurch" (p. xxxi).. ,
Intriguingly similar to the first line cited of the Heylyn poem is a Yine
given by Halliwell-Phillipps (Outlines, p. 371) from a poem "of the-

time of Jame I. in MS. Harl. 2127,--'Friske to the Globe or Curtaine
with your trull,'" : 3

;
/

. ‘82Wm.'Chappell, ed., The Roxburgﬁe Ballads (1872; rpt.'New’?ork:
AMS Press, Inc., 1966), II, 256, ' ~ : B

83 N o ; ‘
John Tucker Murray, English Dramatic Companies 1558-1642 (London:
Constable and Company, 1910), II, 193, and I, 238, 239% n.

)

i
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84Chambers, Elizabethan Stage, II, 551-52, has this to say about
jigs:

We do know that the danCe'by way of afterpiece was a
regular and enduring custom. It was known as the jig.

At first, perhaps, nothing more than such dancing, with
the help of a variety of forelgn costumes, as was also -
-an element in thz early masks, it developed into a
farcical dialogue, with a musical and Terpsichorean
accompaniment, for which popular tunes, such as Fading
were utilized. . . . in the last decade of the six- y
teenth century the jig may be.inferred from the
Stationers' Register to have become %lmost a literary

type. . . . The Middlesex justices made a special order
against the lewd Jlgs songs, and dances at the Fortune
in 1612. . , '

In an account of- a performance at the Curtain in 1599, Thomas Platter
~ says that the play was followed by dancing (Chambers, Elizabethan Stage,
-II, 365).

©

85Edmund Malone, The Plays and Poems of William Shake_ggare, with
the Corrections and Tllustrations of Various Commentators (1821; rpt.
New York: AMS Press, Inc., 1966), III, 57-59.

86Joseph Quincy Adams, ed., The DraﬁaticlRecords‘of Sir Henry
- Herbert (New York: Benjamin Blom, Inc., 1964), p. 24.

—

-

87Gerald Eades Bentley, The Jacobean and Caroline S§¥ge (0xford:
" The Clarendon Press, 1956), v, 1324, '

88

Adams, Dramatic Records, pp. 24325,

89Adams, oo bit y Po 24. A similar entry in Herbert s manuscript
office book (now lost) is ‘recorded in Halliwell Phillipps Scrapbooks,
- Fortune, p. 85

A Tragedy of. the Plantation of Virginia, the [prophane—

.ness left out] contayninge 16 sheets & one May be acted

[els not for the] companye at the Curtune Found fault

with the length of this. playe & commanded a reformation

in all their other playes. [Cited by Bentley, J&CS, VI,
. 137, and V, 1396.) o : '

90Jack Dawe (pseudonym), Vox graculi, or Iacke Dawes prognostication
for the elevation of all vanity, .. For this year 1623 (16237), sigs.
I, verso-I, recto. I checked this passage in the original and also read
other extricts at random, for it seemed to me possible that the author
was prophesying things that were unlikely to happen. s It turned out,
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however, that he was prognosticating things which were certain to happen,
and of which he disapproved or about which he was indignant. The
following is a brief sample of his tone: '

fruit will be eaten by caterpillars (p. 2, sig. Ay
recto);

Iustice and Gentrie shall connive with each other,
and coine shall out-countenance the iustest cause

(p. 4, sig. By recto); ) ‘
'Some-childr%n shall be borne, that when they come

to age, shall not know their own fathers (p. 5,

‘f. sig. By recto); ‘ o

Such as have no fire shall feel most cold (p. 13,
sig. Cy ¥ecto). - .

Thus we may take it that there were sure to be large audiences at.both
the Red Bull and the Curtain in 1623,

ngentley, J&CS, VI, 137-38.
9?Hotson, C&RS, p. 92,

93Hotson,-op.'cit., pp. 92, 129, n.

: 94Lucyle Hook, "The Curtain," Shakespeare Quarterly (1962), XIII,
499-504. : : |

95Calendar of Treasury Books (Londod: His Majesty's Stationery
Office, 1933), XIII, 185, 308-18. - _ . B

. — r
96Wickham (Early English Stages, 11, 2, 54) cites a passage about the
early bull-ring in Southwark, which was replaced by the one near the
~'Bankside bear-baiting arena. The paSSage is-dated 1561, by which time
that early bull-ring must have disappeared: .

all those fourtene tenements or cotages and, gardeyns

.commonly called the Bulryng, sett, lying, and beyng
on the strete syde, by the alley called the Bullryng,
in the Parishe of St. George, in Southwark.
In its use of the term "bulryng" this extract obviously parallels the’
use of "Curtain Playhouse" in the Calendar of Treasury Books and probably
in the reference Hotson found too. It reminded me of the Bullring in
Birmingham, England, which was' an open-air market in my youth, and is now
a modern shopping precinct. Its connection with bulls, .even when I was .
a child, was very remote, but it still retains its old name. It ig not

_ valid to assume that. the name by itself means the object it seems to

. —~mean. This point is, of course, true also of the'originaIFhame of the

Curtain theatre, which had nothing to do with . -atrical curtaing (see -

. o
~above, p. 5).

-
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f97J. P. Collier, ed., The Works of Shakespeare (London, 1844), 1,

cexli-1ii; cited by Lucyle Hook, S5Q, XIII, 502,

98Chgmbers{ Elizabethan Stage, II, 374-75.

99Lucyle Hook (sQ,. QrII, 502, n.) says that the Stow volume is now
in the Folger Library, "where the possibility has recently been
suggested that the manuscript is a Collier forgery." As Richard D.
Altick wrote in The Scholar Adventurers (New York: ' The Free Press,
1966):

o

We cannot afford to take on faith any of his [Collier's]

accounts of provenance, Therefore, whether one works
with Collier's printed volumes or with original materials
-he is known to have had the chance to befoul, one must
always be on guard (p. 159). ° “ o

Yet, as Altick also points out (p. 154), "there is an ever-present
danger of blaming Collier for more crimes than he committed."

100

William Prynne, HiéfriomastiX’(l633),/f01. *3 verso.

lOlChambers, Elizabethan Stage, II, 374. Prynne has these two
marginal notes opposite the asterisks in the text: "The Fortune and Red .
Bull," and "White Friers Playhouse.'" Chambers's identification of the
six theatres may not be completely aécurate, but this would not, affect
the main point of the argument that the Curegih 1s certainly not among
them.

1

lOZBentley, JCS, II, 688. The theatres named are: the Black—friass,
-the Phoenix, the Red. Bull, the Fortune, and Salisbury Court. '
103;JCS, VI, 138.

—_—

104crs, 5. 92.

‘lOSSir Walter Besant, Thé Survey of London Volume IX: London North
of the. Thames (London: Adam & Charles Black, 1911), p. 592,




Chagter 3

_ lLeslie Hotson, Shakespeare's Wooden O (London: Rupert Hart Davis,
1959), p. 308. '

<)

j’ =
2Ida Darlington and James Howgego, Printed Maps of London circa
1553-1850 (London: George Philip & Son Limited, 1964), p. 10.

3Sidney Fisher, The Theatre the Curtain & the Ciobe (Montreal:
McGill University Library, 1964), p. 2.

N

4Loc. cit.

5Fisher, p. 4.

~

6Sir Walter Besant, The Sutvey of London Volume IX: London North
of the Thames (London: Adam & Charles Black, 1911), p. 591.

7Fisher, p. 4. . ' g

8Darlington and Howgego, Printed Maps of London, p. 10. There are

other small points one can criticise in Fisher. He says that the view
spans 92° in the horizontal plane and 5° in the vertical, and that” these
are "'natural' dimensions for a view." He coné@nues: This point is
important, because the logical deduction from iﬁ\}s that we)would expect
a ‘high degree of accuracy in the Utrecht view, higher than that of
Hollar. for example' (p. 3). It seems to me to reveal a rather naive
/approach to drawing to argue that a single fixed observation point,
because it is "natural," would result in a more accurate rendition of a
particular landscape than several observations and sketches from
different places.. And when one compares the qualiry of engraving in
this view with that in any one of Hollar's, Fisher's statement becomes
almost ludicrous. He also suggests elsewhere in his booklet (p. 7),
basing his ideas on the fact that the "Ryther" map of 1633 or later (see
above, p. 40) shows the Fortune (probably the second one) as ‘hexagonal,
that the first Fortune, contrary to the specific instructions of the
contract for its construction, may not have been a square building. In
connection with the Globe he points out that a map of London in 1667
after the Great Fire by Hollar shows the Globe as still standing. Had
he bothered to check Hind, he would have discovered that the "survey"

on which this map was supposedly based was probably never carried out,
and its reliability as topographical evidence is very suspect. (See
Arthur M. Yind, Wenceslaus Hollar and his Views of London and Windsor in

the Sever _enth Century (Londoh: John Lane The Bodley Head Limited,
1922), pp. 16-17, 39-40. While only one of these points directly
involves -the Curtain, they serve to undermine one's belief in Fisgher's
general reliability. ' '
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.



130

9Shakespeare's Wooden 0, p. 305.

10See Darlington and Howgego, Printed Maps of London, p. 20.

See also: Raymond Lister, Antique Maps and their Cartographers
(Hamden, Connecticut: Archon Books, 1970), p. 59; P. J. Radford, Antique
Maps (London: Garnstone Press, 1971), pp. 21-22, under "Christopher
Saxton"; R. V. Tooley, Macs -id Map-Makers (London: B. T. Batsford Ltd.,
1952), pp. 51, 65, 127. ' : ‘

lle. Chambers, Elizabethan Stage, II, 402, n. ' >

12To go beyond the very elementary assumptions about the struckure
of the building that I have made here (whether for the Curtain or any
other Elizabethan theatre) is to enter into controversy and dubious
speculation. Cartographical evidence concerning the other theatres,
while much more abundant than that for the Curtain, is contradictory
and unreliable (see I. A. Shapiro, "The Bankside Theatres: Early
Engravings," Shakespeare Survey, I (1948), 25-35, and "An Original
Drawing of the Globe Theatre,'" Shakespeare Survey, 2 (1949), 21-23);
other pictorial evidence is ‘scant and uncertain; and the written evidence,
while it ba51cally concurs, is open to a variety of interpretations

-

Chapter 4

lJohn Tucker Murray, English Dramatic Companies 1558-1642 (London:
Constable and Company, 1910), I, 94. See also Chambers, Elizabethan

 Stage, II, 196.

2Murray, I, 94; Chambers, op. cit., II, 195, n.

3Chambers, op. cit., -II, 384.

i 4Dasent,'XX_VII, $13; cited in Chambers, Elizabethan Stage, IV, 323,

5Murray, I, 96-97. See also Chambers, op. cit., II, 196; W. W.
Greg, “ed., Henslowe's Diary, pp. 54, 82; Wickham, Early English Stages,

11, 2, 11.

6See above, p. 20.

7See Below, pPp. .54-55. 7
8 '-

See above, p. 20.

9See below, p.. 55.

M e h s e e a
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10Chambers, op. cit., II, 203, 403. (In the 1605 edition of his
work Armin changed his title to "clonnico del Mondo.")

llMurray, 1, 96. See also Chambers; op. cit., II,‘4035
12 N .
Bentley, JCS, "1., 651.
13 ,
See above, pp. 33-34; also Bentley, JCS, II, 632, and VI, 138.
14 as . -
Murray, I, 97. See also Chambers, op. cit., II, 399.

15The material for the provenance and date of the texts is based
mainly on several of the most widely recognised authorities in the
bibliographical field, and except for possibly contentious views, I shall
not give detailed references for my assertions, which reflect in the
main the consensus of opinion concerning the texts.' For further details
the reader is referred to the following works, within which the relevant
sections on each of the plays can be easily located: E, K. Chambers,
William Shakespeare: A Study of Facts and Problems, Volume I (1930;
rpt. Oxford: The Clarendon Press, 1966); W. W. Greg, The Editorial
Problem in Shakespeare (Oxford: The Clarendon Press, 1951); H. R. Hoppe,
The bad quarto of Romeo and Juliet; a bibliographical and textual study
(Ithaca, N.Y.: Cornell University Press, 1948); James G. McManaway,
"Recent Studies in Shakespeare's Chronology," Shakespeare Survey, 3
(1959), 22-33; A. W. Pollard, Shakespeare Quartos and Folios (London: ¢
Methuen and Company, 190G9); Percy Simpson, "The Bibliographical Study of
Shakespeare," Oxford Bibliographical Society Proceedings and Papers
(1923; rpt. Nendeln, Liechtenstein: Krxaus Reprint, 1969). ..

16H. R. Hoppe, "The First Quarto Version of Romeo and Juliet, II, vi
and IV, v. 43 ff." Review of English Studies, 14 (1938), 275.

¢

17Pdllard, op. cit., pp. 24, 69. As far as I am aware, no use has
previously been made of this phenomenon in studies of the staging of
Romeo and Juliet, though it seems crucial to the second balcony scene
- (see below, p. 69). ' ' '

l8This is the geﬁerally accapted‘dpinion, though Dover Wilson ("The

New Way withishaﬁespeare's Texts II. Recent Work on the Text of Romeo
and Juliet," Shakespeare Survey, 8 (1955), 81-99) puts forward a strong
argument that Q2 was set up from a copy of Ql corrected and supplemented
"by a scribe who was given access to the foul papers of the theatre.”
The argrment does not materially affect the authority of Q2.

19Murray, English Dramatic Companies (1910), I; 94-95.

20

Chambers, Elizabethan Stage;, IV, 34-35.

n
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,21Chambers, Elizabethan Stage, 1v, 36.

221n addition to the works cited in note 1 of this chapter see also:
Charlton Hinman, Henry IV, Part One, 1598 (Oxford: The Clarendon Press,
1966), pp. viii-xi; A. R. Humphreys, ed., King Henry IV, Part I (London:
-Methuen & Co. Ltd., 1966), PP. Xi-xxi, Ixvi-lxxv, ,

~.

23Charlton'Hinman, op. cit., p. ix, . N

2['G. B. Harrison, The Life and Death of Robert’Devereux;Equ of
Essex (New York: Henry Holt, 1937), pp. 211-48.

25Line feferences are to A. R. Humphreys, ed., The Second Part of
King Henry IV (London: Methuen & Co. Ltd., 1967).

26Arber, II1, 105.

27Pistol's "Cannibal" for "Hannibal" (II, iv, 163) is echoed by
Jonson at IIL, iv, 53. Pistol's swaggering and braggadoccio are
generally similar to Bobadilla's. Refercices to technical military and
fencing terms in a pretense at knowledge not actually possessed are made
by Shallow at III, ii, 273-81, and by Bobadilla in several places, and
‘there are comic fencing scenes in both plays (Henrz v, 2;,II,.iv; Every
Man In, I, 4ii, and IV, ii). Falstaft s "Empty the jordan" (I1, iv, 33)
may be echoed in Bobadilla's "Take away the basan, good hostess" =~ -
(I, iii, 90). A C
: A o
'28William Shakespeare, I, 153.

29Much Ado About Nothing 1600 (Oxford: The Clarendon Press, 1971),
p. xvi. ' ' '

30Op. cit., p. 68,

31

Chambers, William Shakespeare, I; 387.

32Arber, 111, 37.

33

Chambers, Elizabéthan Stage, IIT, 360.
34Arber,’111, 169.

35Pollard, op. cit., p. 68,



36J. W. Lever, ed., Every Man in His Humour: A Parallel-Text Edition

of the 1601 Quarto and the 1616 Folio (Lincoln, Nebraska: University of
Nebraska Press, 1971), p. xxvii.

37References are to the edition by J. W. Lever. See above, n. 36.

38

.p. xi, and Chambers, Elizabethan Stage, III, 359.

39J. W. Lever, ed., op. cit., p. xi.

W

Chapter 5

lThere has been controversy over this drawing concerning its
accuracy and reliability. It appears to conflict with some of the
written evidence regarding theatre construction. However, Chambers'
verdict still seems to me the most- sensible one:
The Swan drawing is our one contemporary picture of. the
interior of a public play-house, and it is a dangerous
business to explain away its evidence by an assumption
of inaccuradte observation on the part of De Witt, '
merely because that evidence conflicts with the
subjective interpretations of stage-directions, arrived
at in the course of the pursuit of a‘'"typical" stage.
Still less can it be discredited on the ground that it
. was merely made by Van Buchell on "hearsay evidence"
" from the instructions of De Witt. It is a cepy, like
the accompanying description on the same plece of paper,
of De Witt's original, which De Witt says he drew ?
("adpinxi") in order to bring out an analogy which had -
struck him between the English and the Roman theatres.
. . With all its faults, the drawing is the inevitable
basis of any comprehensive account of the main structural
‘features of a play-house (Elizabethan Stage, II, 526-27).

None of the evidence (admittedly meagre) that I have so far presented for
the structure of the Curtaln contradicts the Swan drawing. It is there-
fore reasonable to start from it and see whether any of its details
conflict with evidence from the plays themselves. "If so; we shall have
to abandon it.

: 2References to Q2 are to Romeo and Juliet: Second Quarto, 1599
(London: The Shakespeare Association & Sidgwick and Jackson; Limited,
1949) . References to Ql are to H. H. Furness, ed., A New Variorium
‘Edition of Shakespeare: Romeo and Juliet: (1871; rpt New York: American

Scholar, 1963), pp. 303-64.

Claude J. Summers, Every Man in His Humour .1601 (Menston, Yorkshire:
" The Scholar Press, 1972), prefatory note. See also J. W. Lever, op. cit.,
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In neither of the above editions are stage-directions given line
nv-bers. When referring to stage-directions, therefore, I have given
the number of the preceding line, unless that line is-on the previous
page, or the direction opens a scene. In the former case I have given
the number of the line following, and in the latter the same, or the
information that the stage-direction begins the scene. :

3An alternative method of acting this scene would be to assume that’

Romeo has already turned'back when he comes on stage. He could then

_ exit at the opposite side of the stage. Benvolio and Mercutio,
following him, search a while, and when they do not find him, return the
way they came.. Romeo then re-enters on the "other side" of the wall.

o

'ahlthough the Swan drawing does not show any curtains, there is
evidence that the Swan had them in 1602, and that they were common in’
other playhouses

We know that even the Swan was not altogether undraped

in 1602, for during the riot which followed the
"counsening prancke" of England's Joy in that year the '
audience are said to have '"revenged themselves upon the
hangings, curtdins, chairs, stooles, walles, and
whatsoever came in their way'". . . . Apart,ﬁhoweVer,

from the Swan, there is abundant evidence for theé use

of some kind-of stage hangings in the public theatres

of the sixtéenth century generally (Chambers,

Elizabethan Stage, IIL,.78-79).

I envisage the curtains hung along the tiring-house facade as capable of

being drawn back to reveal .the stage doors when these are needed for the
action. (See further, Chambers, op. cit,, IIT, 80-81.) '

5Henslowé mentions the following: "J tombe,” and "j tome of Guido,
j tome of Dido." See W. W. Greg, ed., Henslowe Papers: Being Documigiis
Supplementary to Henslowe's Diary (London: * A. H. Bullen, 1907), p. 1l16.
The tomb might resemble that of Sir Thomas Gresham in Great St. Helen's,
Bishopsgate. See Eric Mercer, English Art 1552-1625, Oxford History of
English Art (Oxford: The Clarendon Press, 1962), Plate 82.

6Richard Hosley, "The Use of the Upper Stage in Romeo and Juliet
Shakespeare Quarterly, 5 (1954), 371-79,

7Hosley, op. cit.,_374-75,-£ext and note.

8J. C. Adams, "Shakespeare's Use of the Upper Stage in Romeo and
Juliet, IIL.v," Shakespeare Quarterly, 7 (1956), 147. C
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9Even assuming that the existence of these in the Globe had been
proven beyond doubt, we have no evidence concerning them in the Curtain.

lOChambPrs is of the opinion that the Swan drawing shows spectators

in the gallery over the stage. He comments thus:

However this may be, let us recall what has already
been established in an earlier chapter, that there
is conclusive evidence for some use of the space
above the stage for spectdtors, at least until the
. end of the sixteenth century, and for some use of
it as a music-room, at least during the seventeenth
 century. With these uses we have to reconcile the
equally clear indications that  this region, or some
part of it, was available when needed, throughout
the whole of the period under our consideration, as
a field for, dramatic action (Ellzabethan Stage, III,
" 90-91). :

'lIIII, v, 40-41, "[Nurse.] The day is broke, be wary, looke about. /
Iuli. Then window let day in, and let life out."

leithér the Mother or Juliet could enter first for this scene. 1If
Juliet enters first, then the Mother calls from off stage. If the
Mother enters first, Juliet enters as a result of her call, speaking her
first line either off stagc or as she enters. This line is-in any case.
~ a "cover" since she is very well aware who is calling. The rest of her
‘short speech--"It is my Lady Mother. / Is she not downe so late or up so
early? / What unaccustomed cause procures her hither?" (11. 66-68)--then
becomes an aside instead of a soliloquy. (In line 67 may Shakespeare be
-indulging in a quibble on the fact that a scene which began on the
balcony is now contlnulng on the main stage?)

B34 the recent Edmonton Citadel production of the play (October-
November, '1976) the rope was used only as a 'decorative" property.. The
Nurse duly carried it on in III, ii, but it did not appear at all in
IIT, v. Romeo left the upper-level acting area (in this case a temporary
structure) by half-sliding, half-dropping down a pillar. The descent
was simple, quick, and quite graceful. If the héight of the second
gallery of the Curtain approximated that of the Fortune (twelve feet),
the drop for an agile actor with arms extended would not be too
hazardous.

4Compére above, note 11,

15See Hosley, op. cit., 376-79.
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, 16Quotations from this play are taken from John S. Farmer, ed., The
Tudor Facsimile Texts: Mucedorus 1598 (1910; rpt. New York: -‘AMS Press,
1970). The play is not divided into acts or scenes, nor are the lines
" numbered. References are therefore indicated by signature only. Readers
should not find it difficult to locate specific lines. '

-

l«7"These,luc:klesse woods' (sig. A4); "within these woods" (sigs. Cj,

D4, E3 verso); "Bre. Amadine, how like yqu Bremo and his woodes?" - -
(sig. El verso).

181n the 1610 edition of the play the stage directions make it
apparent that the bear does appear, and he chases Mouse the Clown off the
stage. 'Here the stage direction is equivalent to "Exit pursued by a
bear," which is totally differént from "Enter . . . being persued with
abeare." This sequence of events is not included in the 1598 edition.
(Cf. below, note 19 to this chapter.)

19, . - o ‘ |
The title-page of the 1610 edition states that the text is
"Amplified with new additions, as it was acted before the Kings Maiestie
at White-hall on Shrove-sunday nlght . (This was the revival by the
King's men referred to above, see p. 49. ) The amplifications certajinly
improve the play, greatly clarifylng the motivation of the plot. There
are more characters, including a "confidant" for Mucedorus, and his
father the King of Valencia, and three additional scenes--one at the
" beginning of the play containing business with Mouse and the bear (see
above, note 18 to this chapter), and two set in the court of Valencia.
All the extra material points to the fact that the King's men in 1610
were better equipped than the company (whichever it was) for which the
play was originally written. '

E\

onhe text used was Henry the Fourth Part I 1598 (Shakespeare Quarto
Facsimile No. 14; Oxford: The Clarendon Press, 1966). The line- -numbering
for the above text has been taken over from the Globe edition (1891) .
"Each number has been placed opposite the line of the Quarto that ,
contains the last word (or portion of a word, or corresponding word) of
the line so counted in the Globe edition" (p. vii). Readers should find
it easy to locate quotations in any standard edition.

21Evidence for rushes on the stage can be found in, Thomas Dekker,
The Guls Horne-Booke 1609 (Menston, England: The Scolar Press Limited,
. 1969): o :

On the very Rushes where the’Commedy is to daunce . . .
must our .fethered Estridge . . . be planted (p. 28,

sig. Ez verso). Salute all your gentle acquaintance,
that are spred either on the rushes, or on stooles about
you (p. 31, sig. E4). Take up a rush, and tickle the

‘earnest eares of your fellow gallants (p. 30 [sic, =32],
sig. E, verso). 2



22An arras was "a rich tapestry fabric, in which figures and scenes
[(were] woven in colours . . . formerly placed [hung] round the walls of
household apartments, often at such a distance from them as to allow of
people being concealed in the space between'" (OED). The purpose of the
hanging was no doubt partly to conceal bare walls and partly to exclude
draughts. :

Whether or not any distinction was made in reality between "arras,"

"hanging(s)," and "curtain(s)," I do not think the terms wdould be

differentiated in the theatre, where material hung along the tlring—house'

wall could like many other parts of the playhouse, take on any
reasonable designdation which the dramatist wished to give it. "By far,
the most common term is 'eurtain,' but I do not think that there is any
 technical difference between 'curtain' and ‘the not infrequent 'arras' or
"the unique vell' of The Death of Robin Hood" (Chambers, Elizabethan

Stage, III, 80).

23 Quotatlons from this play are taken from the first quarto, The
Second part of Henrie the fourth (1600). The original spelling has been
adhered to, although act, scene, and line references are to the Arden
Shakespeare, edited by A. R. Humphreys (London: Methuen & Co Ltd, 1967).

24It would be possible to play both of these scenes without any
. visible doors. 1In IV, v, for example, an actor could look through a gap
in the curtains before speaking this line, and the audience then :
envisages the door as behind the hangings. i%Henrz IV thus becomes
almost as "portable" as Mucedorus (see above, pp 76- 77)

25The stage—direction in Q1 reads: "Enter antient Pistodl, and
Bardolfes boy" (sig. Dg). . Since there is no reason for Bardolph's boy
to be w1th Pistol and Bardolph speaks a little later in the scgne w1thout
any entrance being marked for him elsewhere, it s clear that the
omission of his name here is an error, and that ‘he must“enter with Pistol.

26After T had reached these conclusions 1ndependent1y I came across
the following passage in Chambers: ' . :

In . . . 2 Hen. IV, IV.'iv, v (a continuous scene divided
with unanimity.in 111 -doing by ‘modern editors in the

middle of a speech), the Klng says (IV. iv. 131), "Beare

me hence Into some other chamber", Warwick (IV. iv. 4),
"Call for the Musick in the other Roome", and the King

"Set me the Crowne upon my Pillow here". The Prince 4
enters and the Lords go to "the other ro9me" (Elizabethan
- Stage, III, 65, n.). ) - :

27Quo_tations‘a’re taken from Henry the Fifth 1600 (Shakespeare Quarto
Facsimiles No. 9; Oxford: The Clarendon Press, 1957) In a preface to
this edition W. W. Greg says that the acts and scénes "have . . . been
marked according. to the usual divisions and marginal references have been
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added to the lines of the Globe edition (1891) where there 1is any Se
correspondence.'" However, as Greg also points out, "References: to the
Quarto can best be made by pages (signatures) and type-lines," and he

notes that "to facilitate this a star had beén placed in the margin
opposite every tenth line on each page (exclUdiﬁg the head and running
titles) and a dot opposite each intervening fifth" (p. vii). I have
followed Greg's advice. :

28111, vit; IV, 1, 111, vi-viii; v, i,

29Thomas Platter, visiting an unnamed theatre which must have been
‘the Curtain in the autumn of I599 (see above, p. 22), describes an
unidentified play which he saw there. His description includes this
sentence: 'Meanwhile the Englishman went into the tent, robbed the
German' of his gains, and thus he outwitted the German also" (cited in
Chambers, Elizabethan Stage, II, 365). ’ ’

, .30Quotations are taken from Much Ado About Nothing (Shakespeare
Quarto Facsimiles No. 15; Oxford: The Clarendon Press, 1971). A
‘through—line—numbering system has been used in this edif on, in the
margin. However, to permit identification and reference y act, -

and liﬁe,lthe appropriate Globe designators have been sugplied a
foot of each quarto page, and the act—scene numbers ha
at the top of each page in the outer margin. I have
quotations by these act, scene, and line numbers, though the line numbers
haye had to be estimated. It should not be difficult, to locate ~ :
quotations in the edition used, or for that matter in any standard text.

3.]'The use of a mere facade to represent the tomb might have symbolic

significance for the audience, for they know that Hero is really alive,
and the "pretence" at ‘a tomb would parallel the pretence of her death.

32This raises the whole question of whethe objects mentioned in the
dialogue were actually employed in the production of the play. There
are two extreme approaches to the problem: 1, Everything ‘mentioned
refers to some real entity, either a property, or a part of the playhouse
structure; 2. Nothing mentioned refers. at all to anything visible to the
audience. Those who hold the latter position would argue that since an
author goes to so much trouble to describe a scene in wordsp it is
unlikely that that scene was represented visually. I do not think that
there can be any general answer to the question, though I incline to the
latter view. Each particular instance must be examined on its own merits.

I have worked from the premise that unless an object or architec-

tural feature (e.g., "walls," "tower") can be shown to have been used in
production we must assume its-.absence. In any case, even if one believes
~in a more frequent use of properties in the Elizabethan theatre than is
generally accepted, such use would not affect the physical structure of
‘the stage and tiring-house.
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33 Quotations from this play are taken from Every Man in His Humour
1601 (Menston, Yorkshlre' The Scolar Press, 1972). Act, Scene, and
line references are to J. W. Lever, ed., Every Man in His Humour: A

"Parallel-Text Edition of the 1601 Quarto and the 1616 Folio (Lincoln,
Nebraska: University of Nebraska Press, 1971). Readers should be abie
to locate quotations in any standard text.

34Cf R. Hosley, "The. Origlns of the Shakespearean Playhouse,"

Shakespeare 400, ed., James G. McManaway (New York, Chicago, San
.Frangisco, Toronto, and London Holt, Rinehart and Winston, Inc., 1964),
pp. 29-39. Hosley argues for the hall~screen as the origin of the
tlring—house wall. The screem usually had two (sometimes only one, and
sometimes three) openings, and- might "conceal as many as five doors"

(p. 32), which gave access to other parts of the house. If his argument
be valid, it lends support to my notion that some scenes were played so
as to suggest several means of access to and from the area 1mmed1ately
behind the actual exit from the stage.

35Bobadilla also calls for "a cup of your small beere sweet hostess
(1. 84), and for "another bedstaffe" (1. 186), and requests Tib to take
away the "bason" (1. 90). Although exits and entrances are marked for
Tib for none of these tasks, it is clear that she carries them out. She
obv1ously remains off stage except when called by Bobadilla, and leaves
\Fgaln when his requests have beSh fulfilled.

36Cf G. F. Reynolds, The Staging of Ellzabethan Plays at the Red.
Bull Theater 1605-1625 (New York: Modern Language Association of America,
and London: Oxford University Press, 1940) pp. 56, 65.

Chapter 6. - ' - . - " ' .
' 1"Staging at the Globe," The Seventeenth Century Stage, ed. G. E.
- Bentley (Chicago: The University of Chicago Press, 1968), p, 236.

2”Staging of Plays at the Phoenix in Drury Lane, 1617-42," Theatre
Notebook, Vol. 19, No. 4, 146-66.

‘3T J. King, Shakespearaan Staging, 1599 1642," Elizabethan Theatre
III, ed. David Galloway. (Torod@ﬁ Macmillan of Canada, 1973), p. 13.

AI use "Elizabethan" here to cover playhousee from 1576 to 1642,

5Shakespéare's Stage (New'Haven: Yale Universi=: Press, 1958),.p. 53.

6Theatre for Shakespeare (Toronto: University of Toronto Press,



1955), p. 24.

7
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Op. cit., pp. 31-32. ‘ , ' S

8 . . , '
It would be possible to improvise entrances round the ends of the
¢urtain. The stage would then have five entrances, though only two

stage doors.

9In connection with my theory concerning the single "general" exit/
entrance and its-advantages in some scenes I quote this passage from
G. F. Reynolds, Plays at the Red Bull (1940), pp. 191-92:

One of the principal points an Elizabethan playwright
attended to was the significance of his doors. Keeping
that significance clear to his audience was only part
of the larger problem, not "especially concerned with
the stage, of always making sure that the audience had
in its mind at each succeeding point in the play just
the information it needed to understand the story.

0 - .
Compare above, pp. 68-69, text and note.

l'lSee Beckerﬁan, op. Eit., pp. 1-23. He jusﬁifies his chaptér on
the repertory thus: : : .

I have dealt with the repertory system at length because
insufficient attention has been paid to it. In recon-—
structing the staging ¢f any company, the character of

this system cannot be ignored. For the Globe company . . .-
as well as forvthe other companies, the staging of plays. :

--was conditioned by the irregular alternzric of plays,

theularge number of plays that had to be ready for per-
formance at one time, the rapidity with which new ones
were added to the repertory, the probability of revi-
vals, and the reliance upon the public .playhouse for ,
theatrical well-being. Allowance for thesg conditions
must be made in any discussion of the play;y the stage,
and the actor (p. 23). ’ .

lzBeckerman points out (pp. 21-23) that the plafers were more depen-
dent on the paying public than their Court receipts for economic survi-

val:

4

‘But throughout the-decade we are considering [1599-1609],

the actors depended on the pence of a large, heteroge-
neous public more than upon the bounty of their prince
(pp. 22-23). :
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